ASTEL

RT1200 Trencher
Parts Catalog
AU117657

L10A

IMG_3182

This unit first became available January, 2009.

Copyright © 2009 Astec Underground. All rights reserved.
AU117657 Issued November 2010



1-2 RT1200 Trencher
LOCATION OF SERIAL AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Write your machine Product Identification Number (P.I.N.) and Serial Numbers on the lines provided below.
If needed, give these numbers to your dealer when you need parts or information for your machine.

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (P.I.N.)

TRENCHER SERIAL NUMBER
(Plate is located on the left side of frame.)

(Located on left-hand side of
trencher frame)

ROPS SERIAL NUMBER

(Plate is located inside operators compartment
at the bottom of the front left support.)

IMG_3180

BACKHOE SERIAL NUMBER

(Plate is located on left-hand side
of frame near foot.) ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

(Plate is located on top of engine.)

AU117657 Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher
PICTORIAL SECTION INDEX

GENERAL

FUEL

BRAKES

HYDRAULIC

CHASSIS/

W D e ¥ MTD. EQUIP.

NUMERICAL
INDEX

ELECTRICAL

2
3
4

TIRES/WHEELS/
UNDERCARRIAGE

POWER TRAIN 6

9
10

AU117657 Issued November 2010



14 RT1200 Trencher
GENERAL INFORMATION

Indexes

Section 1 of this catalog contains a serial number
(SN) and product identification number (P.I.N.)
location guide and an alphabetical index. An
alphabetical index also appears at the beginning of
each section. Section 10 is the Numerical Index
which lists all part numbers in alpha/numeric order
with their page location and reference number.

lllustrations

The arrangement of this parts catalog is for easy
identification of parts. All parts are illustrated in
“exploded views” in proper relation to each other.
Reference numbers used in the illustrations refer to
those on the text pages. The text pages list
reference number, part number, part description
and the quantity required.

Abbreviations
P.I.N. = “Product Identification Number”
SN = “Serial Number”

NSS = “Not Serviced Separately” in the part
number column indicates this part is not available
for service.

REF = “Reference” in the part number column
indicates this part has special service information.
The page where this information can be found is
given in the part description column.

UAR = “Use As Required” in the quantity required
column indicates the number of parts used is
determined by service needs.

AU117657

Right-Hand and Left-Hand Identification

The reference to right-hand and left-hand in this
catalog is identified by the operator standing at the
rear of the basic unit, looking toward the front of the
machine (in normal forward travel). For pages
covering any machine attachments, right-hand and
left-hand are defined by the operator sitting in the
position for proper operation of the attachment.

Catalog Revisions and Supplements

Continuing product improvements make it
necessary to publish revisions of this catalog
occasionally. The issue date appears on the front
cover and on each diagrams partslist page. The
machine shown in this manual may differ slightly
from your machine, but will be similar enough to
help you understand the components. Always refer
to your Astec Dealer for the latest information prior
to ordering parts for your machine.

Parts Orders

Orders must specify product model, all
necessary serial numbers, correct part number,
complete description, quantity required, method of
shipment, and shipping address.

Text Format Explanation

An assembly may contain service items. The
component parts of an assembly or subassembly
may be indented. The quantity required column
lists the number of assemblies required for a
completed machine, and the number of
components required in a complete assembly or
subassembly.

Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher 1-5
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A
Air Intake and Exhaust System .................... 2-11
Assembly, Hydraulic Crumber - 6 Ft9-139, 9-141
Assembly, Hydraulic Crumber - 7 Ft........... 9-143
Assembly, Rock Saw Stand ...................... 9-239
Attachment Kit - Offset Trencher................ 9-103
Attachment Kit, Sliding Offset..................... 9-101
Auto-Level Kit ... 9-27
Auxiliary Valve Assembly ...............cccoeeeees 8-27

B
Backfill Blade ........cccovvevieiiiiiiiieiiieee e 9-29
Backhoe Assembly............cccooevveeiiinns 9-39, 9-41
Backhoe Controls Option...............ccccuuunneee. 9-55
Backhoe Decal Locations..............ccccveveeeeee. 9-53
Backhoe Kit Assembly............cccccoovviiiiiiinnnns 9-37
Backhoe Platform Assembly............c............ 9-43
Base Tractor.........cccouiiiieeiiiiiiieee 9-5
Boom End, Sprocket.........ccccccceeeiiiiinnnnnnn. 9-125
Boom End, Trencher ..........cccoooiiiiiiienneenn. 9-123
Boom, Rock -4 Ft.....ccccovvviieeeene 9-127, 9-129
Boom, Sprocket............ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiii, 9-117
Breather Assembly ..., 2-13
Bucket, Backhoe...........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiii 9-67

C
Cable Chute........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 9-215
Catwalk Assembly ............coooviiriiiiiiin, 9-51
CE Kt oo 9-311
Chain Adjuster Assy, Boom, Rock.............. 9-131
Chassis Hoods and Covers............ccccuuveeeee. 9-19
Coupler, Hydra-Borer, Boring Attachments 9-213
Crumber Assembly, 4 Ft Hydraulic............. 9-137
Crumber Kits.......ooooiiiiiiiiiee 9-153
Crumber, BasiC.........cccccuiviiiiiiiieees 9-155
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Angle...... 9-31
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Lift .......... 9-33
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Tilt .......... 9-35
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Bucket............ 9-59
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Dipper............ 9-61
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Stabilizer........ 9-57
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Swing............. 9-63
Cylinder Assembly, Crumber...................... 9-149
Cylinder Assembly, Plow Swing ................. 9-189
Cylinder Assembly, Steering, Plow Blade ..9-185
Cylinder Asssembly, Plow Lift .................... 9-187
Cylinder, Boom Lift ..., 9-83
Cylinder, Hydraulic .............coovvviviiiiiiinn, 9-243
Cylinder, Sideshift.........ccccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiine. 9-99

AU117657

D
Decal Group, 40” Rock Saw ....................... 9-259
Decals, 40" Rocksaw .........ccccc........ 9-283, 9-285
Decals, 46" ROCKSAW ..........ccoovviiiiiiiiiieeeen. 9-265
Decals, Attachments....................... 9-307, 9-309
Decals, Main ... 9-305
E
Electrical Components................cccc.oo.. 4-3, 4-5
Engine Block Heater ............ccccoooiiiiiiiiine. 2-17
Engine Cooling Package...............cc...... 2-5, 2-7
Engine Mounting .........cccccveieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen 2-3
F
FanValve.........oooii 8-15
Filter Assembly, Oil Return........................... 8-25
Fixed Frame Option ............ccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 5-7
Flow Divider ..o 8-11
FIUIAS oo 2-9
Front Axle Drive Shaft.............ccccooviiiiinnnnn. 5-25
Fuel Lines ...coooiiee e 3-3
Fuel Tank ... 3-3
G
Ground Drive.......coooiiiiiiieeieeeeee e, 5-3, 5-5
H
Harness, Backhoe...........ccccccccoiiiiiiiiiinnen. 4-19
Harness, Dash/Cab...........ccccccoviiiiieiiinnnnn. 4-17
HIC Main Valve .........cccccviiiiiie 8-23
Horn Kit ..o 9-313
HOSE Kit ..ooeeiiiiiieeee e, 8-17, 8-19
Hydra-Borer Assembly.............cccooeviiiiinnns 9-203
Hydra-Borer Attachment Kit........................ 9-207
Hydra-Borer Start-Up Kit................coeeeeeens 9-205
Hydra-Borer, Frame, Drill Stem Level......... 9-211
Hydra-Borer, Universal Joint....................... 9-209
Hydraulic Crumber Kit-4 and 5 Foot ......... 9-145
Hydraulic Crumber Kit- 6 and 7 Foot ......... 9-147
Hydraulic Hose Extension Kit...................... 9-151
J
Joint, Constant VelocCity ..........ccccceeeeeeeenneen. 5-15
K
Kit - Augers Extension ...............c.cooeeviennns 9-109
Kit - Short Augers......ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens 9-107
Kit - Standard Augers..........cccoooiiiiiiiiieeneen. 9-105
Kit, Backhoe Plumbing........................ 9-45, 9-47
Kit, Counterweight, Front............... 9-193, 9-195
Kit, Rock Boom Extension, 12" ................... 9-135
Kit, Sideshift Assembly .............ccceeeeeunnnnnnene. 9-93
Kit, Sliding Offset .......cooovviiiiiiiiie e, 9-95

Issued November 2010



1-6 RT1200 Trencher
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

L
Left-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer .................... 9-235
Load Control Option ...........ccceeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeenn, 4-15
M
Main Valve........ccoeeeeiiiiiie e 8-3
Main Wiring Harness ...................... 4-7,4-9, 4-11
Mirror Kit........ooo e 9-315
Model 10 Gearbox Assembly w/Adapter Plate
.................................................................... 9-249
Model 10 Gearbox with Adapter Plate........ 9-231
Model 10 Gearbox with Output Drive ......... 9-233
Model 9 Hub Assembly w/Adapter Plate ....9-247
Model 9 Hub with Adapter Plate.................. 9-229
Motor, Trencher Drive.............cccueeeeeee. 9-87, 9-89
Mounting, AUQETr ......ccoeviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen 9-115
Mounting, Boom Bracket, Trencher............ 9-119
N
No Auxiliary Valve Option...............cccooeeeees 8-29
o
Operators Seat......cccoeevveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiii, 9-15
Operators Station ..............ccceoevieeenens 9-11, 9-13
P
Pedal Sub-Assembly ..............cccociviiieennnnn. 9-17
Pivot Assembly ..........ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiii 9-81
Plow Assy - P95 ... 9-163
Plow Attachment Kit ........................ 9-169, 9-171
Plow, Gearbox Assy
....................... 9-173, 9-175, 9-177, 9-179, 9-183
Plow, PO5 ... 9-167
Plow, Skid Shoes and Plates...................... 9-181
Pre-Cleaner .........cccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2-15
PUMPS .o 8-7
Q
Quad Frame Assembly...........ccccvverevninnnnn. 9-75
Quad Valve Kit.......cccoveeieiiiiiiciicee e 9-91
R
Reel Carrier ... 9-197
Reel Carrier and Weights .........cccccccceeeeenn. 9-191
Reel Carrier Hydraulics ........ccccceeiiiieeneee.n. 9-199
Restraint Bars........ccccocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeen 9-161
Return Filter.........oueee 8-9
Right-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer.................. 9-237
Rock Saw Assembly, Motor/Disc, 40" ........ 9-245
Rock Saw Dipper Cylinder..............oeece..... 9-257
Rock Saw Stabilizer, LH, 40”............cc........ 9-251
Rock Saw Stabilizer, RH, 40" ..................... 9-253
Rock Wheel Assy, Motor / Disc................... 9-227

AU117657

Rocksaw Attach Kit, 36".................. 9-217, 9-219
Rocksaw Lift Cylinder ........c.ccccoeeeeiiiiiiinnnn, 9-225
Rocksaw Stabilizer Group .........cccceeveeeeee... 9-255
Rocksaw w/Sliding Offset Attach Kit........... 9-221
Rocksaw, 36” Depth ............ 9-223, 9-241, 9-261
Rockwheel, 10" Cut ..o, 9-273
Rockwheel, 4” Cut ..o, 9-267
Rockwheel, 407, 10" Cut ......cccvvvveeeiiiiieenne 9-277
Rockwheel, 407, 6" Cut .......cccuveveeeiiiiieeenne 9-275
Rockwheel, 6” Cut .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 9-269
Rockwheel, 8" Cut ..o, 9-271
Roll Over Protection Structure ........................ 9-7
Roller Assy, Boom, RocK.............ccceeeeeinnns 9-133
S
Seat Harness .......cccvvvveiviiiiieeec e 4-13
Shoe Kit - 10” Crumber................... 9-157, 9-159
Slide Assembly ........ccceeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 9-97
Sod Cutter, P95 PIOW ......cceevveiiiiiiiieeee, 9-201
Split Sprocket Auger Drive, 311 Chain ....... 9-111
Split Sprocket Auger Drive, 408 Chain ....... 9-113
Sprocket, Idler..........cvveveeeeiiiiiiiiiiee 9-121
Stand, 46” ROCKSAW............coveeviiiiireeeenne. 9-263
Steering Column, Fixed ............cccccvvvvvveeenn..n. 5-29
Steering Column, Tilt ..............oooeiiiie. 5-31
Steering SENSOrs ........cevvveeeeeeiiiecccciiieee 5-27
Steering Valve ........ccooveeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie 8-13
Stop Assembly, Plow Swing .........c.cccccveee.. 9-73
T
Tank - Hydraulic Oil ..........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiis 8-21
Teeth Segments, 46” Rocksaw....... 9-279, 9-281
Tilt Frame Option ..., 5-9
Tireand Wheel ..., 5-11
Tire and Wheel - Foam Filled ....................... 5-13

Track Assembly - Front Left / Rear Right ...9-291
Track Assembly - Front Right / Rear Left ...9-289
Track Axle Assembly - 13.5” Dia. Wheels

........................................................ 9-301, 9-303
Track Chassis Assembly ..........ccccvvvvvnvnnnn. 9-295
Track Mount Assembly - Front Left............. 9-299
Track Mount Assembly - Front Right .......... 9-297
Track Sprocket Assembly .............cccoeeunns 9-293
Track, Rubber ... 9-287
Transmission Mount Assembly

.......................................... 5-17, 5-19, 5-21, 5-23
Transmission Qil Cooler ............ccoooiiiivineneee. 8-5
Trencher Attachment Kit............. 9-69, 9-71, 9-77
Trencher Drive ..., 9-85
Trencher Frame Assembly .........ccccoevvvvnnnn. 9-79

Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

\'

Valve Assembly, Backhoe Control ............... 9-65
Vinyl Cab Kit ..o 9-21
w
Walkway Kit Assembly .........cccceeeeeiieiiieeeennn. 9-49
Weight Assembly..........oovviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeee, 9-165
Windshield Kit, Front ............cccccciis 9-23
Windshield Washer Kit ...........ccccccceiiiinni. 9-25
WOrk LightS.......oeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 9-9

AU117657

Issued November 2010



1-8 RT1200 Trencher
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

This page intentionally left blank.

AU117657 Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ENGINE

DESCRIPTION PAGE

A
Air Intake and Exhaust System........ 2-11
B

Breather Assembly.........ccccccveenneee. 2-13
E

Engine Block Heater.............cccc...... 2-17
Engine Cooling Package............. 2-5,2-7
Engine Mounting ..........ccccceevueennennen. 2-3
F

FIuids ..ooveiiiiieeeeee, 2-9
P

Pre-Cleaner .........ccceeveveneencniennnne 2-15
AU117657

DESCRIPTION

21

PAGE

Issued November 2010



2-2

4\ 3

AU116570_D



REF. PART NO.

AU116570
AU116124
21000205
21001153
8PD92006
426-624
AU116622
AU100830
AU100529
AU100366
10 496-81025
11 360643A1
12 AU100877
13 AU119091
14 AU119092
15 AU116623
16 AU100414
17 AU116649
18 AU116661
19 AU116662
20 AU100528
21 AU120770
22 217-293
23 214-1704
24 AU121717
25 AU121716

O©CoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 2-3
ENGINE MOUNTING

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ENGINE ASSEMBLY . . . ... 1
ENGINE - 121 HP Cummins . .. ... ... ... . i 1
HUMP HOSE CONNECTOR -3.00"IDx4.38"Long . ................... 4
CLAMP - Constant Torque - 2.75" Min, 3.63"Max. . ..................... 8
COUPLER - Flange, Bowex T65/FLE-PA/SAE1.5” . .. ... ... ... ... ... 1
BOLT-HexHd .375x1.50GR5ZND. .. ... ... ... . . . . .. 8
MOUNT -Motor, Rear . . ... ... i 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 . ..................... 10
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M16,Zinc. .. ................... 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M16x90 . ...................... 4
WASHER - .656 x 2.500 x .188 inHDN ZND. .. ........................ 4
PLATE - Pump Mount, SAE #3 Hsg, SAE “C"Pump. . ................... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30 .. .................... 12
PIPE - Charge Air. . ... 1
PIPE - Charge Air. . ... 1
WELDMENT - Engine Mount, LHFront. .......... .. ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M12x25. . ... ... ... . . . . . ... .. .. 6
WELDMENT - Engine Mount, RHFront. . . ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... 1
MOUNT - Engine, Yellow Dot . ... ... ... .. ... .. . . . . .. 2
MOUNT - Engine, Green Dot. . .. ... ... ... 2
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M12,Zinc. .. ................... 2
BUSHING, REDUCER W/SEAL - M12x1.5x 1/4”NPT .. ................ 2
ELBOW - 90 Hose Stem 3/8 ID x 1/4 NPTF .. ... ... ... .. .. ... ........ 2
CLAMP -Hose Type M#04 . . .. ... 2
SEAL - M12 Fuel Fitting. . . .. ... . 1
FITTING, FUEL HOSE BARB-M12x3/4’HoseID .. ................... 1

Issued November 2010



24




RT1200 Trencher 2-5
ENGINE COOLING GROUP

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU118622 ENGINE COOLING GROUP . . . . . e 1
1 AU118976 ASSEMBLY - Engine CoolingPackage. . ............ ... ... ... 1
2 L13142 MOUNT - ENgiNe . . . ..o e e e 2
3 496-81018 WASHER - 0.521 x2.000x0.134inHdnZND . ......... .. ... .. ... ...... 2
4 AU100830 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 ... ... ... .. i 4
5 AU118007 MOTOR - Hydraulic 25CC . . . . . ... e 1
6 AU119136 HOSE - Radiator, Lower . .. ... . . 1
7 214-1432 CLAMP - Hose, Type F#32. . . . ... e e 4
8 AU119135 HOSE - Radiator, Upper . . ... e 1
9 H433231 STRAP - Radiator Mounting .. ........... ... . . 1
10 H433231 STRAP - Radiator Mounting .. ........... ... . . 1
11 AU100398 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ....... ... ..o 8
12 AU100526 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M8, Zinc. . .......... ... ......... 8
13 AU118674 PLATE - Electrical Mount. . ... ... . . 1
14 AU117160 FOAM - Insulation . . ... ... 1
15 AU100348 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x50 .. .......... ... . ... ..... 1
16 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,ZinCc. .. ... ... oo 3
17 217-293 ELBOW - 90 Hose Stem 3/8 IDx 1/4 NPTF .. ... ... ... ... . ... . ... 2
18 217-155 STEM - StrBead Hose 3/4 ID x 3/4A NPTF . .. ... ... . . . . . 2
19 221-1415 ELBOW - 90 3/4 NPTF Male/FemM I Galv. ........... ... .. ... .. ..., 1
20 65-CI-1725 BUSHING, INTERNAL/EXTERNAL - Reducer, NPT. . .. ................... 1
21 214-1420 CLAMP - Hose, Type F#20. . . . ... e e 2
22 214-1408 CLAMP - Hose, Type F#08. . . . ... . e e 4
23 05-SLN3/ANF  NUT - LoCK, StOVer . . ... e e e 1
24 AU120127 SENSOR-CoolantLevel .. ......... . . . e 1
25 AU120152 HOSE - SilicoNn. . . ..o 1
26 AU120153 HOSE - Fuel . ... 1
27 AU120154 HOSE - FUuel . .. 1
28 AU121682 PLATE - Electrical Mount. . ... ... . .. . 1
29 AU122085 FOAM -Baffle .. ... .. 2
30 AU122086 FOAM -Baffle .. ... .. . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



2-6




REF. PART NO.

AU118976
1 AU119102
2 AU119103
3 AU119098
4 AU119101
5 AU119100
6 AU119099
7 AU118977
8 AU118001
9 AU118893
10 AU100398
11 AU100526
12 AU100830
13 AU100872
14 AU118080
15 AU118000
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 2-7
ENGINE COOLING PACKAGE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ENGINE COOLING PACKAGE. . . ... ... i 1
COOLER - Charge Air. .. ..o e e e e 1
COOLER - Ol ..t e 1
COOLER-Radiator. . . ... 1
COOLER -Transmission Oil . . ... e 1
PLATE - Mounting . . ... ... 2
ANGLE - Bracket. . .. ... .. 8
WELDMENT -Fan Shroud . ............ ... . i 1
ASSEMBLY - Fan Guard (22”) . ... 1
MOUNT - Motor, CoolingPackage . ............... ... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ......... ... ... 18
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8, Zinc. . . ........... ... ....... 18
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 ... ... ... . 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE W/BODY -M8x20 . ... ... ... .. 24
ASSEMBLY -Fill/Surge Tank .. .......... ... 1
FAN - 227 1

Issued November 2010



This page intentionally blank.

AU120666_B



RT1200 Trencher 2-9

FLUIDS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU120666 FLUIDS ... REF
1 331-500 ANTIFREEZE - 1 Gal 50/50 Mixture w/Water. . ........... ... ... ... ...... 5
2 30-HYDRAULIC_OILHYDRAULIC OIL-1Gal AW46 . . . ... e e 50
3 331-70 OIL-1IbSAE QO EP XMSN . . ... e 67
4 331-45 GREASE -11lb Special Tractor. . . ...t e 3
5 331-9 DIESEL-1Gal, Grade ID. . ... e 10
6 21001244 OIL - Transmission, 1 Gal . .. ... e 3

AU117657 Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 2-11
ENGINE AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST SYSTEM

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116630 INTAKE AND EXHAUST GROUP. . .. ... .. i REF
1 AU121873 MUFFLER - Exhaust . . .. ... .. e 1
2 AU111840 CLAMP, U-BOLT - Standard, 3.0 OD, Double RoundBand ................ 1
3 8NG10018-03 ASSEMBLY - Air Cleaner . ... ...t 1
4 8NG10018-07 MOUNT - Air Cleaner . ... ... e e e e 2
5 AU100398 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ............ciiiii .. 4
6 AU100526 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8, Zinc. . ....................... 4
7 AU114458 COVER-Rain Cap, AirCleaner . ... 1
8 AU116832 HOSE - Intake . . .. ..o 1
9 AU102431 CLAMP - Constant Torque, 3-1/4" Min x4-1/8"Max. ... ................... 2
10 AU121736 CAP - Rain, Exhaust, Silent Nylon Stops .. ............................. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



212

8NG10018-3



REF.

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
BREATHER ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

8NG10018-03 ASSEMBLY - Breather
8NG10018-4 ELEMENT - Filter, Primary
8NG10018-5 ELEMENT - Filter, Secondary
NSS CAP - Dust Cover

213

Issued November 2010



214

AU118756_A



RT1200 Trencher 2-15

PRE-CLEANER
(Optional)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 AU118756 PRE-CLEANER . . .. .. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



2-16

AN

DR
X VY <
{ y D S { O y
=== \
7S S) A ) Q) /
y Y,
{ SV S )
<k
VoA
A1 = =3 / ¢

{ ‘m‘.\ll 4 A

A\
R

AAD

Y,
R

o\4
Q
4

W



RT1200 Trencher 2-17
ENGINE BLOCK HEATER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU119492 KIT - Heater, Engine Block .. ... ... . ... . . . . . . .. 1
1 AU119491 HEATER - Engine Block, 12V . . . . . .. ... 1
2 AU100395 SCREW - M8 X 16 . . ... 2
3 AU122134 CORD -Coolant Heater. . . ......... ... . e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



218

This page intentionally left blank.



DESCRIPTION
F

Fuel Lines ................
Fuel Tank................

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FUEL TANK AND LINES

PAGE DESCRIPTION

3-1

PAGE

Issued November 2010



3-2




RT1200 Trencher 3-3
FUEL LINES - TANK

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU118024 Tank Assy - Fuel . ... 1
1 AU118025 Weldment - Fuel Tank . . . ... ... 1
2 21000893 Sender - Fuel Level 25" . . . .. 1
3 8TA60006 Stem - StrBead Hose 3/8 IDx 9/16-18 . . . ... ... .. . . . 2
4 8NG28121 Isolator - Universal Mounting. . . ... . 5
5 AU102188 Cap - Diesel Fuel w/Lock. . . . ... . . 1
6 496-81018 Washer - 0.521 x2.000 x 0.134inHAn ZND. . ......... . ... . ... ... ..... 5
7 AU100353 Screw, Metric Flange w/Body -M12x80 . ...... .. ... . i 5
8 AU100528 Nut, Metric Flange Prevailing-M12Zinc. .. . ... ... . o i 5
9 AU119908 Plug, Magnetic-Hex Head .. ....... ... . . . 1
10 214-1704 Clamp - Hose Type M#04 . . . . . ... .. e 4
11 109674A1 Hose - Fuel Return . .. ... . 1
12 109674A1 Hose - Fuel Supply . ... o 1
13 AU105912 Anti-Skid Tape Strip-Lower Step . . .. ... . 1
14 H433994 Anti-Skid Tape Strip-Upper Step . . .. ... .o 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



This page intentionally left blank.



RT1200 Trencher
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION
E
Electrical Components................ 4-3,4-5
H
Harness, Backhoe............................ 4-19
Harness, Cab.......c..ccccoeeviiiiiinineenn. 4-17
L
Load Control Option........................ 4-15
M

Main Wiring Harness......... 4-7,4-9,4-11
S
Seat Harness......cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeecenne 4-13

AU117657

4-1

PAGE

Issued November 2010



4-2

AU118580_H



REF.

OO wWN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

PART NO.

AU118580
AU118634
AU117890
AU118635
AU116154
R52278
63-81012
AU118023
AU118668
AU103384
AU118669
440-1068
230-42406
353-400
353-402
353-404
353-411
AU124043
AU103815
D74330
D88134
AU113664
AU113662
22000121
AU105186
AU108132
366009A1
A187928
AU106643
H436311
231-5146
AU118423
AU118424
AU100398
AU100526
AU100313
AU100525
AU111316
AU111311
AU108129
AU100877
AU100527
D127018
H433512
AU103472

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 4-3

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

ELECTRICAL GROUP ... . e e 1
CONTROL MODULE - with Program . .......... .. .. i 1
CONTROL MODULE - MC88, Unprogrammed. . ...................... 1
PROGRAM - RT1200 . .. ..o e e 1
VEHICLE ELECTRICAL CENTER-Main.......... .. ... .. 1
SWITCH - Master Disconnect . . . ... . e 1
SCREW - Hex WshrHd, #10-32x0.75PIn . . .. ... . ... .. ... .. ..... 14
SWITCH - Push Button (Sealed) . . . . ........ ... .. .. . i, 1
DISPLAY -with Program . . ......... . e e 1
TERMINAL - Graphics DP600 . . ... ... .. 1
PROGRAM - RT1200 . . . .. e e e 1
SCREW -PHd Type 1, #6-32x0.500CSTZND . .......... ..., 8
NUT -Prev Trq, #6 GRAZND NonDir ... ... ... . . i 8
PLUG - Dome 0.250 in Hole Black Nylon .. ................ ... ... ....... 2
PLUG - Dome 0.375inHole Black Nylon .. ............................. 1
PLUG - Dome 0.500 in Hole Black Nylon .. ................ ... ... ....... 1
PLUG - Dome 01.000 in Hole Black Nylon . . .. .......... ... ... .......... 1
PLUG - Rocker SwitchHole . ....... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . ... 9
ASSEMBLY - Ignition Switch. . . ... .. . . . 1
SWITCH - Light . . ... 1
KNOB - Diff LOCK . . . oo e 1
SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. .. ........ ... .. .. .. 1
SWITCH - Rocker, ON-OFF,2Pole . ....... ... ... .. i 1
PLUG -12VDC Recepticle . ...... ... e 1
POST-Remote Battery. . . ... e e e 1
CABLE - POSItiVe . . . . .o 1
CABLE - Starter. . . ... 1
BATTERY -ObtainLocally . ....... ... .. . . . i 2
STRAP -Battery Hold Down . . . . ... e 2
BOLT -Battery Hold Down . . ... . i e 4
NUT -SerrFIg3/8-16 UNCGR5ZND. .. ......... ... .. .. 4
JOYSTICK - Controland Handle. . . ........ .. ... .. . . . .. 1
JOYSTICK - Single Axis with Rocker Switch. . ........................... 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ........ ... ... it 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8,Zinc. . ....................... 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6x35 .. ... ... ... ... i 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M6, ZinC. . .......... ..o, 6
WASHER - Lock, Receptacle Bayonet Coupling. . ........................ 1
NUT - Panel, Single Hole Mounting. . .. ...... ... ... ... . ... 1
CABLE - Positive . . . ... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30 .. ......... ..ot 3
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M10,Zinc. ... . ... oo, 3
CABLE-Ground Strap . ...t e 2
CABLE - Dual Battery, Red (Positive) . . ......... .. ... 1
CABLE - Ground . . ... .. e 1

Issued November 2010



4-4

AU118580_H



REF.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

PART NO.

AU118580
AU118280
217-1050

293797A1

AU100869
493-41039
281-34414
231-24409
AU122203
AU122193
AU120617
AU119970
AU119969
AU119968
AU122443

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 4-5

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ELECTRICAL GROUP . . ... e 1
SOLENOID - Relay, 12V, 85A. . . . ... e 1
ELBOW - 90 Deg Pipe, 1/8-27 NPTFFem . ............ ... ... ... ........ 1
ASSEMBLY, SWITCH - Air Restriction, Male Thread . . ... ................. 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6 X 20 . ... ... i 2
WASHER - External Tooth Lock, 0.375inZND. . ......................... 3
SCREW - Hex WshrHd, TPG#8x0.875END T ... ............. ... ....... 4
NUT -Prev Trq#10GRBZND Insert . .......... .. ... .. 2
CABLE - Battery (). . . ..o 1
HOLDER - Maxi, FUSE. . . . ... e e 1
FUSE - 100A Maxi FUSe . . .. ... e 1
HARNESS - Main, RT1200 . . . .. ..o e e 1
HARNESS - Dash . ... ... e 1
HARNESS - Seat. . . ... ... 1
SCHEMATIC - Electrical, RT1200. . .. ... . e 1

Issued November 2010



4-6

RS | c € 4
133HS
C 40 €] 133HS  |nonoaroud 60/L1/21
IO [~ ray .
AR Q33IN03¥ SY SANNDYD 71T9 30I7dS 'S
0£6611NY aatHl [T g q303Hd s3aniong [ A8 NAve . .
B SEN € AV NI S¥OLONANDI 1% v A¥D NI SINNO¥D T %
ONITT3IHS d04 WOO71 NIAOM 3SN '€
(00211 NIVW ‘SSINYYH J1v9S OL IOV | J1v9S . .
WINIL XS ¥0 X9 3dAL 8210 3vS 3d OL 3dIM 2 oSS el
9L 1IN 'ON3 NOILY3ISNI WOd4 NAOHS S¥OLOINNOD 179 1 JO0SN3S LNYT00D SINTITY
v ]
INBL Heod 3Lvaldang 003 LIS 3 8300 5570 SWAEDL L = H
NI ONNO¥DH3ANN J31SY NI INNOB983UNN J305Y 40 A L43d008d ST il 2
3 (e} 3 g
PN <1 oM TviND SINIIIITY ANV SLAONIS > @ 8 SE-YOLT
NOLLYKRDANI SHL QY NIl STHL HOLSISTH WAL ST C v a8 o g HasSLN3T
CXXX0O 190ILI¥] SV T3T4IINIAT 349 SNOISNIWIC 0373410 0Td3-de-+010 4@y S21-90WLT (o o
I0INOD @90 E (71}
@d <06 g 6%
a3sn_1ON - - - Jei-¢ b E]
STNCOA =
OYINDD_aY0T L310IA LA I iw_; T g
QT3IHS NvD EELES EY ] R 2
AT N9J SOV TE 0z SE-+0L0
— HOTH_NvJ [ 369 HasLN3d ¥OSSIAWOD I/v e
TO9INDD QvOT SONvaD BT [ 0¥ Q3HIFLLY ON3 ON o1t 01
[(EEEE] oV 18 81 | 8.1 HE (o] Cozse} T 25w
JONIIATY LINJAIO | 30700 A | 3ZIS | #3410 | AVD [H63E} 63| ETD]
o
£l
S3INIH343FY ONY SLINONIH ¥37704LINOT 0v071 S FTEYL - L
S841 L 001
Sirer 0001 ez (&
7 75 WBIL162 SLIA
i a ¥3LYIH Q1D 1033-S¥-90d10
< < NOILOTALSIY ¥3LTLS dIV 304 INIONI
z 7 7
= AT 0E (e}
= Eid &) & 3
3 7 7 .
el 7 % 059 ¥ gav
= 7 7 (at]
= L 74
2] Z SEW
/] L 9
S¥3HIO 19 ond
7 75 fr 008 N [CEE
[ 7 75 L 137343 /1
= = = 'SOd A0LYNIILTY
[ eFas 000t 3L10X3 ®)
2 133Hs NO AOLYNAILTY
S3LON 335
137343 01t oot {er]
W TIoN3 s oot
— v 0L 81v) 009 a1y Atawts &
{B1]
[~ 402 o0t
008 137303 /1
009 O tingas T
SIINIHI43 ANY oy X
SINONId d04 ¥ 378v1 335 002 Q) ., 31343 8re
AOLOINNDI NNSWSSNE v d 00e SOd AOLYNAILTY
9N ALIAYD O0EOT0ET #0Vd-TALIH £ ALD 002 &
§3A0d Nd) LTOA 2t [eEE] ST_[deve] H o0 A PR R0 S OSSR £ A8 [To%5] 00z
@380 10N - - -9 S0 TS 0000 S0 NSSnE- S3dcD 1 AL [£5%5 |
3SN3 W04 ¥3M0d [E] 2l |dz0| 4 SLTINDY LGLND ATV TE NNWWSSIE 34003 =22 A
ESEREEREEE] &) o1 |vew | 3 — 5%9 ] o O
g3Sn ION — — — 2 (s 131343 .8/8 (us}
a3sn_LON - - - 3 ¥IADI/M HICTOH anLs DD 38 Hundd %
9 LTI I3 T3 W lors | & 3303 INIW dWy 2 ¥3LAVLS 0L ONNDXD LOAZT
d3M0d Nd3 L70A 2T a3y Ell YevE ki ‘ R
3INIYIA3Y LINOWIO | 0700 LA | IZIS | #3410 | A¥D O (% e
RERIECEEET] ”
N SINONIJ ¥O0LO3NNOD NNYWSSNE dIv1d v 318%.L % 35 SR TeEERIEY PAIVI-THLI & ALD
WieE— ¥ JUNTN3L 1-G1E63031 45Va-TaISW 2 418
oy 007 JWIA_BdL-p002E puoussng 4adoo] T ALY
051 B laI0 - 10058 Bimscend Jadood | 418
oA 0Uns Saad Sad uasusang aaGoan -2Vda
058 S BN
00w 0z TYNIIS HOLIAS NOLLINOI
[[£]
— TB79
CEIE]
SIONIHI4TY NV 22y oI [HIT Lavls O LIVA]  N3g 81 | 598 [ 05
SLNONId ¥04 € 3789YL 335 a3sn 10N - - - |6¥-8Y|
A0LIINNDD NNYASSNE AvaD A0 NYD SovE 81 |ooe| v
e R e See1 10V Tl & ATD 029 & H NvJ [T 81 |Jese| ot
TONIEAL NG Thp (2051 WiOva- T & A0 S0 10 = - ~ lov-ev]
A0IDINGY (000-5002E. HANGHSSNE 83d08) 1 11D
ABLOINDY LNALAD A5 NNYASSIE 334003 =228 §3LYIH Ay FERGIN 81 | 016 | v
o S Qs A I = 2 ot Y
S - oH.A9E9 33N 438 vl evo L H [oeE | §3LYIH AV ADTT3A 81 | voie | 0
SLHOTT YoM =] L == [oss ] oot NOLLINOD HILTMS [ER] 81 | 2w | ee |
L 4,_AvdD J3A-AST 03 w9 | 4 [EIES ERTE] = = 5 |
d3MDd Ndd LOA 21 3INvRID g8ve| 3 [EEGNINA] JUIM 3498 81 |Ooue| [E
¥3A0d NdJ LI0A 21| 39NvaD veve| O o 02021 #Ldvd a3sn 10 - - — e eg
T J3A_NO¥4 d3MO0d 3INvAD Qve] 9 | RIZZ] MILAYM §0SN3S_INVIO09 3ne 81 | 206 | ee
AYT3 Y3LAVLS L30IA 829 | & rv9 o ONYD b N307E T3sn 10 - - ~ [te-62
TONII0S_¥318v1S MOTI3A 25e | v % 3SN4 W0¥ SOENIS INvE0 =TT & e | 52
JINIIA3Y LINDHID | H070D LA | 3ZIS | 4219 | AVD TH 1S 0350 10 - - BERE
IOSNIS_INvI000 FERGIN 81 | ¥06 | 12
RERNENEEER] iEE]
ONY SINONId HOLO3NNDD NNYWSSNE A3¥9 € 31891 Saes 43sn 10 - - - 10el
onj% 3ONIYIA3d LIND¥IO | ¥0700 JWIA | 3ZIS | 43I0 | AvD
SIONIHIAIY ANV SLNONId WOI INIONT 2 3TgwL

AU119970



REF. PART NO.

1 AU119970

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 4-7
MAIN WIRING HARNESS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HARNESS - Main Wiring . . .. .. .o e 1

wiring diagram continued on following page

Issued November 2010



4-8

5 13z | < € v
133HS
S J0 v [ 133HS |wonodrowd 60/41/21
A3 0/6611NY 3 Ny ,U} Ay C3¥1N03Y S¥Y SINNOND Ty 3917dS 'C Tv3s 03 oNoE S5 AR
QHIHL  [TPT0g qano3Hg] 33NIoNa [ Ad NMvaT 4 AVD NI SEOLONGNDI 119 ¥ AYD NI SINNDND TV b 1I0AZT 30rbiove [ Svbs| 11
8] THOT3A ERRERINTETY v 05z | ot
ONITT3IHS ¥04 WOOT N3IADA 380 '€
(02T12) NIVH 'SSINHWH W9 0L TN | 37905 B e EA
REICEICT] XS ¥0 X9 3dAL 82T 3¥S 38 0L 3dIA 2 S S TTSS T o
REIE]] SLINA 'ON3 NOLLY3SNI WOH4 NADHS SHOLI3NNOD T T JUAEFIEETELIY 130 825 5
v ; prP— 2 = SSENT TE | NADT 3 1LL0%H ADTT3A c. | ¢
vLLLE NL 'NOINOT c2l7 = SWDAL 291d L ISHLION "8Md NINL3Y dOls-3 a3 5| v
JATIT HHdvd 31Vd04d0I 0096 Stz = SUHWN TUHA IM4 13d0d8d 30H- L3701A Sy | €
d T3S 3TN 0 ST SINBIDL 1w
ONI ONNDA9J3ANN I3LSY [ N GNGEoeaIN a1Sy 0 4 Iaadasd ST A3Y 13d0dd 30H-€ NMOIE d0sv | 2
SRS 2V Bl
B L B S St 3ONIYIATY LIN0NID | A0T00 FAIA | 3ZIS | 1D | AVD
CXXX0 TWIILIN] S¥ O3T4LINIAL v SNOISNIWIT 0313410 3199 N SLMONIS Lo NDn DrmE 1 sEeL
SE-9010
¥OSN3S 3331S
1417 30v78 L7IL 3NIHIYW EEETNRUES] 170L 30v7E H3LAARD T3 1417 WODd 24 133HS NO T33IHA LNDAS
$2-9010 $2-9010 $2-90L0 8 37gvl 33s
= = = NSE2-p2-b2dH
— HOLIINNDD HSYT
x JEES|
Se-90ld [1+8 |18 65|
heg
=
)
D
~I
=
SLITAT 0 s21-9010
33N3S T3N3 oy 002 ¢ 1334 NO
— T 3d9l 338
1e074 30v7g L)
ol - 30HHOVE
- Nl
ose
aq w9
— (3 0L © 052 oce 3 oce € v OL 81%> 009
IATYA 30HAIVE
IATWA Ny
L4IHS NOISSINSNVA L
6451021 16451021 o0e
203 3ALN0 213
IAWA 3 A20SS30IY IALT NNOHD
vaoa veEqr
3 L HOLSISIY WL HOLSISI Wa3L
01d3-dE-+0LT Q1Y Old3-dE-vOLT 0OV
008 1992608E
L4IHS ¥0L0A SE-70LT SE-Y0LT
IATT ONNOD HOSLN3T HOSLN3T
— 137343 014
¥3L714 NOISSIHSNYAL
: :
g g
«mwmmﬂ 75925021 S g
¥31713 3089HD 2 ]
Frssn SAIHE ANADED SLARL 82cvee Aol g ¢
I 0126044713 Sneacn WILNIHIAIT @ g
TONFHAY 2 g
9834 1004 = 1033-S7-90dLa
SLHIIT INDAA
2# 133HS NO
24 133HS NO
NI IR I STAONIS 3ONI3A34_ ANV SLNONId
01 TmeL a4 303 9 31avL 33S
2 WILO3NNDD Ndd T #0LI3NNDI NI
I = 7 7 ! £ 14

AU119970



REF. PART NO.

1 AU119970

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 4-9
MAIN WIRING HARNESS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HARNESS - Main Wiring . . .. .. .o e 1

wiring diagram continued on following page

Issued November 2010



0L6611NY

4-10

RS . < £ 7
133HS
S 40 S 133HS zESuSWa, 60/41/2)
JONY 7y [ .
AT 0/6611NY ™ 033INO3¥ SY SINNOYD TTW 3217dS 'S
QoTHL = 19130 AOHS
[ Béwﬂu GEEUEIE %Immwm g AYD NI SYOLONANDD 19 'Y AYD NI SONND¥D 19 '+ 0L G393
ONITT3IHS d04 WOO7 N3AODA 3SN '€
‘ 37138 01 ION 3738 r ‘F
(00CTLA NIVW "SSINYH EEIREICT] XS ¥0 X9 3dAL 821IF 3vS 38 01 A 2 [ ~ N
EIEL] SLIND 'ON3 NOILY3SNI WO¥4 NMOHS SIOLIINNDD T T @ @ @ @ °
5 = ST S|
PLUE N NOODT ETRD T T 5 'SILON
I 8 LGN e L OO
ONI ONNOY9H3ANN D3LSY N (NYOHOE3INT J315¥ 40 ALE3408 ST
0 Lo Loarans 3u st BeT
R R S T e St
CXXXXO wIILINI SV T3IJIINIAL 33 SNOISNIWIT 0313810
SE-90L0
JOSN3S ¥3318
T33HM A9
0s 3L NENL3Y N
@Edﬁ on#
SE-9010
TWNIIS
311108
Juvds sHsvn (O 131343 o
9E6E1-52 9E6EI-SE 9EEEI-C2 9E6E1-52 9EGET-G2 o0se ELL=E A
9€6£1-62 9geel-c2 NO1¥3 9g6ET-C2 NOL¥3 9€6£1-62 NOLY3 NOLY3 NOLY3
NOLY3 NOLY3 135440 NOLY3 dIZI1EYLS NOLY3 1v0714 190714 L3IHS
111 1701 01Ny ONITITTS Y3EWNYI MyS AIYITIXNY Woog mod ONIMS MOTd H3HONISL
g
0STI Bl 059 3 3 0L © os2

66£51021
2/9 ‘¥3dIM
‘SLHOIT av3y

Y021

19074 WOOog MD07d

17925021
L4THS ¥3HONZAL

$2-90L0 $2-9010 S2-9010 S2-9010 S2-9010 $2-9010 $2-9010
135440 NAOT/dn ¥33LS AD AIVOIXNY RECIONS) s¥3zOIEYLS INIAS ADTd (M A B ML SINDD Lavd
oNIaITS AD7d NoS eTiey o wEnL
HOLI3NNDD ¥OSNIS XNl
REVER I
3dIE-va-rEQH
HISLN3T
24 L33HS NO 6 3149l 33S
H0LO3NNDO SSINF9H Lv3S
] o L1 oeenny R .

AU119970



RT1200 Trencher 4-11
MAIN WIRING HARNESS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 AU119970 HARNESS - Main Wiring . . . . ... ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



[ & [35] H 2

140 T | 133HS |norioarosd

JONY A

A3d 896611MNY QIHL  [SPTg a03H0) 333NN | A8 NAVAT
B LHIIIM
193 ‘SSINYYH 37v3S 0L 10N ENTAN

WINILYA
JIYLINW SLINN
2% = SNOISNGHIT 2V NONY

vLLLE NL ‘NDANDT AFTLY ¥ 2 Swigx vy 0 0

JAIIT MAYd 3LVH0dI00 0096 i 3R

,UZH DZDD&G&MDZD UMHM( 031419348 3SIA ¥3HI0 SSINN SINVAFI0L LIV430

ONI ONNDXO¥3INN O3LSY 40 AL¥3dONd

AJILSAOC
SI HOIHA 30 ¥31LYW_LO3CENS 3HL “3ANSOIDSIT Javig/mond
WIINITLINDD ¥ ST NOZ3H 1711 3avd Ivg
O3NIVANDD NOILVWNDINI 3HL ONV INI¥d SIHL

Doraw  SIXV-Z

CXXXX) YIILIYD SY Q3IIJIINIAL 389 SNOISNIWIT 03 10d10

AJ307 SE-WM
SE-90WLT

NAMOG/dn Wood
(S37d 2> S3AYdS dYNS 0T#

0S NMT/dnN 3avid
. e SIXv-A
JIINID ¥3I3LS V3

0S ONIMS 3av7d
B SIXV-X
6.8 258[vr09)
LSIE-v2-9€aH
71 1 3avL 33 )
3L1) EI%)
1 .
1§ dS

07 SE-WM
SE-90WLT

foroiorotl
[0,0,0,00010]

€£601021 OSL0)
J3991L

(53)d £) QIL¥3ISNI 9N1d ONIWIS 1-226828 # NOLVI
3AVH LSNW S130d Q3TN T1¥.
W3S IYNINNIL 1-506828 # NOLv3 (s21d €3
@ 96 81> 1IVINDD 13XI0S €-04L£26 # NOLYI ¢s2d €
¥0LO3NNDO HOLIAS 9E6EI-G2 # NOLV3

TIHOM SAHID T
ALY HOLIAS 1V3S
NAQ/d ROOL

=]

2|2

<< <</ <|<|<]

07 SE-WM
SE-90WLT

NI O Fnu

AJILSADr 13d0dd
SINONId 7 38YL A LoD @ 3EYL

60/Gl/v 0d 9E6VNY NOILINAOdd 0L 0389313y
INOZ 31va Ad T3INVHI | 'ON NI3 JONVHI 40 NOILIYIS3T  |A3Y

1 | | 89esuny |

QU]

4-12

AU119968_A



RT1200 Trencher 4-13
SEAT HARNESS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 AU119968 HARNESS - SeatWiring . . . ... ... ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



4-14

AU122084_A



REF.

WN -~

AU117657

PART NO.

AU122084
AU117892
AU100315
AU100525

RT1200 Trencher
LOAD CONTROL OPTION

DESCRIPTION

LOAD CONTROL ........ ... ... .. .......
CONTROL MODULE-OX12 ...............
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY - M6 x 60 .
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M6 Zinc

4-15

Issued November 2010



4-16

This page intentionally blank.

AU121837



REF. PART NO.

—_

AU121837
2 AU121838

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 4-17
HARNESS, DASH/CAB

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HARNESS - Cab, Front. . . .. ... 1
HARNESS - Cab, Rear . . . ... . e 1

Issued November 2010



4-18

STARTER RELAY

3 A1 A2 A3
f f
. ﬂ .
Ad
DTMOG-12S STARTER SW

BT

AU108211_B



RT1200 Trencher 4-19
HARNESS, BACKHOE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 AU108211 HARNESS - Backhoe . ...... ... .. .. . ... . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



4-20

This page intentionally left blank.



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
STEERING AND POWER TRAIN

DESCRIPTION PAGE
F

Fixed Frame Option..........cccceeuveennee. 5-7
Front Axle Drive Shaft .................... 5-25
G

Ground Drive .........coeevveeeeennen.n. 5-3,5-5
J

Joint, Constant Velocity................... 5-15
S

Steering Column, Fixed.................... 5-29
Steering Column, Tilt ...................... 5-31
Steering Sensors..........ccoceevvereeeennee. 5-27
T

Tilt Frame Option .........cccccvvevveeennnen. 5-9
Tire and Wheel...........ccccoeevvvennennnn. 5-11
Tire and Wheel - Foam Filled.......... 5-13

Transmission Mount Assembly
............................. 5-17, 5-19, 5-21, 5-23

AU117657

DESCRIPTION

5-1

PAGE

Issued November 2010



5-2

AU104956-1_G



REF. PART NO.

AU104956
1 407398A1
2 K965265
3 K965267
4 K395022
5 D136218
6 219-17
7 AU106863

AU119503
8 H433408
9 AU106121
10 AU106161
11 AU104844
12 AU100878
13 AU100527
14 AU106109
15 H433359
16 H426858
17 26-2048
18 AU100876
19 217-414
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 5-3
GROUND DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

ASSEMBLY - Ground Drive. . .. ... o 1
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Rear . . ... ... e 1
BUSHING - Pivot. . ... 2
O-RING - Seal . . .. 2
WASHER - Thrust . .. ... 1
ADAPTOR - Locating. . . ..ot 2
FITTING - Lube Straight Drive Type 3/16 . . ... ... ... ... .. 2
AXLE ASSEMBLY - Rear (Includes lugnuts) . ........... ... .. .......... 2
LUG NUT (Included withitem 7). . . ... ... ... o 40
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Front. ... ... ... . e 1
JOINT - Constant Velocity . . . ........ .. . e 1
MOUNT - TransmisSiON . . . ... oo e e 2
TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed Powershit ... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x35......... ... ... ........ 28
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,Zinc. . ..................... 24
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Front Axle Drive . ... ... .. i 1
SHIM - Axle Mount. . . ... 1
WASHER - H.T. (1-1.4inchbolt). ......... ... . 4
BOLT-HexHd1.25x3.00 GR8PLN. . ...... ... ... 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25........ ... ... ..., 4
PLUG - Hex Head, Pipe, 3/4 - 14 NPTF ZN . ........ ... .. ... ..., 1

Issued November 2010



AU104956-2_G



REF. PART NO.

AU104956
1 407398A1
2 K965265
3 K965267
4 K395022
5 D136218
6 219-17
7 AU106863

AU119503
8 H433408
9 AU106121
10 AU106161
11 AU104844
12 AU100878
13 AU100527
14 AU106109
15 H433359
16 H426858
17 26-2048
18 AU100876
19 217-414
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 5-5
GROUND DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

ASSEMBLY - Ground Drive. . .. ... o 1
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Rear . . ... ... e 1
BUSHING - Pivot. . ... 2
O-RING - Seal . . .. 2
WASHER - Thrust . .. ... 1
ADAPTOR - Locating. . . ..ot 2
FITTING - Lube Straight Drive Type 3/16 . . ... ... ... ... .. 2
AXLE ASSEMBLY - Rear (Includes lugnuts) . ........... ... .. .......... 2
LUG NUT (Included withitem 7). . . ... ... ... o 40
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Front. ... ... ... . e 1
JOINT - Constant Velocity . . . ........ .. . e 1
MOUNT - TransmisSiON . . . ... oo e e 2
TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed Powershift. . ............. . ... ... ... .... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x35......... ... ... ........ 28
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,Zinc. . ..................... 24
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Front Axle Drive . ... ... .. i 1
SHIM - Axle Mount. . . ... 1
WASHER - H.T. (1-1.4inchbolt). ......... ... . 4
BOLT-HexHd1.25x3.00 GR8PLN. . ...... ... ... 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25........ ... ... ..., 4
PLUG - Hex Head, Pipe, 3/4 - 14 NPTF ZN . ........ ... .. ... ..., 1

Issued November 2010



5-6

AU108576_C



RT1200 Trencher 5-7
FIXED FRAME OPTION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU108576 ASSEMBLY - Fixed Frame Option

1 AU104856 MOUNT - AXIe . . . o

2 AU115897 MOUNT - AXIe . . . o

3 496-11081 WASHER - .812x1.500x .134inHDNZND ........... ... ... ... ....... 8
4 426-1240 BOLT -HexHd .750x 250 GRS ZND. .. ... .. ... ... .. ... . .. 8
5 231-51412 NUT-SerrFIg3/4-10UNC GR5ZND. .. ... ... . ... it 8
6 387837A1 BAR - Clamp . . ..o 2
7 H426833 WASHER-H.T.(1inchbolt). ....... ... . . . . 8
8 426-16160 BOLT -HexHd 1.00x 10.00 GRS ZND. . .. ... ... ...t 4
6 232-41116 NUT -Prev Trq1”” GRC CADDIRECT . ... ... ... . it 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-8

BOTTOM VIEW




REF. PART NO.

AU118751
1 AU104865
2 AU104861
3 H673704
4 AU105394
5 H434493
6 H434556
7 496-11081
8 426-1240
9 231-51412
10 103-16125
11 496-21106
12 426-16160
13 232-41116
14 218-5128
15 H433408
16 H426858
17 26-2048
18 407398A1
19 H433359
20 AU105590
21 AU105593
22 AU105596
23 AU106861
24 H32292
25 K395023
26 K965265
27 K965267
28 D136218
29 219-17
30 AU104200
31 AU113664
32 AU120443
33 H438491
34 AU109671

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 5-9
TILT FRAME OPTION

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY -TiltFrame Option . ... ... ... . . . i 1
WELDMENT - Cylinder Frame Mount. . . ....... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1
WELDMENT - Rear Axle Mount, Tilt Suspension .. ....................... 1
CYLINDER - Hydraulic . . ... ... e e 1
PLATE - Mounting . . .. ..o 1
PIN - Plow Lift Cyllinder, Barrel End ... ..... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... ... ...... 1
PIN - Clevis Dia. 31.75 X 80. . . . . ..o e 1
WASHER - .812x1.500x .134inHDNZND ........... .. ... .. ......... 12
BOLT -HexHd .750 x 250 GR5 ZND. . .. .. ... i 12
NUT -SerrFIg3/4-10UNC GR5ZND. .. ....... ... i 12
RING - Retainer. .. ... 4
WASHER -1.062 x2.000 x .209inHDNZND .......... .. ... .. ... ....... 8
BOLT -HexHd 1.00 x 10.00 GRS ZND. . . . . ... ... 4
NUT -PrevTrg 1" GRC CAD DIRECT ... ... e 4
ELBOW -90 Adj37 FL3/8x1/2Tube . ... ... .. ... 2
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Front. . ... ... e 1
WASHER -H.T. (1-1/4inBolt) . ... ... ... . . i 4
BOLT-HexHd 1.25x3.00GR8PIn. . ... .. . i 4
TRUNION - Axle Pivot, Rear . . . ... ... e 1
SHIM - Axle Mount. . . .. ... e 1
FRAME - Lockout Weldment. . . ... ... ... . . . . . .. 1
AXLE - Lockout Weldment. . . . ... .. ... . . . 1
PLATE - Mounting . . .. ..o 1
PIN W/HANDLE - Locking . ... ..o e 1
PIN - Hair. . .. 1
WASHER - Thrust . . . ... 1
BUSHING - Pivot. . . . 2
O-RING-Seal . ......... e e e 2
ADAPTOR - Locating. . . ..ot 2
FITTING - Lube Straight Drive Type 3/16 . . ... ... ... .. .. 2
METER - SIope . . . ..o 1
SWITCH - Rocker, 2-Pole, ON-OFF-ON . . .. ........ .. ... . . i, 1
HOSE - Hydraulic . ... ... e e e 1
HOSE - Hydraulic . ... ... e e e 1
ORIFICE - 0.047 Inline . ... . e e e 2

Issued November 2010



5-10




RT1200 Trencher 5-11

TIRE AND WHEEL
REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
AU108411  ASSEMBLY - Tire and Wheel . ... .........oouuirniiiiiiiaiaiaan... 1
1 AUT08410  WHEEL ... .ottt ettt et 1
2 T57461 STEM = VAIVE. . . oottt et ettt e 1
3 223657A1 TIRE - 38 X 18.0 =20 GalAXY . .« + .« eevee e e e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-12




RT1200 Trencher 5-13
TIRE AND WHEEL - FOAM FILLED

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU109475 ASSEMBLY - Tire and Wheel, Foam Filled. . .......... .. ... ... ... ...... 1
1 AU108410 WHEEL . . 1
2 T57461 STEM -Valve. . ... 1
3 223657A1 TIRE-38x18.0-20Galaxy. ... ..... ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-14




RT1200 Trencher 5-15
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106121 JOINT - Constant Velocity . . . ........ .. . e 1

1 AU106123 CONNECTOR - Center . . ..ot e e e e e 1

2 AU106122 JOINT -Universal . . ... 2

3 AU106124 FLANGE - Connection. . . ... ... e 2
AU117657

Issued November 2010



5-16

AU104844_B



RT1200 Trencher 517
TRANSMISSION / MOUNT ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU104844 ASSEMBLY - Transmission Mount . . ........... ... ... . . ... 1
1 AU106132 TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed, Powershift . .......... ... .................. 1
2 AU106160 MOUNT - TransSmisSSIiON . . . . .t e e e e e 1
3 AU106134 MOUNT - TransSmisSSIiON . . . ...t e e e e e e e 1
4 AU100414 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M12x25 ... ... . . . . 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-18




REF. PART NO.

AU106132
1 AU106427
2 AU106428
3 AU106429
4 AU106430
5 AU106431
6 AU106432
7 AU106433
8 AU106434
9 806-6012
10 814-6060
11 614-8030
12 614-10030
13 844-10035
14 844-10060
15 614-12030
16 614-12040
17 181100A1
18 D142898
19 934667R1
20 139311A1
21 408497A1
22 247557A1
23 800-1152
24 800-1155
25 800-2121
26 363476A1
27 408498A1
28 K261826
29 238-5221
30 238-5158
31 238-5239
32 511-1060
33 247550A1
34 238-5137
35 238-5160
36 238-5136

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 5-19

TRANSMISSION, 2 SPEED POWERSHIFT

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed, Powershift . .......... ... .................. 1
BOLT . 1
O-RING. . . 1
O-RING. . . 1
SEAL . 1
YOKE .o o 1
WASHER . .. 1
SHAF T 1
BUSHING . . .. 1
BOLT-M6 X 12 GR10.9. ... .. e 3
BOLT -MB X B0 .. ..ot e e 3
BOLT - M8 X 30 ...ttt 2
BOLT - M10 X 1.5, 13
SCREW -8.8M10 X 35 ... . e e 6
SCREW -8.8M10X B0 . ....oi it e e 2
BOLT - M12 X 175 . . o 4
SCREW -M12x25GR8.8. .. ... .. e 1
CUP - G 87 L o 1
SCREW - M10 X 1T ..o 3
WASHER - 10 x 14 X 1.5 . . ... e 1
RIVET - D32 .o 4
RIVET - D4 X 3.83 .. .. e e 2
RETAINING RING -External ... .......... e 1
RETAINING RING -External ... ......... . i 1
RETAINING RING -External ... ......... . i 1
RETAINING RING - Internal. ... ... .. e 3
SEAL . 1
SNAP RING . .. 2
O-RING. . .o 2
O-RING. . .. 1
O-RING - Piston OD . . . . ... e 1
O-RING. . .o 1
BALL. . . 2
BEARING - Needle. . . ... 10
O-RING - Piston ID. . . . ... 1
O-RING. . .. 1
O-RING. . .. 1

Continued on next page

Issued November 2010



5-20




RT1200 Trencher 5-21
TRANSMISSION, 2 SPEED POWERSHIFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106132 TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed, Powershift . .......... ... .................. 1
37 238-5174 O-RING. . . . 1
38 408499A1 PLUG - 1-1/16 - 12 . . e e e 1
39 238-5263 O-RING. . . . 3
40 K260177 PIN - 10 X 25, . . 2
41 1966149C2 BREATHER . ... 1
42 310930A1 PIPE FITTING-9/16 UNF -9/16 JIC. .. ... ... ... . 1
43 408474A1 PIPE FITTING -45°9/16-9/16 JIC . . . . .. ... . .. i 1
44 100557A1 PLUG - Oil Drain. . . ... e e e e e e 1
45 218-1023 PIPE FITTING-1/4BSPT-1/2JIC . . . ... . 1
46 278534A1 FILTER - Suction . . ... ... e e 1
47 363457A1 WASHER . . .. 6
48 363461A1 PLATE - ID . .. 1
49 363466A1 BUSHING - 16 X 10.5 X 20 . . . ... ... e 2
50 363485A1 WASHER - Bellville Spring. . . ... ... 1
51 363578A1 GEAR - Drop Set 72T . . . ..o 1
52 363470A1 GEAR - Drop Set 30T . . . ... 1
53 363487A1 SEAL - Combi. . ... 1
54 363452A1 SHAFT -Sun Gear 30T . ... e 1
55 363460A1 PISTON-RAClutch. . ... .. e 1
56 363464A1 PIN - Planetary Carrier. . . ... e 3
57 363473A1 GEAR - RING. . oo 1
58 363458A1 GEAR - Planetary. . . ... 3
59 363456A1 CARRIER -Planetary Hub . . .. ... ... . 1
60 363463A1 BACKING PLATE-RdClutch . ......... ... . . . 1
61 363459A1 HOUSING -Rd Clutch . . ... .. e 1
62 363480A1 HOUSING - Transmission Rear. . .......... ... . . 1
63 363469A1 HOUSING -Center Web . ......... .. . . . i 1
64 363479A1 HOUSING - Park Brake Cover. . .......... . e 1
65 363472A1 SLEEVE - Park Brake. . . . ... 1
66 389105A1 TIMKEN BEARING - 32009XM . . ... . e 3
67 363482A1 PLATE - Piston Stop. . . . ..o 1
68 363484A1 PISTON -Park Brake. . ... ... ... e 1
69 363483A1 PISTON BRAKE PUSHER. . ... ... .. e 1
70 363486A1 SEPERATOR PLATE -Brake .. ... i 4
71 389103A1 TIMKEN BEARING - 30008X . . . .ot e e e 1

Continued on next page

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-22




RT1200 Trencher 5-23
TRANSMISSION, 2 SPEED POWERSHIFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106132 TRANSMISSION - 2 Speed, Powershift . .......... ... ... ... ... ....... 1
72 363577A1 CUP-OIlDrain. . ... ... 1
73 A175509 SEAL -InputShaft . ... ... .. . . . 1
74 100-16175 RETAINERRING -External. ... ... ... ... . . . . 3
75 A188044 RETAINER, Return Spring. . . .. ... ... 1
76 A188080 SPRING - Piston Return. . . ... ... . . . 1
77 329889A1 PISTON - Clutch. . .. ... 1
78 A159297 SEAL -Piston ID. . . .. ... 1
79 329896A1 SEAL -Piston OD. . .. ... . 1
80 345335A2 SEPERATOR PLATE . . ... 4
81 345334A1 FRICTION PLATE .. .. e 7
82 345336A1 BACKING PLATE. . .. 1
83 345337A1 RETAININGRING -Internal. . .. ... ... .. . 1
84 93129C1 WASHER - Bellville Spring. . .. ... ... 3
85 1285974C1 SEPERATOR PLATE . . .. . 3
86 1285975C2 FRICTION PLATE .. .. 3
87 1963876C1 RETAININGRING -Internal. . .. ... .. .. . 1
88 379939A2 VALVE - HIlLo .. .. 1
89 383591A2 VALVE -ParkingBrake . ............ ... ... ... ... ... 1
90 408476A1 THRUST WASHER . . ... 1
91 408477A1 FLANGE - DINT410 . .. ... e 1
92 438402A1 WASHER - FrontFlange Plug . ......... ... .. ... .. . . . . 1
93 408479A1 SCREW - M10 X 1 ..o 1
94 408480A1 SLEEVE -32 X 36 X 18. . ... 1
95 408481A1 PLUG -Level Oil. . .. ... 1
96 408482A1 WELDMENT - Input Shaft ...... ... .. ... ... . 1
97 408483A1 PIPE FITTING-45°3/4 UNF-9/16 JIC. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 1
98 408484A1 PIPE FITTING - T. ..o e 1
99 408485A1 PIPE-D81/2JIC. .. . 1
100 408486A1 PIPEFITTING-3/4UNF -9/16JIC. . ... ... .. ... .. .. 1
101 408487A1 PIPE-D109/16 JIC . .. ... 1
102 408488A1 PIPE-D109/16 JIC . .. ... 1
103 408489A1 PIPEFITTING-7/16-1/2JIC . . . ... 1
104 408490A1 CONTROL VALVE GASKET . . ..o 1
105 408493A1 BUSHING - 180 x 168 X 22 .. .. ... e 1
106 408494A1 BUSHING - 180 x 185X 20 .. .. ... i 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-24




RT1200 Trencher 5-25
FRONT AXLE DRIVE SHAFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106109 ASSEMBLY - Front Axle Drive Shaft. . .......... ... ... . . . . .. .. 1
1 AU106124 FLANGE - Connection. . . . ... o e 2
2 AU106122 JOINT -Universal . . ... 2
3 AU106125 WELDMENT - Shaft. . . ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-26

AU108299_A



RT1200 Trencher 5-27
STEERING SENSORS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU108299 ASSEMBLY - Steering Sensors. . . ...ttt 2
1 AU107398 LEAD - Steering SEeNSOr . .. ..ottt 2
2 AU100398 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ...........c.oiitii .. 2
3 AU100526 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8 ... ...... ... ... ... ... .. .... 2
4 AU115204 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . . .. .. e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-28




RT1200 Trencher 5-29
STEERING COLUMN - FIXED

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 H672220 STEERING COLUMN - Fixed . .. ... ... ... e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-30

AU119208_A




RT1200 Trencher 5-31
STEERING COLUMN - TILT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

1 AU119208 STEERING COLUMN -Tilt .. ..o 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



5-32

This page intentionally left blank.



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
HYDRAULIC

DESCRIPTION PAGE
A

Auxiliary Valve Assembly............... 8-27
F

Fan Valve.......cccoooviiiiieniiciee, 8-15
Filter Assembly, Oil Return............. 8-25
Flow Divider........cocevviienienireienne. 8-11
H

HIC Main Valve........ccccoeevvvveenennnee. 8-23
Hose Kit.....oooovenviiiiiiiiiiiennne, 8-17, 8-19
M

Main Valve .....coocoeevveviiiiiieeieee. 8-3
N

No Auxiliary Valve Option.............. 8-29
P

Pumps......coooeeiiiiiiii 8-7
R

Return Filter........cooovveviieeviieciece, 8-9
S

Steering Valve.......ccoccevvvveeniiennnnn. 8-13
T

Tank - Hydraulic Oil........................ 8-21
Transmission Oil Cooler..................... 8-5
AU117657

DESCRIPTION

8-1

PAGE

Issued November 2010



8-2

®e

@

L&)

@93




REF. PART NO.
AU118201
1 AU115766
2 AU106457
3 218-5069
4 AU100329
5 AU100526
6 218-5108
7 AU121481
8 AU100876
9 AU100877
10 218-5044
11 218-5130
12 218-5062
13 218-5059
14 218-5058
15 218-5352
16 218-5063

17 AU120043
18 AU109671

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-3

MAIN VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQD.
HYDRAULICS GROUP . . ... REF
MANIFOLD - Main HIC Valve . .. ... ... ... . 1
MANIFORD - HydraulicReturn . . .. .. ... .. 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 1.0, 37FL-ORB 1.0. . . .. ... oo e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M8 x 110. .. ... ... . oo e 2
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8,Zinc . .............. ... ...... 4
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 3/4 Tube . .. ... ... 2
PLATE - Filter Mount. . . ... . 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25. ... .. ... . i 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30. .. .. ... 2
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/4 . . . . ... . e 1
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL5/8x 1.0 Tube. . ... .. 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 5/8, 37FL-ORB 5/8 . . . . ... ... e 2
CONNECTOR - StrThd 1/2, 37FL-ORB 1/2.. . . . ... . e 2
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2. . . . . ... 12
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/4 . . . . ... . e 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 5/8, 37FL-ORB 3/4 . . . .. ... e e 1
PLATE - Spacer. . . . . oo 1
ORIFICE - 0.047 Inline . . . .. .. e e e 2

Issued November 2010



AU118201-4_H

OIL COOLER

/ CONNECTIONS

= \TRANSMISSIION
~ CONNECTIONS



REF. PART NO.

AU118201
AU118190
AU121451
862-10030
218-5121
218-5108
111774A1
D121629
218-5071
426-612
10 AU100877
11 AU100527

O©CoO~NOO O WN-=-

12 218-5060
13 218-5064
14 218-5174

15 AU120448

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
TRANSMISSION OIL COOLER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULICSGROUP . . ...... ... ..........
ASSEMBLY - Hydraulic Tank .................
PUMP-Gear.......... ... . .. .. ...
SCREW - Soc Hd, M10 x 30 Class 12.9 ZND. . . ..
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL 1/2x5/8 Tube. . .........
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL 3/4 Tube . ... ...........
BRACKET - FilterMount . . ...................
ASSEMBLY - Filter, 6 Micron .. ...............
CONNECTOR - Str Thd 1/2, 37FL-ORB 1.0......
BOLT - Hex Hd, 0.375x 0.75GR8ZND ... ......
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY - M10 x 30. .

NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M10, Zinc

CONNECTOR - Str Thd 1/2, 37FL-ORB 5/8 . . . . ..

CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/4, 37FL-ORB 3/4

ELBOW - 45 Swivel, 37FL5/8 Tube ... .........
KIT, HydraulicHoses. . . .. ...................

....................... 2

Issued November 2010



8-6

]

s %\ ,5/4

)
')
9
i 7.
\@.ﬁlﬁll. n»VO

Y .,, / _ ’.t..ﬁ :

T

AU118201-5_H



REF.

O©CoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

PART NO.

AU118201
AU115782
496-21053
426-824
AU115760
358988A1

70-9004104-1580

H439280
114285A1
218-5110
385343A2
864-14040
91-500024-16S
91-500024-32S
91-FF593-16
91-FF593-32
217-361
218-5352
218-5283
443897A1
218-5105
375462A1
214-3228
218-980
AU120448

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-7
PUMPS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

HYDRAULICS GROUP . . . .. REF
ASSEMBLY - PUMP. . .o 1
WASHER - 0.531x1.072x0.134inHDNZND . .......... .. ... .. ... .... 8
BOLT - Hex Hd, k0.500 x 1.50 GR8 ZND . . . ... .. e 8
PUMP - JRRO75 . . . 1
HUB - Pump Coupling . . . . ... 1
O-RING - Dash No. 158, 0.103 Diax 4.737IDx4.9430D ................. 1
ADAPTER - Hydraulic, Code 62 FlangetoMale JIC. . . . ................... 6
KIT, SPLIT FLANGE -16 Code 62. . . . . . ... e e 6
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 1.0 Tube . ... .. 2
MOTOR - Variable, Bent AXis . . . .. ... ... e e 1
SCREW -Soc Hd, M14 x40 Class 8.8ZND. ... ...... ... . ... .. ... ... 4
ADAPTER - Hydraulic, Code 61 FlangetoMale JIC. . . . ................... 1
ADAPTER - 32FL-32MJ90 . . . . . 1
KIT, SPLIT FLANGE -16 Code 61. . . . . . ... e e 1
KIT, SPLIT FLANGE -16 Code 62. . . . . . ... e e e 1
STEM-90Bead Hose 3/4 ID X 7.8-14 . . ... . 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/4 . . . . ... . e 1
ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 1/4 x3/8 Tube. . .. ... ... 2
SWITCH - Pressure (185 PSI). . ... ..o 2
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 3/8 Tube . .. ... .. e 1
FITTING ASSEMBLY -CaseDrain. ... ... ... e e 2
CLAMP - Hose HD Worm Gear 1.75inw/Lin . . .......... .. ... ... ...... 4
ELBOW -90 Swivel 37FL 3/8 Tube. . . . ... ... 1
KIT - Hydraulic Hoses . . . . .. ... e e 1

Issued November 2010



AU118201-6_H



RT1200 Trencher 8-9
RETURN FILTER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU118201 HYDRAULICS GROUP . . . .. REF
1 AU119813 PLATE - Hydraulic Filter Mounting . . ....... ... ... . . 1
2 H674791 ASSEMBLY -Return Filter .. ... ... 1
3 426-616 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.375x1.00GR8ZND .. ... ... .. i i, 3
4 218-5110 ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 1.0 Tube . ... . 2
5 AU115782 ASSEMBLY - Pump. .. . e 1
6 AU115760 PUMP - JRRO7S . .o 1
7 H439280 ADAPTER, HYDRAULIC - Code 62 FlangetoMale JIC. .. ................. 2
8 114285A1 KIT, SPLIT FLANGE -16 Code 62. . . . . . ... e e 2
9 AU118263 PLATE - Fitting Mount. . . . ... 1
10 218-5223 CONNECTOR - Tee, Swivel Run 37FL1.0x1.0x1.0.............. . ...... 1
11 91-2215-16-8S  ADAPTER . . .. 1
12 218-678 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL 1.0 Tube . ... ... ... . i 2
13 218-675 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL 5/8 Tube .. ... ... .. . . i 1
14 218-673 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL 3/8 Tube . ... ... .. . . 2
15 218-1254 NUT - Bulkhead Lock 9/16-18 x 3/8 Tube . . . . ... ... . ... . i, 2
16 218-758 CAP -37FL 1.0 Tube. . ... 2
17 218-756 CAP - 37FL 5/8 Tube. . . .. 1
18 218-754 CAP - 37FL 3/8 Tube. . ... 2
19 91-2215-10-12S  ADAPTER - Tube IPC 37FL &/8 X 3/4 . . . . .o e 1
20 91-2215-12-16S  ADAPTER-Tube IPC37FL 3/4 X 1.0. .. . ..o e 1
21 AU120448 KIT -Hydraulic HOoSe . . . .. ... e e 1
22 AU120128 WRAP - Spiral Hose Guard. . . . ... .. ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-10




REF. PART NO.

AU118201
AU115763
218-5278
218-5352
218-5064
218-5108
218-5059
AU100327
AU100526
218-980
218-5137
AU122191

S, 2 OCoONOOOORAWN -

- O

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-11

FLOW DIVIDER

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HYDRAULICS GROUP . . . .. REF
VALVE - Priority Flow Divider . . ... ... ... 1
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 3/8x 1/4 Tube. . .. ... ... s 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/4 . . . . ... . e 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/4, 37FL-ORB 3/4 . . . . ... . e 1
ELBOW-90 Adj37FL 34 Tube. . ... . 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 1/2, 37FL-ORB 1/2.. . . . ... . e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M8 x90. .. ... ... .. ...t 2
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M8, Zinc ............. ... . ...... 2
ELBOW -90 Swival 37FL 3/8 Tube. . . . ... .. .. 2
ELBOW -45Adj37FL5/8 Tube . .. ... . 1

ASSEMBLY - Tube

Issued November 2010



8-12

AU118201-8_H



RT1200 Trencher 8-13

STEERING VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU118201 HYDRAULICS GROUP . . . .. REF
1 AU118190 ASSEMBLY - Hydraulic Tank . ... . 1
2 AU115762 VALVE - Steering . .. ... e 1
3 187505C91 VALVE - Solenoid . . .. ... 1
4 AU100315 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY - M6 X60. ... ... ... . ...t in... 2
5 AU100525 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M6, Zinc . ........... .. ..o .. 2
6 218-5243 CONNECTOR - Tee, AdjRun, 37FL 3/8 x3/8x3/8 . . ... .. ... . ... ... 1
7 218-5057 CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/8. . . .. ... e 1
8 218-5105 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 Tube. .. ... ... 1
9 218-5223 CONNECTOR - Tee, Swival Run, 37FL 1 x1x 1. ... ... ... ., 1
10 218-724 ADAPTER - Tube IPC 37FL, 1.0x3/8 ... ... 1
11 218-673 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL, 3/8 Tube . ... ... ... . e 3
12 218-674 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL, 1/2 Tube . . . . ... . o e 3
13 218-5058 CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2. . . . ... . e 2
14 218-5059 CONNECTOR - StrThd 1/2, 37FL-ORB 1/2.. . . . ... . e 2
15 218-980 ELBOW - 90 Swival 37FL, 3/8 Tube . . . ... .. .. 2
16 218-5230 ELBOW - 90 Swival 37FL, 1/2 Tube . . . ... ... 2
17 218-5278 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 x 1/4 Tube . ... . . i 1
18 496-21041 WASHER - 0.406 x 0.812x 0.089inHDNZND . .......... .. ... .. ... .... 4
19 426-624 BOLT-Hex Hd 0.375x1.50 GR8ZND ... ... ... . i e 4
20 A65544 WHEEL - Steering . . .. ... 1
21 114882A2 CAP - Steering Wheel . . .. ... 1
22 218-1255 NUT - Bulkhead Lock 3/4-16 x 1/2 Tube . . .. ... ... . 1
23 218-755 CAP - 37FL 172 Tube. . . . 1
24 218-725 ADAPTER - Tube IPC 37FL, 1/2x5/8 ... ... i 1
25 AU120448 KIT -Hydraulic HoSe . . ... ... e 1
26 91-202702-32-328 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 1.75, 37FL-ORB 1.75. . . .. . ... o e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-14

AU118201-9_H



REF. PART NO.

AU118201
AU115768
218-5064
218-5123
AU100329
AU100526
218-5062
218-5107
218-5057
218-5137
0 AU120448

2 OO~NOOOOHAWN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-15

FAN VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HYDRAULICS GROUP . . . .. REF
MANIFOLD - Fan HIC . . . . .. e 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/4, 37FL-ORB 3/4 . . . . ... . e 1
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/4 x5/8 Tube . ... ... . i 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M8 x 110. . ... ... .. oo e 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M8, Zinc ............ .. ... ....... 4
CONNECTOR - StrThd 5/8, 37FL-ORB 5/8 .. . . . ... ... e 3
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 5/8 Tube. .. ... .. 1
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/8. . . .. ... o e 5
ELBOW -45 Adj 37FL, 5/8 Tube. .. ... ... . 1
KIT - Hydraulic Hose . . . .. ... e 1

Issued November 2010



8-16

This page intentionally left blank.

AU120448



REF. PART NO.

AU120448
1 AU118240
2 AU118241
3 AU118257
4 AU122180
6 AU118262
7 AU118231
8 AU118232
9 AU120136
10 AU118233
11 H439284
12 H439284
13 AU106602
14 AU106602
15 AU120219
16 H249029
17 AU122172
18 AU120252
19 AU120252
20 AU120263
21 AU120264
22 S77121

23 104410A1
24 AU120265
25 H169417
26 399336A1
27 AU120279
28 AU120310
29 AU120321
30 AU120322
31 AU120329
33 AU120331
34 AU120331
35 AU120332
36 AU120333
37 AU114629
38 AU114629
39 104409A1
40 AU120334
41 AU120339
42 AU120341
43 AU120342
44 AU120343
45 AU120263
46 AU120345
47 AU120347
48 AU120347
49 AU120350
50 AU120352
51 AU120417

AU117657

HOSE KIT .
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, *

HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, “
HOSE, Hyd, “

HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, “
HOSE, Hyd, “

HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, “

HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, “
HOSE, Hyd, “

HOSE, Hyd,

HOSE, Hyd, “

HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,
HOSE, Hyd,

RT1200 Trencher 8-17

HOSE KIT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
.............................................................. REF
Priority steering valve tank port to return manifold bottom rearport......... . .. .. 1
Load sense pump “B” outlet to priority valve “P”inletport .. .............. . .... 1
Tee at return filter inlet to rear end of return manifold . . . ................. .. . ... 1
“CF” port of priority valve to “P” bulkhead of steeringvalve ............... . . ... 1
“LS” port of flow divider to tee at “LS1” port of fan valve (horizonalleg)...... ... ... 1
Pressure port of transmission pump to inlet of transmission filter. . . . ....... . . . .. 1
Outlet of transmission filter to inlet of transmission oil cooler . .. ........... .. . ... 1
Outlet of transmission oil cooler to inlet of transmission . .. ............... .. .... 1
Outlet of transmission to inlet port of transmissionpump .. ............... ... ... 1
“A” port ground drive pump (1st pump) to “B” port ground drive 51 motor . ... . . ... 1
“B” port ground drive pump (1st pump) to “A” port ground drive 51 motor . ... . . ... 1
“A” port attach drive pump (2nd pump) to LH bulkhead atrearplate ........ . . ... 1
“B” port attach drive pump (2nd pump) to RH bulkhead atrearplate . . ...... .. . ... 1
“L1” port load sense pump to upper rear tank return bulkhead . . .. ......... .. .. .. 1
Rear “X” load sense port of load sense pump to “LS Out” portfanvalve .. ... . .. .. 1
“S” suction port of load sense pump to rear lower suction portoftank....... .. .. .. 1
“S” suction port attach drive pump (2nd) to center suction portof tank. . ..... . . ... 1
“S” suction port ground drive pump (1st) to front suction portof tank . ....... . . ... 1
Charge filter ground drive pump (1st) to “P” port diff lock valve .. .......... ... ... 1
“C2” tee at diff lock valve (run) torear axle difflock . .................... .. .... 1
“C2’ tee at diff lock valve (branch) to front axle difflock . . ................ .. .... 1
“T” port diff lock valve to tee at tank frontreturnport . ................... ... ... 1
Tee at “L2” port of ground drive motor to case drain rear bulkhead . ........ . .. .. 1
Tee at “L2” port attach drive pump (2nd) to tee at “L2” port grnd drive motor. . . . . .. 1
Tee at “L2” port attach drive pump (2nd) to tee at “L2” port grnd drive pump.. .. . ... 1
Out of return filter to middle return portoftank ... ....... ... ... ... ... .. .... 1
Tank bulkhead of backhoe return to lower front side of return manifold . . . ... . .. .. 1
“T” port of main HIC valve to top front port of return manifold. .. ........... .. . ... 1
“T” port of fan HIC valve to top rear port of return manifold ............... . . ... 1
“T” bulkhead of steering valve to inlet end of return manifold . .. ........... . . ... 1
P” port of steering valve to “P” bulkhead of steeringvalve. . .............. ... ... 1
“T” port of steering valve to “T” bulkhead of steeringvalve. .. ............. . .... 1
“L” port of steering valve to “L” bulkhead of steeringvalve . .. ............. . ... . 1
R” port of steering valve to “R” bulkhead of steeringvalve ............... .. ... 1
L” end of front steering cylinder to “L” bulkhead of steeringvalve . .. ....... . . . .. 1
“R” end of front steering cylinder to “R” bulkhead of steeringvalve ......... . .. .. 1
LS” port of steering valve to “LS” bulkhead of steeringvalve. . ............ .. ... 1
LS” bulkhead of steering valve to tee at “LS1” portof fanvalve ........... .. ... 1
“P” bulkhead of backhoe valve to “STR OUT” of fanHIC valve .. .......... . . ... 1
“T” port of aux valve to tee at hyd filterinlet .. ......................... . . .... 1
P” port of aux valve to “P2” portof fan HIC valve. . .. ................... .. .... 1
“LS” port of aux valve to “LS2” portof fanHIC valve. .. .................. .. .... 1
LS” port of main valve to “LS3” portof fanHIC valve. .. ................. ... ... 1
P3” port of fan HIC valve to “P” portof mainvalve. . . ................... .. .... 1
“A” port of fan motor to “M1” portof fanHICvalve .. .................... .. .... 1
B” port of fan motor to “M2” portof fanHIC valve ... ................... ... .. 1
Tee at HOC outlet to tee at front tank returnport .. .......... ... ... ... .. . ... 1
Tee at HOC outlet to outlet of HOC bypass checkvalve ................. . ..... 1
Tee at “L2” port grnd drve pump (1st) to tee in frnt of HOC bypass check valve | | . . . . 1

Continued on next page

Issued November 2010



8-18

This page intentionally left blank.

AU120448



REF.

52
53
54
55
56
57
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

PART NO.

AU120448
AU118231
382422A1
AU120419
AU120419
AU120440
AU120440
H438495
H438495
107619A2
107619A2
107619A2
107619A2
107621A2
107621A2
AU120579

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-19

HOSE KIT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HOSE KIT o e e e ... REF
HOSE - Hyd, “L2” port of fan motor to tee in front of HOC bypass checkvalve .......... .. ... 1
HOSE - Hyd, HOC inlet to outlet tee of HOC bypassvalve. . ............. ... ... .. .. . ..... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A1” port of main HIC valve to tee on LH blade swing cylinder .. .......... ... ... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B1” port of main HIC valve to tee on RH blade swingcylinder............ ... ... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A1” port of main HIC valve to bottom RH side of RH front bulkhead ....... _ .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B2” port of main HIC valve to bottom LH side of RH front bulkhead. .. ..... _ .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A4” port of main HIC valve to LHrearsteering. .. ............ .. ... .. .. .. .... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B4” port of main HIC valveto RHrearsteering ....................... . ..... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A5” port of main HIC valve to bottom RH side of LH front bulkhead. .. ..... _ .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B5” port of main HIC valve to bottom LH side of LH front bulkhead . .. ..... _ .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A6” port of main HIC valve to top RH side of LH front bulkhead. .. ........ .. ... 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B6” port of main HIC valve to top LH side of LH front bulkhead . . . . ....... . .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “A7” port of main HIC valve to LH bulkhead of trencher lift . .............. . .. .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, “B7” port of main HIC valve to RH bulkhead of trencher lift............... ... .. 1
HOSE - Hyd, Remote engine oil drain bulkhead to tube at bottom of engine oilpan ...... . . ... 1

Issued November 2010



8-20

AU118190_E



RT1200 Trencher 8-21
TANK - HYDRAULIC OIL

REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU118190 ASSEMBLY - HydraulicOil Tank . . .......... .. .. . 1
1 AU118191 WELDMENT - Hydraulic Tank . .......... ... .. ... .. 1
2 AU105820 CAP - Hydraulic Fluid w/Lock. . . .. ... ... . 1
3 L116247 GAUGE - Liquid Level . . ... ... .. . 1
4 AU119908 PLUG - Magnetic, HexHead . . ... ... ... .. . . . ... . . .. 1
5 8NG28121 ISOLATOR - Universal Mounting . . .. ... e 5
6 496-81018 WASHER - 0.521 x2.000 x 0.134inHDN ZND. ......... ... .. ... ...... 5
7 AU100353 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x80 . ..................... 5
8 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,Zinc. . ................... 5
9 8FL10013 STRAINER - Suction, 32 SAE . . ... ... . 1
10 AU119493 SENSOR - Temperature ... ........ ... e e 1
11 637-63153 O-RING -220W x15.31IDmmClass 6 .. ....... ... .. i, 1
12 91-202713-16-16S CONNECTOR - Long Str Thd 1.0, 37FL-ORB1.0. .. ... ... ... .. ..... 3
13 AU118209 SCREEN - Suction, -32x-200rb 100 Mesh . . . .. ... ... . ... ... .. ... 2
14 218-5086 CONNECTOR - StrThd 1.0, 37FL-ORB1.25 . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... 2
15 AU105912 ANTI-SKID TAPE STRIP -Lower Step . ... ... .o 1
16 H433994 ANTI-SKID TAPE STRIP -UpperStep ... ... ..o 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-22

AU115766_A




REF. PART NO.

AU115766
1 AU119090

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-23
HIC MAIN VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQD.
VALVE -HIC Main. . .. ... ... REF
CARTRIDGE . . . .. 6

Issued November 2010



8-24

777777777



REF. PART NO.

H674791
NSS
123010C1
H439069
N7782
NSS
237-6008
238-5111
225-14110

WN -~

~No o b

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 8-25

FILTER ASSY - OIL RETURN

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Filter, Hydraulic Oil (Includesitems 1-7).................... 2
HEAD - Filter . .. .o 1
SEAL - Filter Element . . ... ... 1
ELEMENT - Filter. . . ... 1
SENDER - Filter Restriction (Includesitems 4-7) . .......... ... . ... ..... 1
SWITCH - Sender . . . ... 1
O-RING -41/64 ID X 3/32 . . ot e e 1
O-RING -7/16 ID X 3/32 . . . o e 1
NUT - # 10 . . 2

Issued November 2010



8-26

@ L=
e Y,
P

o5 Y8IE IS F o

AU118607_E



RT1200 Trencher 8-27
AUXILIARY VALVE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118607 ASSEMBLY - Auxiliary Valve. . . . ... .. 1
1 AU115767 VALVE - HIC, Auxiliary . ... .. e 1
2 AU121486 PLATE -Valve Mount . ... ... 1
3 218-5156 PLUG-HexHd ORB 1/2. . ... e 14
4 218-5062 CONNECTOR - StrThd 5/8,37FL-ORBS/8 . .. ... ... 3
5 218-5232 ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL 5/8 Tube. . . ... ... . 2
6 218-5352 CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8,37FL-ORB1/4 . . . ... ... 1
7 218-5057 CONNECTOR-StrThd 3/8,37FL-ORB 3/8 . ... .. ... 1
8 AU100876 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25. ... ... . ... ... 4
9 AU101477 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x30 .. ... ..o 2
10 AU119123 DECAL - Control Valve Legend. . .. ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-28

AU118613_D



RT1200 Trencher 8-29
NO AUXILIARY VALVE OPTION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118613 ASSEMBLY - No Auxiliary Valve Option . .. . ... . 1
1 218-774 PLUG-37Deg JIC, -6, 9/16-18 . .. ... . 1
2 218-776 PLUG-37 Deg JIC, -10, 7/8-14 . . . .. e 2
3 AU124405 PLATE - COVEr. . oo 1
4 AU101477 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x30 .. ... 1
5 AU100830 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 .. ...... ... . it 1
6 515-23444 CLAMP -Insul, 444 mm, 3/8inBoltZND . ....... ... .. ... . ... ... .. ... 1
7 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,Zinc. ... .. ... oo 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-30

This page intentionally left blank.



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
CHASSIS/MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

DESCRIPTION PAGE
A
Assembly, Hydraulic Crumber - 6 Ft
............................................ 9-139, 9-141
Assembly, Hydraulic Crumber - 7 Ft
....................................................... 9-143
Assembly, Rock Saw Stand............ 9-239
Attachment Kit - Offset Trencher.. 9-103
Attachment Kit, Sliding Offset ...... 9-101
Auto-Level Kit.....oooooveviniiniinicnnn, 9-27
B
Backfill Blade ...........cccceeevvveennnnnee. 9-29
Backhoe Assembly ................. 9-39, 9-41
Backhoe Controls Option................. 9-55
Backhoe Decal Locations ................ 9-53
Backhoe Kit Assembly .................... 9-37
Backhoe Platform Assembly ........... 9-43
Base Tractor......ccccceeeeeeeeieiiiiiieeeen. 9-5
Boom End, Sprocket...................... 9-125
Boom End, Trencher..................... 9-123
Boom, Rock - 4 Ft............... 9-127,9-129
Boom, Sprocket .........c.ccceeuvennennn. 9-117
Bucket, Backhoe .........coccoevuvvveeeeenn. 9-67
C
Cable Chute........cccoooveveeienieiennne 9-215
Catwalk Assembly ..........ccccevvennene. 9-51
CE Kit oo 9-311
Chain Adjuster Assembly, Boom, Rock
....................................................... 9-131
Chassis Hoods and Covers............... 9-19
Coupler, Hydra-Borer, Boring Attachments
....................................................... 9-213
Crumber Assembly, 4 Ft Hydraulic
....................................................... 9-137
Crumber KitS......occovovevieienieiennnne 9-153
Crumber, Basic ........ccccceeeeeinieeenn. 9-155
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Angle
......................................................... 9-31
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Lift
......................................................... 9-33
Cylinder Assembly, Backfill Blade Tilt
......................................................... 9-35
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Bucket
......................................................... 9-59

AU117657

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Dipper
......................................................... 9-61
Cylinder Assembly, Backhoe Stabilizer
......................................................... 9-57

PAGE

Cylinder Assembly, Crumber ........ 9-149
Cylinder Assembly, Plow Swing... 9-189
Cylinder Assembly, Steering, Plow Blade

....................................................... 9-185
Cylinder Asssembly, Plow Lift...... 9-187
Cylinder, Boom Lift.........cccccccoenneee 9-83
Cylinder, Hydraulic ..........ccccc...... 9-243
Cylinder, Sideshift........c..ccccocvenne 9-99
D
Decal Group, 40" Rock Saw .......... 9-259
Decals, 40" Rocksaw .......... 9-283, 9-285
Decals, 46" Rocksaw ..................... 9-265
Decals, Attachments ........... 9-307, 9-309
Decals, Main.............ccceeveeeeennne... 9-305
H
Horn Kit...ooovviiniiiiiiiniiiiie. 9-313
Hydra-Borer Assembly.................. 9-203
Hydra-Borer Attachment Kit ......... 9-207
Hydra-Borer Start-Up Kit.............. 9-205
Hydra-Borer, Frame, Drill Stem Level

....................................................... 9-211
Hydra-Borer, Universal Joint......... 9-209
Hydraulic Crumber Kit - 4 and 5 Foot

....................................................... 9-145
Hydraulic Crumber Kit - 6 and 7 Foot

....................................................... 9-147
Hydraulic Hose Extension Kit....... 9-151
K
Kit - Augers Extension .................. 9-109
Kit - Short Augers..........ccccveveeennnee. 9-107
Kit - Standard Augers..................... 9-105
Kit, Backhoe Plumbing........... 9-45, 9-47

Kit, Counterweight, Front...9-193, 9-195
Kit, Rock Boom Extension, 12" .... 9-135
Kit, Sideshift Assembly ................... 9-93
Kit, Sliding Offset.........cccceeevrennennee. 9-95

Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
CHASSIS/MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

DESCRIPTION PAGE
L
Left-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer....... 9-235
M
Mirror Kit.....ooooeviiniiiniiiiiiecne, 9-315
Model 10 Gearbox Assembly
w/Adapter Plate............cccocvrenennne. 9-249
Model 10 Gearbox with Adapter Plate
....................................................... 9-231
Model 10 Gearbox with Output Drive
....................................................... 9-233
Model 9 Hub Assembly w/Adapter Plate
....................................................... 9-247
Model 9 Hub with Adapter Plate ... 9-229
Motor, Trencher Drive............ 9-87, 9-89
Mounting, Auger..........cccceveerevennee. 9-115
Mounting, Boom Bracket, Trencher
....................................................... 9-119
O
Operators Seat.........cceeveeevieeerreeennne. 9-15
Operators Station .................... 9-11, 9-13
P
Pedal Sub-Assembly ........................ 9-17
Pivot Assembly .......cccceceviininiinnns 9-81
Plow Assembly - P95..................... 9-163
Plow Attachment Kit .......... 9-169, 9-171
Plow, Gearbox Assembly
..................................... 9-173-179, 9-183
Plow, PO5 ..o, 9-167
Plow, Skid Shoes and Plates.......... 9-181
Q
Quad Frame Assembly...........cc....... 9-75
Quad Valve Kit.....cccooviiiiiiine 9-91
R
Reel Carrier.......cooevvereeienieenne. 9-197
Reel Carrier and Weights............... 9-191
Reel Carrier Hydraulics ................. 9-199
Restraint Bars........cccccooeveenienen. 9-161
Right-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer..... 9-237
Rock Saw Assembly, Motor/Disc, 40"
....................................................... 9-245
Rock Saw Dipper Cylinder ............ 9-257
Rock Saw Stabilizer, LH, 40"........ 9-251
Rock Saw Stabilizer, RH, 40"........ 9-253

AU117657

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Rock Wheel Assembly, Motor / Disc
....................................................... 9-227
Rocksaw Attach Kit, 36" ....9-217, 9-219
Rocksaw Lift Cylinder................... 9-225
Rocksaw Stabilizer Group ............. 9-255
Rocksaw w/Sliding Offset Attach Kit
....................................................... 9-221
Rocksaw, 36" Depth
................................. 9-223, 9-241, 9-261
Rockwheel, 10" Cut.....ccceuvvveeeeene.. 9-273
Rockwheel, 4" Cut......cccoeeeeennnn.n. 9-267
Rockwheel, 40", 10" Cut ............... 9-277
Rockwheel, 40", 6" Cut ................. 9-275
Rockwheel, 6" Cut.......ccooeeeennne... 9-269
Rockwheel, 8" Cut.......ccoeuuvvveenenenn. 9-271
Roll Over Protection Structure .......... 9-7
Roller Assembly, Boom, Rock ...... 9-133
S
Shoe Kit - 10" Crumber...... 9-157, 9-159
Slide Assembly ......cccoceeverveneenncnee. 9-97
Sod Cutter, P95 Plow........ccocuue.... 9-201
Split Sprocket Auger Drive, 311 Chain
....................................................... 9-111
Split Sprocket Auger Drive, 408 Chain
....................................................... 9-113
Sprocket, Idler.........cccccecveniiinnnenn 9-121
Stand, 46" Rocksaw ..........ccoeuuueee... 9-263
Stop Assembly, Plow Swing............ 9-73
T
Teeth Segments, 46" Rocksaw
............................................ 9-279, 9-281
Track Assembly - Front Left / Rear Right
....................................................... 9-291
Track Assembly - Front Right / Rear Left
....................................................... 9-289
Track Axle Assembly - 13.5" Dia. Wheels
............................................ 9-301, 9-303
Track Chassis Assembly................ 9-295
Track Mount Assembly - Front Left
....................................................... 9-299
Track Mount Assembly - Front Right
....................................................... 9-297
Track Sprocket Assembly.............. 9-293

Issued November 2010



RT1200 Trencher

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
CHASSIS/MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

DESCRIPTION PAGE

Track, Rubber ........ccoooevviiiiiiiinnn. 9-287
Trencher Attachment Kit

Trencher Drive........ccocevvvinicnenne 9-85
Trencher Frame Assembly............... 9-79
\Y%

Valve Assembly, Backhoe Control.. 9-65
Vinyl Cab Kit......cocoviviiniininiinns 9-21
W

Walkway Kit AssemblyAssembly ... 9-49
Weight Assembly........ccccevienenne. 9-165
Windshield Kit, Front ...................... 9-23
Windshield Washer Kit................... 9-25
Work Lights ....cocooviiiiniiniiiiiicee. 9-9

AU117657

DESCRIPTION

PAGE

Issued November 2010



AU116759_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-5

BASE TRACTOR

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116759 ASSEMBLY -Base Tractor . . . ... e 1
1 AU116094 ASSEMBLY - Chassis, Hoods & Covers. .. ...... ..., 1
2 AU116570 ASSEMBLY - ENgiNe. . . ..ot 1
3 AU104956 ASSEMBLY - Ground Drive. . . ... .ot 1
4 AU116630 ASSEMBLY - Intake and Exhaust Group .. .......... ... ... ... 1
5 AU116867 ASSEMBLY - Operator Station . . ......... ... ... 1
6 AU116760 ASSEMBLY -Backfill Blade. . . ......... .. . 1
7 AU116549 ASSEMBLY - Roll Over Protection System (ROPS) . ...................... 1
8 AU118024 ASSEMBLY -Fuel Tank .. ... ... e 1
9 AU118201 ASSEMBLY - Hydraulics Group . . ... ..ot 1
10 AU118580 ASSEMBLY - Electrical Group. . . . ... .ot 1
11 AU118622 ASSEMBLY - CoolingPackage. . ........... ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-6

AU116549_C



REF. PART NO.

AU116549
AU116756
AU100861
AU105156
AU100869
AU100364
AU100529
AU100832
AU118604
AU119456
AU100414
AU100528

_, 2 OO ~NOOPRAWN-=-

- O

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-7
ROLL OVER PROTECTION STRUCTURE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY - Roll Over Protection Structure (ROPS). . .................... 1
WELDMENT - Main ROPS .. ... ... e e 1
NUT,U-MBXT1.00LONg. . ..ot e e e 8
PLATE- COVer . . .ot 4
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6x20 ............couiinn.n.. 8
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M16 X 70 .. ...... ... ... oo, 8
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M16,Zinc. . ..................... 10
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M16 x50 .. ....................... 2
SEAL - HOOd . . .o 1
PLATE - COVEI. . .ottt e e e e e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M12x25 . ...... ... ... ... .. ... 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,Zinc. . ... ................... 4

Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 9-9
WORK LIGHTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
AU121954 ASSEMBLY -Work Lights . ... ... .. 1
1 222004A2 ASSEMBLY - Lamp, Flush Mount, Snap-In, Honeywell . ................... 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-10

AU116867-1_D



RT1200 Trencher 9-11

OPERATORS STATION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116867 ASSEMBLY - Operators Station . ......... ... ... ... i 1
1 AU116863 WELDMENT - Operators Station. .. ........... ... ... . . 1
3 AU100862 NUT, U-M8B X 1.24 LONG. . . .ot i et e e e 2
4 AU121459 PANEL - Dash . . . ..o 1
6 AU100398 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ......... .. ..o 2
10 AU100869 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6 X20 .. ... ... oot 6
11 AU118589 ASSEMBLY -Operator Seat . . . ... 1
12 AU113908 PLATE - Battery Cover . ... ... 1
13 AU100870 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6 x25 ... ... ... . ... i 8
27 353-404 PLUG - Dome, 0.500 in Hole, Black Nylon . .. ............ ... ... ......... 4
28 353-411 PLUG - Dome, 1.000 in Hole, Black Nylon . ... .......... ... .. .. ......... 2
30 353-400 PLUG - Dome, 0.250 in Hole, Black Nylon . . .. .......... ... ... .......... 2
31 L102515 ASSEMBLY -Latch .. ... 1
32 AU120815 PLATE - Wire Harness COVer . . ... ...t 1
33 AU100525 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M6, ZinC. . .......... ... .o, 2
34 AU100526 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M8, Zinc. . ....................... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-12




RT1200 Trencher 9-13

OPERATORS STATION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116867 ASSEMBLY - Operators Station . ......... ... ... ... i 1
2 AU100861 NUT,U-MBXT.0LONG. .. ..o e e 12
5 AU100873 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M8x25 ... ... ... ... .. .. 1
7 AU103959 PLATE - Display Mount . . . . ... ... . 1
8 463-11012 SCREW -HexHd#10-24x.750CSTZND .. ......... .. 4
9 AU120822 PLATE - Kick Panel. . . ... . e e 1
14 30-760-5018 MOUNT - RUbber. . . ... . e 4
15 H426833 WASHER -HT (17bolt) . . ... .o e 8
16 426-1696 BOLT -HexHd 1.00x6.00 GRS ZND. . ......... ..., 4
17 AU101521 WASHER - Snubber . ... ... 3
18 232-41116 NUT -PrevTrg 1””GRC CADDIRECT . ... ... e 4
19 AU106377 PEDAL - Sub-Assembly. . . ... ... . 1
20 AU105911 ANTI-SKID TAPE STRIP -UpperStep . . . ... oo 2
21 AU105912 ANTI-SKID TAPE STRIP -Lower Step . . . ... oo 2
22 AU103216 CASE - Operators Manual. . . ... . e 1
23 151-522 RIVET - Lg Flg Brk Mdrl .187 x .575inPIn . .......... ... ... ... . ... ...... 4
24 R46465 LANYARD - Manual Retention 36in............ ... ... ... ..., 1
25 R46463 POST - Manual Retention . ... ... ... . . 1
26 R40745 STRAP - Cable Tie Blk 15mmDia3.0 WNylon.......................... 1
29 AU118602 SEAL - HOOd . ..o 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-14

Qi \.
/o — o )
/ = \ Y./ &
/ iy [N
4 N N z
RS 3 o /
S 9 N
m =, y
A
7
//
/
/
/
/
= = SEE DETAL A—/
= Aﬁiiiiiiii:g:A




RT1200 Trencher 9-15

OPERATORS SEAT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU118589 ASSEMBLY -Operators Seat . . . ... 1
1 AU107706 ARMCHAIR - Operator . ... ...ttt e 1
2 AU108507 SPACER -Plate. . .. ... 2
3 515-21127 CLAMP - Insul 12.7mm M6 Bolt, ZND . . ... ........ .. 1
4 515-21175 CLAMP - Insul 17.5mm M6 Bolt, ZND . . ... ...... ... ... .. 1
5 AU100526 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING-M8, Zinc. . . ...................... 4
6 AU107510 RISER-Operator Seat .. .......... . e 2
7 AU100873 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M8x25 ... ... ... ... .. .. 4
8 AU100876 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25........ ... ... i, 4
9 AU112736 CUP HOLDER -Weldment . . ... e 1
10 AU112748 TRIM -Edge . .o 1
11 AU118588 WELDMENT -Joystick Mount. . . ... ... ... .. . . 1
12 AU108153 OPTION -Head Rest. . ... ... e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-16

AU106377_D



RT1200 Trencher 9-17

PEDAL SUB-ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106377 SUB-ASSEMBLY -Pedal ....... ... ... .. . 1
1 AU106362 PLATE - Floor .. ..o 1
2 H403816 PEDAL - Ground Drive ... ... ... ... 1
3 H672181 PEDAL WELDMENT -Heel. ......... ... ... ... .. i 1
4 D38296 BALL JOINT - 3/8 .. 2
5 398314A1 ROD -Control . .. ... 1
6 D128616 BUSHING - Plastic Insert. . .. ... ... .. . . 2
7 AU106453 PIVOT WELDMENT -Bellcrank . ......... ... .. . .. 1
8 H436303 SPRING - Bellcrank. . .. ... 1
9 H435694 SPACER -Bellcrank Pivot. . . ... .. . . 1
10 H436215 WASHER -Special ........ . .. . 1
11 426-840 BOLT -HexHd .500x 250 GRS ZND. .. ... ... .. ... .. i 1
12 232-4118 NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRC CAD DIRECT ... ... ... .. . .. it 1
13 H403840 PIN-FootPedal ......... ... . .. . . . . 1
14 D143415 RING -KlipRing 1/2inch. . .. .. ... 2
15 232-4616 NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 UNF GRC CADDIRECT . ..... ... ... .. ... ..., 4
16 425-156 NUT -Hex Jam .375-24 UNF GRS ZND .. ......... ... .. .. ... ... .. .... 3
17 AU106445 JOYSTICK AND CONNECTOR - Single Axis (P&Q Controls) .. ............. 1
18 63-81012 SCREW - Hex WshrHd#10-32UNRF x.75PIn .. ...................... 2
19 A32398 BEARING - Spherical Rod End . .. ... ... ... ... .. .. . 1
20 426-656 BOLT -HexHd .375x3.50GR5ZND. .. ... ... ... .. ... .. . .. 1
21 AU109930 INSULATION - Floor . . ..o e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-18

AU116094_D



REF. PART NO.

AU116094
1 AU116083
2 AU118820
3 AU118197
4 AU118198
5 AU118199
6 AU118991
7 AU117417
8 AU107223
9 AU118804
10 AU118805
11 AU100877
12 AU107880
13 AU100863
14 AU107224
15 AU107716
16 AU100416
17 AU100528
18 H672204
19 151-558
20 151-559
21 AU100572
22 AU104193
23 AU112099
24 AU124404
25 AU118644
26 AU118648
27 AU118662
28 AU100353
29 AU101477
30 AU100398
31 AU100526
32 AU119006
33 AU100331
34 AU100527
35 AU100830
36 AU119041
37 AU100862
38 AU119133
39 AU119134
40 349192A1
41 495-81143
42 AU120155
43 AU109540
44 AU122083

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-19
CHASSIS HOODS AND COVERS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
CHASSIS, HOODS AND COVERS. . .. . ... e REF
FRAME - Weldment, Chassis . . ... 1
PLATE - Upright. . . ..o 1
FENDER -RightHand. . . ....... ... .. ... . . . .. 1
FENDER - LeftHand . . ........... . . . . . e 1
SHEET - Fender SUPPOrt. . ...t e 2
PLATE - HoOd SUPPOrIt . . .. e 1
CLIP = NOSE . . o e e e 1
SEAL - Hood, Front . . ... ... 1
COVER-Engine, RH, RT1200 . . .. ... ... e 1
COVER - Engine, LH, RT1200 .. ... ... e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30............... ... ...... 27
MEDALLION - ASteC LOQO. . . ..ottt e e 1
NUT,U-M10X1.5Short . ... .. e 13
SEAL -HOOd . . ... 2
PLATE - SKid . . . ... 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M12x35 . ... ... .. ... . 7
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,ZinC. . . ........ . ... 11
LATCH - HoOd . . ... 4
RIVET - Blind Brk Mdrl .187 x .450in ZND . ............. ... ... ... ... .... 8
RIVET - Blind Brk Mdrl .187 x .700in ZND . .. ........... ... ... .. ... . 8
PLATE - Serial Number. . ... ... e 1
STEEL TACK - Fastener . . . ... e 2
SEAL - Nose, Bottom. . . ... 1
PLATE - Rear COVEr . . . ..ttt e e e e e 1
PLATE - CoNnSO0le. . . .. 1
PLATE - CoNnSO0le. . . .. 1
PLATE - SpacCer. . . . oo 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x80 ... ... ... . 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x30 .. ... ... 3
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M8x30 ......... ..., 6
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M8,Zinc. . .. .......... .. ... .. 4
WELDMENT - SUppOrt . . ... e 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x40 .. ... ... ... ... .. 6
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,ZinC. . . .......... ... 16
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 . ... ... ... . 2
PLATE - Radiator Support. .. ... 1
NUT,U-M8X1.2Short ....... ... e 2
COVER-Radiator. . . ... e 1
PLATE - HoOd SUPPOrt . . ..o e 1
SPACER - Pin . .. e 4
WASHER - 0.406 x 1.500 x .119inCSTZND. .. ....... ... .. . ... 2
WELDMENT -Handle . . .......... . e 2
ASSEMBLY -Skid Plate . . ........ ... .. . 1
PLATE - Fender Reinforcement . . ............ .. . . . . . ... 2

Issued November 2010



9-20

AU121692_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-21
VINYL CAB KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU121692 KIT -Vinyl Cab Assembly . . ... i 1
1 AU121693 KIT - Front Windshield. . . . ... ... .. e 1
2 AU121696 PLATE - Kick Panel. . .. ... . e 1
3 AU121822 PLATE - Heater MntBracket. . . . ... ... ... . . . . . . 1
4 AU120804 HEATER . .. 1
5 425-104 NUT - Hex, 1/4-20 GRS ZND. . . . .. ..o e 3
6 AU100331 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10 x40 .. ... ... 3
7 AU100527 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,Zinc. . ... ... ... 3
8 217-381 STEM - StrBead Hose 5/8 ID x 3/4 NPTF . .. ... ... .. ... .. . . . . .. . ... ... 1
9 221-414 ELBOW - 90, 1/2 NPTF Male/Female MIBlack . ... ..................... 1
10 221-1089 BUSHING - Hex Reducer Pipe 1/2x3/8 Galv. ... ........ ... ... ......... 1
11 AU118040 VALVE - Shut-Off. . . . . 1
12 214-1420 CLAMP -Hose Type F#20 . . ... .. e 4
13 AU121831 HOSE - SilicoNn. . ... 1
14 AU121832 HOSE - SilicoNn. . ... 1
15 AU121694 KIT-VinylCab Sidesand Rear. . ........... ... .. . . .. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-22

AU121693_A



REF. PART NO.

AU121693
1 AU121668
2 496-11034
3 H53959
4 21000529
5 30-1260-5571
6 AU100525
7 AU100393
8 AU103552
9 63-81012
10 231-24409
11 AU103553
12 H357764
13 30-1260-5572
14 AU121811
15 AU104833
16 30-1260-5588
17 214-1404
18 30-1260-5609
19 20000156
20 AU100869
21 AU121672
22 AU121790
23 AU121791
24 AU100876
25 AU100527
26 AU121809
27 AU100362
28 AU100871

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-23
WINDSHIELD KIT - FRONT

DESCRIPTION REQ’D

KIT - Front Windshield. . . . ... ... . . . i 1
WELDMENT - Front Windshield Frame. . ............ . ... ... .. ... ....... 1
WASHER - 0.344 x 0.688 x 0.065inHANnZND . .......................... 2
SPACER . .. 1
MOTOR - Wiper, 12 Volt . . .. ... e e 1
COVER - WipEr . . . e e 1
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M6, ZinC. . ... ... ... 3
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M6Xx50 ........ ..., 1
ARMS - Wiper, w/Pantograph . . . ....... ... ... . . . 1
SCREW -Hex WshrHd #10-32x3/4 Znd. . . .. .. .. ... . . . . . . 1
NUT -Prev Trq#10 GR8 ZND Insert. . . .. ... . i 1
BLADE - 16" WipeI . . o 1
SPACER - PIpE . .. 1
NOZZLE -Washer, Spary . .. ... e e 1
PLATE - Washer Bottle Mount. . . ...... ... ... . .. . . . . . . 1
KIT - RESEIVOIr. . . . e e e e e e 1
SWITCH - Wiper . . . e e e e e 1
CLAMP -Hose Type F#04 . . ... ... . e e 2
TUBING - 3/16” . .. 2
CONNECTOR - Tee, Barbed, 3/16” . ... ... . . . . 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6 x20 . ... ... .o 2
GLASS - Front Windshield. . . ... ... . 1
SEAL - Front Window . . ... ..o 1
LOCKING STRIP - Front Window . . . . ........ . e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10Xx25. ... .. i 5
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,Zinc. . ... ... ... 5
PLATE - Windshield Mount . . . . ... ... . . . . . . i 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M16x60 . ... ..................... 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M6 x30 . ... ... ..o, 1

Issued November 2010



9-24

This page intentionally left blank.

AU118335_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-25
WINDSHIELD WASHER KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU118335 KIT - Windshield Washer. . ......... ... . ... ... .. . . . 1
1 AU118336 ARM - Windshield Washer. .. .......... ... ... ... .. . 1
2 AU118337 BLADE - Windshield Washer. . . ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-26

AU116877_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-27
AUTO-LEVEL KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116877 KIT - Auto-Level. .. ... ... 1
1 AU116876 SENSOR - Level . ... 1
2 463-30812 SCREW - Hex WshrHd#8-32x0.75ZND ......... .. ... ... ... ....... 2
3 231-14108 NUT-Prev Trq#8 GRBCAD Insert. .. ....... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... . ... 2
4 AU113662 SWITCH - Rocker, ON-OFF,2Pole . ... ... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... .. ....... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-28

AU116760_C



RT1200 Trencher 9-29
BACKFILL BLADE

REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU116760 ASSEMBLY - Backfill Blade .. .. ..o 1
1 AU117156 WELDMENT, FRAME - Backfill Mtg . . . ..o\ o vo oo o 1
2 AU115400 WELDMENT, PIVOT = Backfill .. ...\t o 1
3 AU115399 WELDMENT, ARM - Backfill . . . ..o\ o oot o 1
4 AU106732 WELDMENT, BLADE - Backfill . . . ..o\ voeoee e o 1
5 495-81209 WASHER - 1.312 x 2.500 x 0.134 in CSTZND ...\ v'vieae o, 4
6 H670935 CYLINDER = BaITel . . .. o oottt e e e 2
7 H670935 CYLINDER - ROG . . ot ot ettt e 2
8 H432880 PIN = CylINder PIVOt. . . . .o e e e e e e e 4
9 103-16125 RING = REtAINET. . . o ot et e 8
10 AU118759 CYLINDER - Hydraulic, Barrel ... ...........ououeueeaneeene oo, 1
11 AU118759 CYLINDER - Hydraulic, ROG . . . .. .o eeee e 1
12 AU117653 CYLINDER - Hydraulic, Barrel ... ...........ououeeeeaneeenne oo, 1
13 AU117653 CYLINDER - Hydraulic, ROG . . . .. .o ee e 1
14 H432906 PIN = PIVOL. o v oot e e e e e e e e 1
15 D25279 RING = REtAINET. . . o ettt e e e e 6
16 H432898 PIN = PIVOL. o v oot e e e e e e e 2
17 N14001 PIN = CYlINET .. o oot e 4
18 1978738C1 PIN = QA COMBI . . o\ ot ettt 4
19 H117606 WASHER - Flat, 1.625” ID X 2.75" OD . . ..ot oteeeee e eeeeee o 3
20 218-5057 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/8. . . . ..o\ oo o 2
21 218-5243 TEE - Adj RUN 37FL 3/8 X 3/8 X 3/8. .+ o e oo oo o 2
22 H426833 WASHER - H.T. (17 BOI). « + o oo e e e e et 8
23 426-1656 BOLT - Hex Hd 1.00 X 3.50 GR8ZND .. ..o oooeeeeeeee o 2
24 426-1640 BOLT - Hex Hd 1.00 X 250 GR8 ZND .. .. oo oo o 2
25 232-41116 NUT - Prev Trq 1" GRC CAD DIf€Ct . .« .o v e veveeeeee oo e 4
26 218-5128 ELBOW - 90 Adj 37FL 3/8 X 1/2 TUDE. .+ .o\ e oo oo e 4
27 D120614 RETAINER - HOSE. . . . . .t et e e e 2
28 D120679 RETAINER = HOSE. . . .« .ttt e e e e e 2
29 496-21041 WASHER - 0.406 x 0.812 x 0.089 in HAN ZND. . . . ..o oveeee o 2
30 224-2246 NUT - Square 3/8 - 16 UNC GR2ZND . . . .o o oo o 2
31 426-628 BOLT - Hex Hd 0.375 X 1.75 GR8ZND . .. oo ooeeeeee e o 2
32 214-1452 CLAMP - HOSE TYPE F #52 . . .ot 1
33 AU106855 HOSE - Hydraulic, Back Fill Blade Tilt ... .......ououeeeeeeene o, 1
34 AU106854 HOSE - Hydraulic, Back Fill Blade Tilt . ... ......ovoeeeeeeeenee o, 1
35 S77121 HOSE - Hydraulic, SWing CYNder . . .. .....o.ouueeeeene o 2
36 AU124453 ORIFICE - 0.062 - 1NN . . . o\ e e e e e e e 1
37 S77121 HOSE = HYdrauliC . . . ..« e e e e e e e e 1
38 119666A1 HOSE - HYdrauliC . . . .« .o vee e e e e e 1
39 91-2215-6-8S ADAPTER - Tube IPC, 37FL, 3/8 X 1/2. . o e ee e 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



HHHHHHHHH



RT1200 Trencher 9-31
CYLINDER ASSY - BACKFILL BLADE ANGLE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H670935 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Backfill Blade Angle - 89 ID x 2083 STRK. ... ......... 2
1 N13626 TUBE - Cylinder. . . ... 1
2 N13627 ROD - Piston . . ..o 1
3 H242545 COLLAR 1
4 H254763 GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1

N13628 KIT - Seal (Consists of items 5-9, 11 -12). . ... ... .. ... . . 1
5 H222935 WIPER - Piston Rod . . . ... e 1
6 H247809 SEAL - Piston Rod. . . . ... 1
7 238-5236 O-RING -3-1/4 1D X /8. . o oo e e 1
8 R15366 O-RING-7/8ID X 1/16 . . .o e 1
9 N13629 SE AL . 1
10 N13625 PISTON - Cylinder. . ... .. e 1
11 238-5151 O-RING - 3 ID X 3/32 . . 1
12 N13630 RING - Wear . ... 1
13 131-370 NUT - LOCK. . oo 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-32

%

77




RT1200 Trencher 9-33
CYLINDER ASSY - BACKFILL BLADE LIFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H670935 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Backfill Blade Lift . . ............ ... ... ... ....... 1
1 AU119043 PIN - Cylinder .. ... ... 1
2 1978738C1 PIN - Cotter . ... .. 1
3 AU123147 SEAL - Piston ... ... . 1
4 AU123148 SEAL - Wiper. . .o 1
5 AU123149 SEAL-ROd . ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-34

N/

i




RT1200 Trencher 9-35
CYLINDER ASSY - BACKFILL BLADE TILT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H670935 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Backfill Blade Tilt . . ............ ... ... ... ....... 1
1 AU123147 SEAL - Piston .. ... .. 1
2 AU123148 SEAL - Wiper. . .o 1
3 AU123149 SEAL-ROd . ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-36




RT1200 Trencher 9-37
BACKHOE KIT ASSEMBLY -762

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU122103 ASSEMBLY - Backhoe Kit, 762 (lessbucket) . . .......... ... ... ... ... .... 1
1 H672360 ASSEMBLY -BasicBackhoe ......... ... .. ... .. . ... . 1
2 AU108204 ASSEMBLY - Backhoe Platform .. ......... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... .. 1
3 108817A1 KIT - Backhoe Plumbing . . ... ... .. .. i 1
4 445945A1 SWITCH - E-StOp . ..ottt e 1
5 AU118295 ASSEMBLY - Backhoe Walkway Kit . . ......... ... ... . ... ... ... ... .... 1
6 AU108206 DECALS -Backhoe. . . ... .. 1
7 AU121840 HARNESS - Backhoe Emergency Stop. . ........... .. 1
8 AU121895 SLEEVE - Power Beyond Fitting . ... ......... ... . . 1
9 218-5157 PLUG-HexHdORB 5/8. .. ... . e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-38

&

&~
=

S~

=5

H672360_W



REF. PART NO.

H672360
1 113174A1
2 H426858
3 426-2056
4 232-41120
5 H672227
6 H433739
7 D25279
8 H313981
9 496-21041
10 H433744
11 426-624
12 232-4116
13 H434380
14 103-16125
15 101646A1
16 H434379
17 H434430
18 113171A1
19 H437960
20 103-16200
21 H433937
22 D33023
23 219-8
24 496-21053
25 L109671
26 426-836
27 230-4218
28 H437959
29 AU108466
30 AU108463
31 219-1
32 495-81163
33 426-832
34 H672354
35 433-624

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-39

BACKHOE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY - BasicBackhoe .......... ... ... . . . .. . 1
WELDMENT - Frame, Backhoe. . . ... ... . 1
WASHER - 1-1/4 HT Flat. . . . . ... e 4
BOLT -1-1/4x7x3-1/2GRD 5 ... .. .. e 4
NUT-PrevTrqg1-1/4 GRD CTLN. . . .. ... 4
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Arm. . . ... .. 2
PIN - Stabilizer Pivot (1-1/2) . .. ... 3
RING - Retainer (3/8). . .. ..o 18
PIN - Retainer 3/8 . . .. ... 2
WASHER - 406 x .81 Flat. .. ... 3
PIN-Cylinderto Frame. . . ... .. e e e 2
BOLT -3/8-16 X 1-1/2 . . . 2
NUT - Prev Trg 3/8 . ... e e 4
PIN - Stabilizer CylinderRod End ... ......... ... ... . . . . . ... 2
RING-Retaining Ext. . ... ... .. e 4
CYLINDER - Hydraulic . ... ... e 2
PIN - StabilizertoPad . .. .. ... 2
PAD - Stabilizer . . .. ... 2
WELDMENT - Swing Tower, Backhoe .......... ... .. .. ... ... ......... 1
PIN-Top Swing Pivot . . ... ... . e 1
RING-Retaining Ext. . ... ... . . 1
PIN-Retaining . ....... . 5
BUSHING -2"ID .25 Wall . . ... . e e 1
FITTING - Lube 1/4 - 28 Str. . . . ... . e 4
WASHER - 1/2 Flat HT .. ... e 5
PIN - Retainer, Rod End . . . ... . . 1
BOLT -1/2-13 X 2-1/4 . . . . 1
NUT - 1/2-13 CAD . . .o e e e e 4
PIN - Bottom Swing Pivot . . ... ... 1
SPACER - Pin . .o 2
PIN - Boom Pivot. . ... 2
FITTING - Lube 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF . ... .. ... . 8
WASHER - .531 x1.50 x .119in CSTZND. .. ... ... i 2
BOLT -Hex Hd .500 x 200 GR5ZND. . ... .. .. i 2
PIN - Boom Cylinderto Swing Tower . .......... ... ... ... 1
BOLT-Round Hd .375x 150 GR5ZND ....... ... .. . ... 1

Continued on next page

Issued November 2010



9-40

&

&~
=

S~

=5

H672360_W



RT1200 Trencher 9-41

BACKHOE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

H672360 ASSEMBLY - BasicBackhoe .......... ... ... . . . .. . 1
36 H434125 PIN - Latchto Swing Tower. . . . . ... .. e 1
37 H672500 WELDMENT - Latch, Boom Lock ....... ... .. ... . . .. 1
38 H436021 HANDLE . . . 1
39 426-824 BOLT -1/2 x 13 X 1-1/2 . . o e 1
40 113170A1 WELDMENT -Backhoe Boom. . . ....... ... .. i 1
41 H672568 CYLINDER - BOOM . . . 1
42 H437962 PIN - Dipperto Boom. . . .. ... 1
43 55-1009 WASHER - Lock, Bearing . . . ... 1
44 154-1009 NUT - Bearing Lock, CAD Pltd . .. ... .. .. . i 1
45 H433742 PIN - Pivot 1-1/2 1
46 113177A1 DIPPER Assembly. . .. ... 1
47 H433743 PIN - Cylinderto Dipper. . ... ..o 2
48 H433745 LINK - Curved, Bucket. . . ... . . e 2
49 H672559 WELDMENT - Pin, Bucketand Links . ........ ... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. ..... 4
50 H433746 LINK - Straight, Bucket . . ... ... . 2
51 H433749 SPACER -Bucket Links . ........ ... . 1
52 492-11038 WASHER - 3/8 LOCK . . .. 3
53 426-616 BOLT-3/8x1TGRD5ZP . ... e 3
54 H672570 CYLINDER - Bucket . ... ... 1
55 426-628 BOLT-3/8x1-3/4GRD 5ZP . .. ... . i 1
56 H672507 WELDMENT - Pin, Swing Lock . . . ... . 1
57 138234A1 CYLINDER - DIpper. . v vttt e 1
58 H111575 SWING LINK - Straight . . .. ... 2
59 H111583 LINK-Swing Offset. .. .. ... e 2
60 H61028 WASHER - 1-1/2 Shim . . .. 1
61 H434263 SPACER - Swing Links . . . ... 1
62 H76851 PIN - Links to Swing TOWer . . .. ... .. e e e 1
63 D33805 PIN - KIK (7/16) . . . oo e 1
64 H672571 CYLINDER - SWiNgG . . .t e 2
65 232-4115 NUT - Prev Trq 5/16 GRC CAD Direct . ......... .. . i 8
66 H110270 U-BOLT - 7.9375 (5/16) x 23.01875 (1-29/32). . . . . ..o 4
67 H434262 PIN-Cylinderto Links. . ... ... . 2
68 H33332 GRIP-Handle . . ... 1
69 103-16112 CLIP RING. . ..o e 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-42

AU108204_F



REF. PART NO.

AU108204
1 H672346
2 496-21053
3 426-840
4 232-4118
5 AU121896
6 426-1260
7 230-42112
8 AU116536
9 496-11034
10 426-512
11 H673480
12 H673481
13 426-828
14 H672270
15 496-21041
16 232-4116
17 426-644
18 426-628
19 AU113301
20 426-616
21 382892A1
22 S$10839
23 136-164
24 31375

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-43
BACKHOE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY -Backhoe Platform .. ........ ... ... ... ... .. . . . . 1
WELDMENT, CONSOLE - Valve and Seat Mounting. . .................... 1
WASHER -1/2 Flat HT .. ... e 20
BOLT -Hex Hd .500 x 250 GR8 ZND. . . ... ... it 4
NUT - 172 T e e e e 10
WELDMENT, TUBE -Seat .. ... ... e e 1
BOLT -Hex Hd .750 x 3.75 GR8 ZND. . . . . . ... .. i 1
NUT - 3/4 CL . .o e e e e 1
SE AT . 1
WASHER -5/16 Flat HT . ... ... . e 4
BOLT - 5/16 X 3/4 . . o 4
WELDMENT, GUARD -Foot, LH ......... ... .. . 1
WELDMENT, GUARD -Foot, RH ... ... ... .. . 1
BOLT -HexHd 500 x 1.75 GR8 ZND. . . ... ... ... i 6
VALVE - Backhoe (6 Spool) . ... 1
WASHER -3/8 Flat HT .. ... .. e 14
NUT - 3/8 TL ..ot e e e e e 3
BOLT - 3/8 X 2-3/4 . . . 2
BOLT - 3/8 X 1-3/4 . . . 1
COVER -Valve Top, Weldment . ....... ... ... ... .. . . . 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1 .o 8
BLANK - Rocker Switch. . . ... .. . 3
PIN - Clevis (3/4 X 3-1/2) . . . oo e 1
HAIRPIN - Cotter (0.120 X 2-3/4). . . . . ..o e 1
BALL -Valve Control Lever. . ... e e 2

Issued November 2010



9-44

BUCKET CYLINDER

38

98
38
DIPPER
CYLINDER : /?j

emmsn | & 5/@@ 5_39/ GTTT

Y

BOGM
CYLINDER @

LT. STAB.
CYLINDER

©)
RT. STAB.
_ CYLINDER
@ Ho
—

RT. SWING
CYLIMDER
C%-

—

2 H e~

LT. SWING
CYLINDER

@]

€ _©|

L. ®
) | @l | 6| 9

SITA]B DIPPER EUICKET

=z
A
=
—~
z
&
wn
-
N
o

BACKHOE VALVE ,\‘

;
@
O
oS

&

FRONT LEFT
CHASSIS

|11 UPPER FITTING (RETURN)
A

\6_17 @\,L/] LOWER FITTING {PRESSURE)

108817A1



REF. PART NO.

108817A1
3 H231878
4 426-628
5 224-2246
6 496-21041
7 D124301
8 214-1472
9 D38648
10 D120679
11 426-624
12 H45468
13 426-616
14 H233304
15 426-552
16 230-4215
17 H426775
18 H433518
19 426-640
20 230-4216
21 214-1488
22 H231894
24 H436769
25 426-612
26 492-11038
27 214-1456
28 D131789
29 D131814
30 L18331
33 218-5231
34 218-737
36 218-5108
38 218-5062
39 218-5354
40 218-5105
41 H759110
42 218-5128
43 218-5107
44 H434281
45 218-736
46 495-31022
47 218-734
61 H433854
62 120837A1
63 H165282
64 H434207
65 H165340
66 H168625
67 108145A1
68 108144A1
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-45
KIT - BACKHOE PLUMBING

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
KIT - Backhoe Plumbing . . ... .. . e
RETAINER - HOSE. . .. ... e e e 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1-3/4 . . . 6
NUT -3/8 Square. . . ... e 8
WASHER -3/8 Flat HT .. ... e 10
RETAINER - 3/4 Tube . . . ... .. e 1
CLAMP - HOSE, #72. . . e 2
SADDLE - Tube. . .. .. 4
RETAINER - 1/2Tube . . . ... . e 2
BOLT - 3/8 X 1-1/2 . o o 3
RETAINER - Tube. . . ... e e 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1. 1
RETAINER - HOSE. . .. ... e e 4
BOLT -5/16 X 3-1/4 . . . . 4
NUT - 5/16 CL . . .ot e e e 4
WASHER -5/16 Flat HT . . .. .. e 8
RETAINER - HOSE. . . ... e e 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 2-1/2 . . o 1
NUT - 3/8 CL . o 5
CLAMP - Hose, #88. . . .. 2
RETAINER - HOSE. . . ... e e 5
RETAINER - HOSE. . . ... e e 2
BOLT - 3/8 X 3/4 . . o 2
WASHER - 3/8 LOCK . . .. 3
CLAMP - HOSE, #56. . . . . . 1
SLEEVE - Hose Protector (Dia 1-1/4) . . . . . ... e 2
SLEEVE - Hose Protector (Dia 1-3/4) . . . .. ... e 3
TIE - Wire. . 2
ELBOW -90, 1-1/16 MJIC x 1-1/16 FJICSW . . .. ... ... 2
CONNECTOR-1-1/16 MJIC X 1-1/16 MJIC Str . . . ... .. oo 2
ELBOW -90, 1-1/16 MORB x 1-1/16 MJIC . . . ... ... ... 2
CONNECTOR-7/8 MORB X 7/8 MJIC Str . . . ... 10
CONNECTOR-7/8 MORB X 9/16 MJIC Str .. ... .. i 6
ELBOW -90,9/16 MORB x9/M6MJIC . .. ... ... . 4
ORIFICE - Plate, One-Way (0.0935inDia). .. ... 2
ELBOW -90,3/4 MORB x9/M6 MJIC . ... .. ... . . 4
ELBOW -90,7/8 MORB x 7/8 MJIC . . ... ... 2
ORIFICE - One-Way, 0.136 Dia, 7//8 MORBXxFORB . ..................... 1
CONNECTOR-7/8 MJIC X 7/8 MJIC Str . ... ..o e 1
SEAT - Orifice, 1/2 0D, #12Washer. . . .. ... ... . 2
CONNECTOR-9/M6MJIX9MBMJI Str. ... .. i 2
HOSE - 5/8 x 775mm, 100R2, 1-1/16 FJEnds . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ...... 1
HOSE - 5/8 x 82.5mm, 100R2, 1-1/16 FJEnds. . . .... ... ... ... ... .. .... 1
HOSE - 1/4 x 21mm, 100R1,9/16 MU X 9/16 FJ . . ... .. ... .. ... ... ...... 2
HOSE - 1/4 x 215mm, 100R1, 9/16 MUX9/16 FJ . .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ...... 2
HOSE - 1/4 x 12mm, 100R1,9/16 MU X 9/16 FJ . . ... . ... ... ... .. .. .. .... 1
HOSE - 1/4 x 15mm, 100R1,9/16 MU X 9/16 FJ . . ... .. ... ... ... .. .. ...... 1
HOSE - 3/8 x 508mm, 100R1, 9/16 FJx9/1690Deg. . . .. .. ... .. ... ...... 1
HOSE - 3/8 x 876mm, 100R1, 9/16 FJx9/1690Deg. . . .. .. ... .. ... ...... 1

Continued on next page.

Issued November 2010



9-46

BUCKET CYLINDER

38

98
38
DIPPER
CYLINDER : /?j

emmsn | & 5/@@ 5_39/ GTTT

Y

BOGM
CYLINDER @

LT. STAB.
CYLINDER

©)
RT. STAB.
_ CYLINDER
@ Ho
—

RT. SWING
CYLIMDER
C%-

—

2 H e~

LT. SWING
CYLINDER

@]

€ _©|

L. ®
) | @l | 6| 9

SITA]B DIPPER EUICKET

=z
A
=
—~
z
&
wn
-
N
o

BACKHOE VALVE ,\‘

;
@
O
oS

&

FRONT LEFT
CHASSIS

|11 UPPER FITTING (RETURN)
A

\6_17 @\,L/] LOWER FITTING {PRESSURE)

108817A1



RT1200 Trencher 9-47
KIT - BACKHOE PLUMBING

REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

108817A1 KIT - Backhoe PIUMDING . .« .« oo v oot e e e e e 1
69 H433855 HOSE - 1/2 x 910mm, MEGA-FLEX 78 MJENGS . . .« .o\ o voeeeeeeee 2
70 H433856 HOSE - 1/2 x 180mm, MEGA-FLEX 7/8 MUENGS. . .+ .o\ veeeeeean 2
71 H433857 HOSE - 1/2 x 2830mm, MEGA-FLEX 7/8 MU X 1/8 FJ . ..o\ oo 2
80 H672533 TUBE - Valve Inlet (3/4 OD) . ..\ v oottt 1
81 108087A1 TUBE - Valve Return (3/4 OD) . .. .o oo et e 1
82 H672385 TUBE - Valve, Boom Head (5/8 OD). . . ... oot e 1
83 H672386 TUBE - Valve, Boom Rod (5/8 OD) . . . . . oo eeeeee e 1
84 H672391 TUBE - Valve, LH SWING (3/8 OD). . . .« e e et e e 1
85 H672392 TUBE - Valve, RH SWING (3/8 OD) . . .« oottt 1
86 H672405 TUBE - Valve, LH Stab Head (3/8 OD) . . . ..ot ee e 1
87 H672406 TUBE - Valve, LH Stab Rod (3/8 OD) . . . . .+« e e e e e 1
88 H672407 TUBE - Valve, RH Stab Head (3/8 OD). . . .. .o\t e e 1
89 H672408 TUBE - Valve, RH Stab Rod (3/8 OD). . . . .ot eeee e 1
90 H672387 TUBE - Valve, Dipper Head (5/8 OD) . . .. ..ot e 1
91 H672388 TUBE - Valve, Dipper Rod (5/8 OD) . . . .. .o e e e e 1
92 H672389 TUBE - Valve, Bucket Head (5/8 OD) . . . . ..o v e e 1
93 H672390 TUBE - Valve, Bucket Rod (5/8 OD) . . . .. .o e e e e 1
94 H672348 TUBE - Boom Cylinder Head (5/8 OD) . . . . ..o v e et 1
95 H672349 TUBE - Boom Cylinder Rod (5/8 OD) . . .. ..o\ o ettt 1
96 H672350 TUBE - Dipper Cylinder Head (5/8 OD). . . ... oo et 1
97 H672351 TUBE - Dipper Cylinder Rod (5/8 OD). . . . . .o v et 1
98 H672353 TUBE - Bucket Cylinder Rod (5/8 OD) . . . ..o v e e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-48

\

AU118295_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-49
WALKWAY KIT ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU118295 ASSEMBLY - Backhoe Walkway Kit . .. ....... .. ... .. ... ... ... .. ...... 1
1 AU106979 ASSEMBLY -Catwalk . .. ... . 1
2 AU106858 ASSEMBLY -Handrail. .. ... ... .. 1
3 426-824 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.50x 1.50 GR8 ZND. . . ... ... ... .. .. .. ... . .. 3
4 496-21053 WASHER -0.531x1.062x0.134inHAnZND . .. .......... .. ... .. ....... 3
5 230-4218 NUT-Prev Trq 1/2 GRACADNONDIR ... ... ... . . it 3
6 AU118292 WELDMENT - Mounting, Walkway Bracket. . . ........................... 1
7 AU100830 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 ... ........ ... ... ....... 3
8 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M12,Zinc. . .. .................... 3

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-50




RT1200 Trencher 9-51

CATWALK ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU106979 ASSEMBLY -Catwalk . . . ... . 1
1 AU114762 CATWALK - Backhoe Attachment. .. ........ ... ... ... . .. ... .. 1
2 AU105411 ANTI-SKID TAPE - Catwalk. . . .. ... ... 3
3 H434330 ANGLE - Walkway Support . . . ... .. 1
4 426-824 BOLT -Hex Hd .500 x 1.50 GR5 ZND. . . .. .. ... e 2
5 496-21053 WASHER - .531x1.062x .134inHDNZND ............................ 2
6 230-4218 NUT-PrevTrg1/2 GRACADNONDIR .. ......... ... . .. 2
7 495-11041 WASHER - 406 x0.812x .065inCSTZND. ... ....... ... .. 1
8 D94535 PIN - Cotterless . . . ... 1
9 496-21041 WASHER - 406 x0.812x .089inHDNZND ............................ 2
10 230-4216 NUT-PrevTrg3/8 GRACADNONDIR .. .......... .. . . 1
11 L78786 RETAINER -Wire Rope . ... ... i 1
12 426-616 BOLT -Hex Hd .375 x 1.00 GR5ZND. . . .. ... ... i 1
13 219-8 FITTING - Lube, 1/4 -28 TPRSAE-LT, 54Lg....... .. .. .. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-52




RT1200 Trencher 9-53
BACKHOE DECAL LOCATIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU108206 DECALS -Backhoe. .. ... . 1
1 179079A1 DECAL - Backhoe Control Pattern .. ........ ... .. ... .. ... .. . ... ..., 1
2 419483A1 DECAL - Danger, Backhoe CrushHazard. . ............................. 1
3 419485A1 DECAL - Backhoe Stabilizer . .. ........ ... . . 1
4 419486A1 DECAL - Warning, Backhoe Lifting . . . .......... .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... 1
5 429180A1 DECAL - Engine Shut-Off . . ... ... . . 1
6 433783A1 DECAL - Backhoe Transport LOCK. . .. ... ..o e e 1
7 419480A1 DECAL - Danger, Backhoe CrushHazard. . ............................. 2
8 D55216 TAPE - Anti-SKid . .. ... 2
9 321-7037 DECAL - Warning, Backhoe Operation . . .............. ... ... .. ......... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-54

§D®




RT1200 Trencher 9-55
BACKHOE CONTROLS OPTION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU108212 ASSEMBLY - Backhoe Controls Option .. ........... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
1 360931A1 SWITCH - ROCKET . . .t e e e 3
2 AU108000 DECAL -Backhoe Controls. . . ... e i 1
3 AU108211 HARNESS - Backhoe Control . . ......... ... . i 1
4 30-1608-1005 SWITCH - Pushbutton. . ... ... . . . i 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010






REF. PART NO.

101646A1

1 102913A1

2 N13937

3 NSS

4 NSS

5 NSS

6 102914A1

7 NSS

8 NSS

9 NSS

10 NSS

11 NSS

12 102911A1

13 102912A1

14 NSS

15 NSS

16 NSS

17 N13935

18 NSS

19 NSS

20 NSS
H673839
409091A1

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher

CYLINDER ASSY - BACKHOE STABILIZER

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Backhoe Stabilizer, 95 ID x 406 STRK ... ...
END - ROd . ...
ROD -Piston . ... ... e
WIPER -Piston Rod .. ...... ... .. .. . . . . . ..
SEAL - U-Cup, PistonRod ........... .. ... ... . .. . .
RING -LoCK. . ... e
GLAND -Cylinder . . ...
RING - Backup, O-Ring . . .. ... ..
O-RING . ...

PISTON - Cylinder. . .. ... e
TUBE - Cylinder. .. ... .
Ring, LOCK . . ...
O-RING . . o
Ring, Backup . .. ... .
HEAD - Cylinder . ... .
RING-Wear . ... e e
O-RING . ...
COVER-RIing, Lock . . ... ...

KIT - Seal Repair (Consists of items 3-5,7 - 11, 14 - 16, 18 - 20)

(Used with pistons with 4.32 mm (0.17 in) wide seal groove.). ... ..

KIT - Seal Repair (Consists of items 3-5,7 - 11, 14 - 16, 18 - 20)

(Used with pistons with 6.35 mm (0.25 in) wide seal groove.). ... ..

........ 1

........ 1

Issued November 2010



9-58

7777777



REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
H672570 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Bucket - 75 ID x 654 STRK . . . . .
N13930 ASSEMBLY - Rod, Piston (Consists of items 1 & 3) ... ..
1 NSS ROD-Piston . ...
3 N13921 BUSHING-PistonRod . .. ......... . ... .. ... . ....
4 N13928 GLAND -Cylinder . ......... i
5 N13927 PISTON . .
N13929 ASSEMBLY - Tube (Consists of items 6 & 8) ..........
6 NSS TUBE-Cylinder. ......... . i
8 N13921 BUSHING-PistonRod . .. ......... .. .. .. ... . ....
9 232-24018 NUT -1-1/8 .o
N13931 KIT - Seal (Consists of items 10-20) . ...............
10 NSS RING-LocK. . ...
11 NSS WIPER . . .
12 NSS RING-Retaining......... ... i
13 NSS SEAL . .
14 H52761 RING-Retaining......... ... i
15 H745760 RING-Backup. ...
16 238-5232 O-RING-2-3/4IDX1/8. ... o
17 238-6226 O-RING-2IDX1/8. .. e
18 H252833 RING-Wear, Piston . .......... ... ..............
19 H120188 RING-Backup. ...
20 238-6231 O-RING-2-5/8IDX1/8. ... .
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
CYLINDER ASSY - BACKHOE BUCKET

Issued November 2010



11111111



RT1200 Trencher 9-61
CYLINDER ASSY - BACKHOE DIPPER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
138234A1 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Dipper - 102 ID x 441 STRK
(Consistsof items 1 -11) .. ... 1
142757A1 ASSEMBLY - Rod, Piston (Consists ofitems 1-3)........................ 1
1 NSS ROD - Piston . . . 1
2 178307A1 BUSHING - Piston, Rod. . . ... ... 2
3 219-8 FITTING - Grease - 1/4 TPR X 17/32. . . .. . .o 1
4 142754A1 GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1
5 T52488 NUT - Special .. ... 1
6 N13922 PISTON - Cylinder. . ... .. e 1
142755A1 ASSEMBLY - Tube, Cylinder (Consists ofitems 7-9) .. ................... 1
7 NSS TUBE . 1
8 N13921 BUSHING - Piston Rod . . . ... .. e 2
9 219-8 FITTING - Grease - 1/4 TPR X 17/32. . . .. .o 1
10 232-24020 NUT - Lock - 1-1/4 NF . . oo e 1
11 292230A1 KIT-Repair, Seal ... ... e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



7777777



REF. PART NO.

H672571
N13909
1 NSS
2 219-17
N13908
3 NSS
4 219-1
8 N13907
9 H746685
10 N13913
11 N13911
12 A47976
13 N13912
14 N13905
15 N13910
16 N13906
17 232-24018
N13914
18 A27564
19 H220558
20 A44708
21 G32122
22 238-5234
23 238-5217
24 NSS
25 NSS
26 NSS
27 NSS
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-63

CYLINDER ASSY - BACKHOE SWING
DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Swing-83 1D x 341 STRK. ......... ... ... ... .... 2
ASSEMBLY - Rod (Consists ofitems 1 &2) . ........ .. ... . ... 1
ROD - Piston . . . 1
FITTING - Grease - 3/16 DR Type x 17/32 . . . ... ... 2
ASSEMBLY - Tube, Cylinder (Consists ofitems 3 &4). . ................... 1
TUBE - Cylinder. . . ... e 1
FITTING - Grease - 1/8 PT X 21/32. . . .. e 2
GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1
RING - Retaining . . . ... 1
SPACER . .. 1
RETAINER. . . . 1
SPRING. . . 1
PIN - LOCK . .ot 2
SPRING. . . 1
SLEEVE - Cylinder . . ... ... 1
PISTON - Cylinder. . . .. ... e e 1
NUT - 1-1/8 o 1
KIT - Seal Repair (Consists of items 18 -27) . ....... ... ... . ... 1
WIPER - Piston Rod . . . ... e 1
SEAL - RO . . ..o 1
RING - LOCK. . . oo 1
RING - Backup. . .. .. 1
O-RING - 3 ID X /8 . oo e 1
O-RING - Piston - 1-3/16 ID X 1/8 . . .. ... e 1
RING - Backup. . .. .. 1
RING -Wear, Piston . . ... ... .. 1
WASHER -Backup . ... ... e 1
O-RING - Piston. . . ... 1

Issued November 2010



9-64

s

H672270



REF. PART NO.

H672270
1 N14032
2 N14645
3 218-5155
3A 237-6006
4 H674692
5 H674691
6 H674693
8 H674694

N14036
11 NSS
12 218-5211
12A 237-6010
13 H438208
14 H438209
15 H438210
16 H438211

N14041
17 NSS
18 492-11038
19 93-41039
20 425-116

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
VALVE ASSY - BACKHOE CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Control Valve, Backhoe. . .............
ASSEMBLY - Inlet (Includes items 2, 3, & 3A) ........
VALVE -Relief. . ... ...
PLUG - Hex - 9/16 OR (Includes item 3A). .. .........
O-RING-15/32IDx5/64 . ...... ... . ..
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer. . ......... .. ... ... . ....
ASSEMBLY -Bucket. ......... ... .. .. L
ASSEMBLY - Dipper,Swing . ... ......... ... ...
ASSEMBLY -Boom. ........ .. ... .. ..
ASSEMBLY - Outlet (Consists of items 11-16) .. ... ..
ASSEMBLY -Outlet. . . ....... ... ..
PLUG - Hex Socket - 7/8 OR (Includes item 12A). . .. ..
O-RING-3/4IDx3/32 ... .
O-RING, Medium. . ... ... .. i
O-RING, Large. . .. ...
O-RING, Small. ........ ... ..
SHIM-Adjusting . ....... .. ..
KIT - Tie Rod (Consists of items 17-20) ............
ROD-Tie. ..o
WASHER -Lock-3/8 . ...... ... ...
WASHER -Lock-3/8 . ...... ... . ..
NUT-3/8NF ...

Issued November 2010



9-66




REF. PART NO.

1 H672513

2 H433581

3 H433584
H672510

4 NSS

5 NSS

6 D27748

7 H672514

8 H433581

9 H433584
H672511

10 NSS

11 NSS

12 D27748

13 H672515

14 H433581

15 H433584
H672512

16 NSS

17 NSS

18 D27748

19 D36720

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-67

BUCKET - BACKHOE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY - Bucket, 344 mm (13 in) (Includesitems 2-6)................ 1
PLATE -Right Hand Side . .. ... ... .. 1
PLATE - LeftHand Side . . ... ... . 1
ASSEMBLY - Plate, Center (Includesitems4-6). ........................ 1
PLATE - Center (Includes items 5 & 6) . ... ... ..o 1
SHANK - Bucket Tooth . .. ... .. 1
POINT - Bucket Tooth . . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Bucket, 458 mm (18 in) (Includes items 8 -12) . .............. 1
PLATE -Right Hand Side . .. ... ... .. 1
PLATE - LeftHand Side . . ... ... . 1
ASSEMBLY - Plate, Center (Includes items 10-12). . ..................... 1
PLATE - Center (Includes items 11 & 12) . . .. ... ... i 1
SHANK - Bucket Tooth ... ... .. 1
POINT - Bucket Tooth . . . . ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Bucket, 610 mm (24 in) (Includes items 14-18) .............. 1
PLATE -Right Hand Side . .. ... ... . 1
PLATE - LeftHand Side .. ... ... . 1
ASSEMBLY - Plate, Center (Includes items 16-18). . ..................... 1
PLATE - Center (Includes items 17 & 18) . . .. ... ... . i 1
SHANK - Bucket Tooth . ... ... . 1
POINT - Bucket Tooth . . . . ... 1
POINT - Bucket Tooth, Heavy Duty (Service OptionOnly) .. .............. AR

Issued November 2010



9-68

AU119089_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-69
TRENCHER ATTACHMENT KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU119089 ATTACHMENT KIT -Trencher . ... .. ... . . . . i 1
1 218-5119 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 5/8 x3/4 Tube . . ... ... ... . . 1
2 218-5223 TEE -Swivel Run 37FL1.0x1.0x1.0 . ... ... . .. . . i 1
3 218-756 CAP -37FL 5/8 Tube. . ... . 1
4 218-758 CAP -37FL 1.0 Tube. . .. .. 1
5 218-980 ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL 3/8 Tube. . .. ... ... .. . . . 2
6 231-51412 NUT -SerrFIg3/4-10UNC GRS ZND. . .. ... ... 4
7 232-41116 NUT - Prev Trg1” GRC CAD Direct . . ........ . . i 7
8 426-1240 BOLT-HexHd0.75x 250 GR8 ZND. . . . ... ... . . . 4
9 426-1640 BOLT-HexHd 1.00x 250 GR8 ZND. . . . ... ... . . . 2
10 426-1688 BOLT-HexHd1.00x550GR8 ZND. . .. ... ... . . . .. 5
1 114285A1 KIT - Split Flange, -16 Code 62. . . . . . ... ... . e 2
12 382557A1 ASSEMBLY - Hose, Low Pressure Loop. . ......... .. .. ... 1
13 382557A1 ASSEMBLY - Hose, High Pressure Loop ... ........... . .. . . ... 1
14 AU101917 CONDUIT - PlastiC. . . . ..o e e 1
15 AU108263 HARNESS - Trencher Shift . . ... .. ... ... . . . . . 1
16 H426817 WASHER - Flat . ... .. e 4
17 H426833 WASHER - H.T. (1" Bolt) . . . . ... e 12
18 H432609 ASSEMBLY -Hose, Case Drain . ............ .. .. . . . .. 1
19 H439280 ADAPTER - Hydraulic, Code 62 FlangetoMale JIC. . . .................... 2
20 L11541 STRAP - Cable Tie Black 7-8 inch Nylon . ......... ... ... ... ... ....... 3
21 L18331 TIE - HOSE . . .o e 3
22 R40745 STRAP - Cable Tie Black 15mm Dia, 3.00 W Nylon .. .. ................... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-70

AU118941_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-71

QUAD KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118941 KIT-Quad ... ... e e 1
1 AU108207 WELDMENT -Quad Frame. . .. ... ... . . i 1
2 AU118936 KIT -Trencher . .. ... .. i 1
3 AU119088 ATTACHMENT KIT -Trencher . ... ... .. . . . . i 1
4 H673128 WELDMENT - Auger, RH .. ... 1
5 H673129 WELDMENT - Auger, LH. . . ... 1
6 AU119112 ASSEMBLY - Plow . . ... e 1
7 AU105756 GUARD - Trencher Motor . . ... . . . . e 1
8 H675015 BLOCK - StOp . . .o e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-72

H675015_B



REF. PART NO.

H675015
1 H439102
2 426-644
3 232-4116
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-73

STOP ASSEMBLY - PLOW SWING
DESCRIPTION REQD.
STOP ASSEMBLY - Plow SWING. . ... oo e 1
BLOCK - Swing Cylinger Stop. . . ... ..o 1
BOLT-3/8x2-3/AUNC GRDS . . ... . e 2
NUT-3/8GRD C L ..ot e 2

Issued November 2010






REF.

A WN -

AU117657

PART NO.

AU108207
AU106871
H426833
426-1648
232-41116

RT1200 Trencher

9-75

QUAD FRAME ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Quad Frame
FRAME WELDMENT - Quad
WASHER - HT, 1inchBolt ..........
BOLT - Hex Hd, 1.00 x 3.00 GR5 ZND .
NUT - Prev Trq 1 inch GRC CAD Direct

Issued November 2010



9-76

AU119088_A



REF. PART NO.

AU119088
1 218-5223
2 218-5294
3 218-756
4 218-758
5 218-980
6 231-51412
7 232-41116
8 426-1240
9 426-1640
10 426-1648
11 114285A1
12 AU108263
13 H426817
14 H426833
15 H437994
16 H439280
17 H439284
18 H439285
19 L18331
20 R40745
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
TRENCHER ATTACHMENT KIT

DESCRIPTION

ATTACHMENT KIT -Trencher ................
TEE - Swivel Run 37FL1.0x1.0x1.0 ..........
TEE - AdjRun 37FL 5/8 x3/4x5/8. ... .........
CAP-37FL5/8Tube. .......................
CAP-37FL1.0Tube.......... ... .........
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL 3/8 Tube. ............
NUT - Serr Flg 3/4 - 10 UNC GR5 ZND. .. ..... ..
NUT - Prev Trq 17 GRC CAD Direct ............
BOLT-HexHd 0.75x 250 GR8 ZND. ..........
BOLT -HexHd 1.00x 250 GR8 ZND. ..........
BOLT -HexHd 1.00x 3.00 GR8 ZND. ..........
KIT - Split Flange, -16 Code 62. . .. .. ..........
HARNESS - Trencher Shift . . .................
WASHER-Flat . ...... ... . ... ... ... .......
WASHER-H.T.(1"Bolt). . ... ................
ASSEMBLY -Hose, CaseDrain . ..............
ADAPTER - Hydraulic, Code 62 Flange to Male JIC
ASSEMBLY - Hose, High Pressure Loop ........
ASSEMBLY - Hose, Low Pressure Loop.........
TIE-Hose . ...
STRAP - Cable Tie Black 15mm Dia, 3.00 W Nylon

Issued November 2010



9-78




RT1200 Trencher 9-79
TRENCHER FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU119096 ASSEMBLY - Trencher Frame ... ... ... i 1
1 116465A1 WELDMENT - Trencher Frame. . . ... . e 1
2 AU111542 WELDMENT -Boom Attach . ... . . 1
3 H672872 WELDMENT - Crumber Mounting . . . ... e 1
4 H672871 WELDMENT - Crumber Mounting . . .. ... e 1
5 123494A1 ASSEMBLY - Block with Bushing . ........... ... . . 1
6 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trq 5/8 GRC CAD Direct .. ... ... .o 4
7 426-1080 BOLT - Hex Hd 0.625 x 5.00 GR8 ZND. . . . . ... .. .. 4
8 426-1632 BOLT - Hex Hd 1.000 x 2.00 GR8 ZND. . . . .. ... ... 8
9 232-41116 NUT -PrevTrg1” GRC CAD Direct . ........ . 8
10 419475A1 DECAL - Danger, Trencher EntanglementHazard . ....................... 2
11 224-2246 NUT - Square 3/8 -16 UNC GR2ZND .. ... ... . . 2
12 AU110578 DECAL - Warning, Call Before You Dig. ... ........ .. i 1
13 419471A1 DECAL - Danger, Trencher EntanglementHazard . ....................... 3
14 H274894 WASHER - Flat, Special . . ... ... 12
15 426-824 BOLT -HexHd 0.500 x 1.50 GR8 ZND. . . . ... .. .. 8
16 232-4118 NUT - Prev Trqg 172 GRC CAD Direct .. ... ... o 8
17 AU118288 CYLINDER -Boom Lift (4inch). . ... . 1
18 H434547 STRIP -Wear, LoNg . ... .. 1
19 426-612 BOLT -HexHd 0.375x0.75GR8 ZND. . . . ... ... i 2
20 218-5105 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8 Tube . ... ... .. 1
21 218-5057 CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8,37FL-ORB 3/8 . ... .. ... i 1
22 515-23159 CLAMP - Insul 15.9 mm 3/8inBolt ZND . .. ... ... ... . . 1
23 426-616 BOLT -HexHd 0.375x 1.00GR8 ZND. . . . . ... .. .. 1
24 231-5146 NUT-SerrFIg3/8-16 UNCGRS5ZND. . ........ ... .. .. i 1
25 119666A1 ASSEMBLY - HOSE . . ..o 2
26 221253A1 PIN - Coupler Pivot . . . ... . 1
27 D25279 RING - Retainer. . . ... 2
28 219-1 FITTING - Lube 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF . ... .. ... . 1
29 AU100572 PLATE - Serial Number. . ... ... 1
30 AU104193 FASTENER - Steel Tack . . ... ... 2
31 H674660 WELDMENT - Bearing SupportPlate . . ......... .. ... ... .. ... .. .... 1
32 AU115196 DECAL - Planetary Oil/lLube Level . ....... ... .. ... . . ... 1
33 H439324 ANGLE - Dirt Deflector Mounting. . . . ... ... 1
34 H439325 DEFLECTOR - Dirt . ... e e 1
35 H439331 STRIP - Dirt Deflector . ... .. 1
36 496-11034 WASHER - 0.344 x 0.688 x 0.065inHAnZND . .. ....... ... ... ... ...... 8
37 232-4115 NUT - Prev Trq 5/16 GRC CAD Direct .. ....... ... i 8
38 426-516 BOLT-HexHd 0.312x 1.00GR8 ZND. . . . .. ... ... 4
39 426-520 BOLT-HexHd 0.312x 1.25GR8 ZND. . . . ... ... 4
40 AU109671 ORIFICE - 0.0477 Inline . . . . .ot e e 1
41 139728A1 DECAL - Tie DOWN . ..o 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-80




REF.

—_

AU117657

PART NO.

123494A1
123495A1
H436164

RT1200 Trencher
PIVOT ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY - Pivot, Block and Bushing

BLOCK - Lift Cylinder Pivot
BUSHING - Lift Cylinder Pivot

Issued November 2010



9-82




REF. PART NO.

—_

AU118288
AU124841
AU124842

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
CYLINDER - BOOM LIFT

DESCRIPTION
CYLINDER-Boom Lift . ......................
KIT-Seal,Gland............................
KIT-Seal, Piston. . ..........................

Issued November 2010



9-84

i
Y
/

/

Vo
Detail B - /
L

Detail A 7
Detail B

AU108261_D



REF. PART NO.

AU108261
1 H434813
2 H438702
3 H437580
4 H437596
5 AU108257
6 H274894
7 492-11050
8 426-824
9 AU108170
10 H428714
11 426-696
12 231-5146
13 221-675
14 H758292
15 H426809
16 426-1032
17 232-41110
18 100-2175
19 AG7327
20 A63171
21 A67328
22 A63185
23 L112617
24 55-1015
25 H428839
26 H437505
27 H433852
28 564875
29 103885A1
30 H437582
31 41-1020
32 219-86
33 H434946
34 426-844
35 232-4118
36 H437581
37 H437506
38 H674887
39 H435520
40 100-21131
41 H438061
42 426-832
43 238-5049
44 G13075
45 331-70

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-85

TRENCHER DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQD.
TRENCHER DRIVE. . . ... i 1
MOUNT - BOOM . . . .. e e 1
COVER . .. 1
SPACER . .. 1
HUB . . . 1
ASSEMBLY - Motor, Hydraulic, Series 90. . . .. .. ... ... .. .. . ... 1
WASHER. . . .. 19
WASHER - Lock, 1/2 . . .. e 4
BOLT - 172 X 1-1/2 . . o 6
ASSEMBLY - Gear, Trencher Drive Planetary . ......... ... .. .. .......... 1
COVER - Planetary . . ... .. 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 6. ..o 12
NUT - Flange, 3/8 . . . ... 12
PLUG - Magnetic, 172 . ... . 2
BEARING - SUPPOrt. . . .o 1
WASHER . . .. e 4
BOLT - 5/8 X 2. . oo 4
NUT - Lock, 5/8 . . . . 4
RING . . 1
BEARING - Cup, Small . . ... . 1
BEARING - Cup, Large . . ... .. 1
BEARING -Cone, Small . . ... ... ... . . . 1
BEARING - Cone, Large . . . ... 1
WASHER - Special, Hardened ........ .. ... ... .. ... . . . . . ... ... 1
WASHER - Lock . .. .. e 1
SEAL - Planetary . . . ... 1
SEAL . . 2
SEAL - HUb . ... 1
RING - SNnap . ... 1
WASHER. . . . e 1
WASHER. . . . e 1
PLUG - Cup, 1-1/4 . . e 2
FITTING - Grease, 1/8 PT X 5/8 . .. ... . . . i 1
SHAFT - Trencher Drive . . ... ... e 1
BOLT - 1/2 X 2-3/4; 8 . . . . . 7
NUT - Lock, 172 . . e 15
WASHER. . . e 1
SEAL . . 1
FLYWHEEL . . . .. 1
ADAPTER - Coupling . . ..ot 1
RING - Snap ... 1
SEAL . . 2
BOLT-HexHd 1/2x2GR5ZND . .. ... .. e 6
O-RING -5 1D X 1/16 . . ..o e e 1
BEARING - Ball . .. ... 2
FLUID - 1/2Pt, SAEQOEP XMSMOQil. . . ... .. 2

Issued November 2010



9-86

AU108257



REF.

O©CoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

PART NO.

AU108257
5000621
8100684
9004800-3708
9005100-4400
9004201-2500
9005110-4400
9005110-9000
9004201-7500
9005110-5600
9004201-3700
11011778
8100103
11014658
8100127
9006275-0027
708230
8100007
8100294
8100777
9007276-0114
323766
8800758
8100406
8100928
8100441
8800619
038281
9005475-0099
8100435
330415
9003509-0012
8700089
8100737
8700013
8100430
9005100-5600
9004700-1928
9001214-2800
8800865
8100392

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-87
MOTOR - TRENCHER DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQD.
MOTOR - Trencher Drive . .. ... ... . . . i 1
PIN - Grooved . . ... .. 2
BEARING - Cradle. . . . ... 2
PIN . 4
PLUG. . . 4
O-RING . .. 6
PLUG. . . 2
PLUG. . . 2
O-RING . .. 2
PLUG. . . 2
O-RING . .. 12
ASSEMBLY - Cylinder Block . . . .. ... .t 1
SEAT - SPIiNg . . o 1
SPRING - Cylinder BIOCK. . . . .. .. 1
RETAINER - Spring. . ... oo e e e 1
RING - Retainer. . . ... . 1
PISTON -Welded . . ... ... e 9
GUIDE - Slipper. . ..o e 1
BEARING - Slipper Guide . . .. ... ... . 2
SPACER . .. 4
SCREW . . 8
PLATE - Motor Valve. . . ... . . e 1
PIN -Hold Down . ... .. 1
ARM -Hold Down . ... ... 1
SWASHPLATE - Variable . .. ........ . . e 1
ASSEMBLY -Servo Piston . . ... ... . . . . 2
SPRING. . . 1
O-RING . .. 2
PLUG. . . 2
SPRING. . . 1
SCREW - Set. . . 2
NUT - Seal. . ... 4
SEAL - Piston RiNg . . . ..o 4
CAP -ENnd, TWin Ports. . .. ... 1
BEARING - Journal . . . ... .. 1
GASKET -End Cap. .. ..o e 2
PLUG. . . 2
PIN - Slotted .. ... 2
BALL . .. 2
RING - Crush. . ... 4
PLUG - Orificed Pipe . . . . . .. e 2

Continued on following page

Issued November 2010



9-88

AU108257



RT1200 Trencher 9-89

MOTOR - TRENCHER DRIVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU108257 MOTOR - Trencher Drive . .. ... ... . . . i 1
41 9007210-1216 SCREW . . . ... e 4
42 9007210-1209 SCREW . . . ... 2
43 9007210-1016 SCREW . . . .. 1
44 8800550 VALVE - Loop Flushing . . . .. ... . . e 1
45 513596 ASSEMBLY -Spring Guide . . . . ... ... 2
46 518016 ASSEMBLY - Plug. . . .o 2
47 8510012 KIT - Charge Relief Cartridge Valve . ........ ... ... .. . .. . . . .. . . . ... . ... 1
48 8510212 KIT - Coail, 12V Packard Connector . . . . ... ... . . . 1
49 9004201-6200 O-RING . . .. .. 1
50 5000505 BEARING - RoOller . . ... 1
51 9006300-0156 RING - Retaining . . . .. ... e 1
52 519671 ASSEMBLY -ShaftSeal . . ....... ... ... 1
53 519666 SEAL - Lip ..o 2
54 9004104-1530 O-RING . . ... 2
55 516767 PLATE - Retainer. . . . ... ... 1
56 9007314-0605 SCREW . . ... 3
57 8100423 GASKET - Front Cover . .. ... ... e 2
58 9004104-1710 O-RING . . .. .. 2
59 11014252 SHAFT -14 Tooth Spline. . . ... ... . . . . . . i 1
60 8510216 KIT - Solenoid Valve, 12V Packard Connector . . . ........................ 1
61 8510206 KIT - Seal, Solenoid Valve. . . ... ... ... . . . . . . . 1
62 5000512 O-RING . .. 2
63 5000511 NUT .« 1
64 8510059 ASSEMBLY - Variable Motor Housing. . . ........ ... ... .. 1
65 8100793 COVER - Front . ... e 1
66 9007314-1014 SCREW . . . .. 4
67 9007314-1211 SCREW . . . .. 4
68 8510365 KIT-Cylinder BIoCK. . . . ... e 1
69 8800601-0007 PLUG -0rifice . . . ..o 2
70 8800532 SCREEN - Filter. . . ... 1
71 9006150-0100 RING -Back Up. ... ... e 8
72 9004105-0100 O-RING . . ... 4
73 38281 O-RING . . 2
74 NSS SCREW - Set. . oo 1
75 81040S30 KIT-Overhaul Seal. . ......... . ... . . i 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-90

Q-

AU108280_B



REF. PART NO.

AU108280
232-4116
104946A1
495-11041
426-644
429173A1
179080A1
218-5138
218-5069
218-5124
10 218-5234
11 218-5174
12 218-595
13 H439398
14 107209A1
15 107210A1

O©COoO~NOO OGP WN-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-91
QUAD VALVE KIT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY -Quad Valve Kit . ... ... . .. 1
NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRC CAD Direct . . ........ . . . .. .. 2
VALVE - Selector. . ... ... e 1
WASHER - 406 x0.812x.065iINCSTZND. . ...... ... . ... .. ... ........ 2
BOLT-HexHd .375x2.75GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... .. . . i 2
DECAL - Quad Selector Valve. . . . ... ... . . . . . 1
DECAL-Quad Selector. . . ... ... . . 1
ELBOW -45Adj37FL 3/4 Tube ... ... ... . 2
CONNECTOR-StrThd 1.0 37FL-ORB 1.0 . ... ... .. . . . . ... 3
ELBOW -90Adj37FL1.0x3/4 Tube . ... ... ... . . . . 1
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37TFL 1.0 Tube. . .. ... ... .. . . . 1
ELBOW - 45 Swivel 37FL 5/8 Tube. . .. ... .. .. . . . . . 1
TEE -Union 37FL 5/8 Tube. . . . ... ... . 1
HOSE - 14 InChes . . ... ... e 1
HOSE -58 1InChes . . ... . . 1
HOSE -43 InChes . .. ... .. e 1

Issued November 2010



9-92

ST
@_"»%9’:

AU118928_B



REF. PART NO.

—_

AU118928
AU101009
AU122316

AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher
KIT, SIDESHIFT ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

KIT - Sideshift Assembly with Attachment. . ........
KIT - Sideshift Assembly . . ......... ... .. ... ...
KIT - Attachment, Sliding Offset . ................

Issued November 2010



9-94




REF. PART NO.

AU101009
1 AU100936
2 AU100934
3 425-1020
4 AU101012
5 495-21069
6 H672568
7 221253A1
8 D25279
9 H672354
10 426-620
11 492-11038
12 129-770
13 H747444
14 AU100969
15 AU100699
16 AU100700
17 496-81025
18 AU101257
19 AU101258
20 495-11066
21 AU101350
22 426-1044
23 426-1028
24 AU100572
25 AU101805

AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-95
KIT, SLIDING OFFSET

DESCRIPTION REQD.
Kit, Side Shift Assembly. . . . ... ... .. 1
Weldment, Offset Slider. . . ... .. . . . . . . 1
Assembly, Slide . . .. ... 1
Nut, Hex - 1.250 x 7 GR5ZND . . .. ... .. . 4
Rod, Threaded. . . . ... . . 2
Washer - .688 x 1.750x .134inCSTZND ... ..... ... ... . ... .. . ... .... 10
Cylinder, Base . . .. .. ... 1
Pin, Coupler Pivot . . . ... 1
Ring, Retainer . . ... ... 2
Pin, Boom Cylinder . . . ... .. .. 1
Bolt, Hex Hd - 375 x 1.25 GR5ZND. . . .. ... ... .. i 1
Washer, Spring Lock Reg-.375inZND . ....... ... ... .. . . . . . .. 1
Nut, Hex - 375 x 16 GR5BZN . . . ... ... . i 1
Bearing . . ... 2
Chain, #160, 29 Pitches. . . . . ... ... . 2
Shaft, End Roller Mount. . . ... ... . . . . . . .. 2
Spacer, Flat, SqHole . ... ... .. . . 12
Washer - .656 x 2500 x .188 inHDNZND ... ..... ... .. .. .. ... ... ....... 3
Plate, Slide. . ... ... 1
Sheet, Wear Strip . .. ... o 2
Washer - .656 x 1.312x .095iInCSTZND . ...... ... ... ... . .. .. ... ..... 4
Plate, Slide, Upper. . . ... 1
Bolt, Hex Hd - 625 x 275 GR8 ZND. . . . . ... ... .. . . . 1
Bolt, Hex Hd - . 625 x 1.75 GR8 ZND. . . . . ... ... .. . . . . 3
Plate, Serial Number . . ... . ... . . .. . 1
Wheel, Boom End Idler . . ... .. . 2

Issued November 2010



9-96

AU100934_F



RT1200 T‘rencher 9-97
ASSEMBLY, SLIDE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU100934 ASSEMBLY -Slide . . ... .. e 1
1 AU100929 WELDMENT -Slide Plate . . . .......... .. .. i e 1
2 AU101265 STRIP - Front Anti-Friction . . ... ... .. .. . . . . . . 2
3 AU100931 PLATE - Spacer. . . .. 2
4 AU100932 PLATE - Shim . . .. 2
5 AU100933 PLATE - HOOK . . . .. 2
6 05-BB5/8X31/2NCSCREW -5/8 - 11 x4-1/4 . . . . . . . e e 4
7 05-BB5/8X4ANC  SCREW -5/8-11x 3-3/4 . .. ... . e 4
8 AU116860 STRIP - Front Anti-Friction . . ... ... .. .. . . . . . . . . 1
9 AU101266 STRIP - Lower Anti-Friction. . .. . ... ... ... . . . 1
10 H426833 WASHER - HT (1”7 Bolt). . . ..o e 18
1 H257915 SHIM - Pivot ... 12
12 361-43112 SCREW -Hex Soc FIHd 5/16 UNRC x .75PHC . ...... .. ... ............ 8
13 495-11066 WASHER - 656 x 1.312x .095inCSTZND. .. ....... ... .. ... .. ....... 24
14 H426809 WASHER - HT (5/8" Bolt) ... ... 16
15 230-42110 NUT - Prev Trqg 5/8 GRA CAD NonDirect . . ....... ... ... ... .. ... .. ...... 8

AU117657

Issued November 2010



9-98

H672568_D



REF. PART NO.

H672568
N13915
N13916
N13917
N13918
131-190
N13919
T53351
A27348S
A41165
A41171
H221440

S, 2 OCoONOOOORWN -

- O

AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-99
CYLINDER, SIDESHIFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ASSEMBLY - Sideshift Cylinder . ....... .. ... . . 1
PIST ON . 1
BEARING . . . 1
ASSEMBLY -Barrel Tube . . . ... ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Piston Rod . .. ... .. 1
LOCKNUT -1-1/4-12UNF GRC . . . ... e 1
KIT - Seal (contains items 7 - 11) . . ... o e 1

RING - Snap . . ... 1
O-RING. .. 1
RING - Back-Up . ... 1
FITTING . . e 1
SE AL . . 1

Issued November 2010



9-100




RT1200 Trencher
ATTACHMENT KIT, SLIDING OFFSET

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

AU122316 KIT - Attachment, Sliding Offset ... ................
1 H426833 WASHER -1"Bolt, HT .. ........................
2 232-41116 NUT -Prev Trq 17" GRC CADDIRECT ..............
3 218-5281 ELBOW - 90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 x5/8 Tube ..............
4 218-5354 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37TFLORB5/8..........
5 426-1648 BOLT-HexHd1.0x3.0GR8ZND ................
6 H438000 HOSE ASSEMBLY -Hydraulic . . ..................
7 H438089 HOSE ASSEMBLY -Hydraulic . . ..................
8 218-5058 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37TFLORB 1/2. ... ... ...
9 AU113664 SWITCH - Rocker, (ON)-OFF-(ON), 2-Pole . .........

AU117657

Issued November 2010



9-102

|

L
°
i O

R N o

5
5
Q=
HO
W=
=

5\
i}
1
1
|
|
“
j N .
_ | “
| | |
| | |
i 1 |
N 1 i
[ 1 |
[ | 1
(B .
11 o
v\"l./_“ “ !
| | |
1 [ 1
e 1 1 |
[ 1 | |
w2 | 1 |
5° [
2.4 [
ZN > | )
wo | ] I
Fa= |1 e m
| [ :
1 [
1 1
[ 1 [
e o 1| _ .
| 1 1 [T SR SV
j< o |
SXOR
\ N |
|
|
1 ﬂ i
| R
1 i “
l
[
|
|
1
1
1
1
|
J

BENT TUBE END

]
S Ry R

H939281_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-103
ATTACHMENT KIT - OFFSET TRENCHER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H939281 ATTACHMENT KIT -Offset Trencher . . ... ... ... ... .. . . ... . ... ... 1
1 H674014 WELDMENT - Offset Trencher .. ......... . ... . .. . . . . . . . . ... 1
2 426-1648 BOLT-1Xx3GRD 5 ... . 6
3 232-41116 NUT -1"TL GRD C. ... e e 6
4 H426833 WASHER - 1" Flat HT . . ... e 12
5 218-5172 ELBOW -45Deg, 6FJ X 6MJ .. .. ... 2
6 H438959 HOSE - Bulkhead to Lockout Valve. ... ........ ... .. .. .. ... ... ... ...... 2
7 218-980 ELBOW - 90 Deg, Boom Lift at LockoutValve ... ........ ... ... ......... 2
8 8-80700 INSTRUCTIONS - Installation . . . ............ ... . . .. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-104

This page intentionally left blank.

H939136_A



REF. PART NO.

H939136
1 H672056
2 H672057

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
KIT, STANDARD AUGERS

DESCRIPTION
KIT - Standard Augers. .. ........... ... . .....
AUGER-RH ...... ... .
AUGER-LH ...... ..

Issued November 2010



9-106

This page intentionally left blank.

H939139_A



REF. PART NO.

H939139
1 H673128
2 H673129

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
KIT, SHORT AUGERS

DESCRIPTION

KIT-Short Augers. . ... ..
AUGER-RH, Short. . ........ ... .. ... .....
AUGER -LH,Short . ......... ... ... . .....

Issued November 2010



9-108

This page intentionally left blank.

H939065_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-109
KIT, AUGERS EXTENSION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H939065 KIT - Augers EXtension . . ... .. e 1
1 H672395 AUGER - LH, Extension .. ........ . 1
2 H672396 AUGER - RH, Extension . . ... . 1
3 113-2713 BOLT-3/4 x4 GRD 8. ... e
4 232-41112 NUT -Hex, 3/4 GRD C ... .. e e

AU117657

Issued November 2010



9-110

(DIGGING CHAIN KUB
SPROCKET MOUNTING
FLANGE)

194095A1_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-111
SPLIT SPROCKET AUGER DRIVE - 311 CHAIN

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

194095A1 DRIVE - Auger, Split Sprocket, 311 Chain .. ........... ... .. ... ......... 1
1 H759120 BEARING - Roller . ... .. 2
2 426-1040 BOLT -5/8 X 2-1/2 . . . oo 4
3 232-41110 NUT - Lock, 5/8 . . . . 4
4 186252A1 SPROCKET - Auger Drive, 311 Chain . ......... .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1
5 H433528 KEY . . 1
6 H434597 SHAF T . L 1
7 426-1264 BOLT - 3/4 X4 . .. 2
8 232-41112 NUT - Lock, 3/4 . . . . 2
9 186255A1 SPROCKET -Split, 311 Chain . ............ . . i 1
10 428-944 BOLT -9/16 x 2-3/4 NF . . . ... 8
1 232-4619 NUT - Lock, 9/16 . . ... 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-112

(DIGGING CHAIN KUB
SPROCKET MOUNTING
FLANGE)

194098A1_C



RT1200 Trencher 9-113
SPLIT SPROCKET AUGER DRIVE - 408 CHAIN

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

194098A1 DRIVE - Auger, Split Sprocket, 408 Chain .. ..... ... ... ... ... ......... 1
1 H759120 BEARING - Roller . ... .. 2
2 426-1040 BOLT -5/8 X 2-1/2 . . . oo 4
3 232-41110 NUT - Lock, 5/8 . . . . 4
4 186277A1 SPROCKET - Auger Drive, 408 Chain . ........... ... ... ... ... . .. 1
5 H433528 KEY . . 1
6 H434597 SHAF T . L 1
7 426-1264 BOLT - 3/4 X4 . .. 2
8 232-41112 NUT - Lock, 3/4 . . . . 2
9 186276A1 SPROCKET - Split, 408 Chain .. ........... . . . i 1
10 428-948 BOLT - 9/16 X 3. .. 8
1 232-4619 NUT - Lock, 9/16 . . ... 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-114




REF. PART NO.

H759120
219-1
426-1040
232-41110
186252A1
186277A1
H434597
H433528
H672056
H672057
426-1264
10 232-41112
11 H673128
12 H673129
13 H672396
14 H672395
15 428-948
16 232-4619

>

OCOoONOOORABRWN=2-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-115
MOUNTING - AUGER

DESCRIPTION REQD.
BEARING - Roller (Includes item 1A) . ... ... 2
FITTING - Grease - 1/8 PT x 21/32 (Not illustrated) . ... ................... 1
BOLT -5/8 X 2-1/2 . . o 4
NUT - Lock, 5/8 . . .o 4
SPROCKET -311 Chain . . ... ... e 1
SPROCKET -408 Chain . . ... ... e e e 1
SHAF T L 1
KEY . 1
AUGER - Right Hand, Standard (Ifused) .......... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
AUGER - Left Hand, Standard (Ifused) ........... .. .. ... . ... ... ... .... 1
BOLT - 3/4 X4 . . 2
NUT - LoCK, 3/4 . .o o 2
AUGER - Right Hand, Short (Ifused) .. ........ ... .. ... . . . . . . ... 1
AUGER - Left Hand, Short(Ifused) . . ... . . 1
AUGER - Right Hand, Extension. .. .......... . ... .. ... .. . . . . . ... ... 1
AUGER - Left Hand, Extension . . . . ........ .. .. .. . . . . . .. 1
BOLT - 9/16 X 3. oo 2
NUT - Lock, 9716 . . . o 2

Issued November 2010



9-116

GCO01E173



REF. PART NO.

252097A1
252098A1
252099A1
252100A1
1 251021A1
1 251022A1
1 251023A1
1 251024A1
2 276-24812
3 492-11031
4 179205A1
5 426-1240
6 H426817
7 231-51412
8 H433947
9 H433896
10 426-884
11 426-892
12 230-4218
13 199338A1
13 199345A1
14 H433867
15 426-1640
16 H426833
17 232-41116
18 251337A1
19 426-1640
20 H426833
21 232-41116
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-117
BOOM, SPROCKET

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - SprocketBoom, 4 Ft.......... ... ... . .. . ... ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Sprocket Boom, 5 Ft.......... ... ... .. ... ... 1
ASSEMBLY - SprocketBoom, 6 Ft........... ... ... ... ... . . ... .. .. ..., 1
ASSEMBLY - Sprocket Boom, 7 Ft. .. ... ... .. ... .. . .. ... ... 1
BOOM - 4 Ft (Uses 1 Idler Sprocket) (Ifused) ......... ... ... .. ... .... 1
BOOM - 5 Ft (Uses 1 Idler Sprocket) (Ifused) ......... ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
BOOM - 6 Ft (Uses 2 Idler Sprockets) (Ifused). . . .......... ... .. ... .... 1
BOOM - 7 Ft (Uses 2 Idler Sprockets) (Ifused). . . .......... ... .. ... .... 1
SCREW - Self-Tapping, 5/16 ST X 3/4 . ... .. 2
WASHER - Lock, 5/16 . . . . .. 2
PAD - Wear . . .. 1-2
BOLT - 3/4 X 2-1/2 . . o 2-4
WASHER - Hardened, 3/8. . . ... ... . 2-4
NUT - Lock, 3/8 . . .o 2-4
PLATE - Idler Sprocket . . ... ... 2-4
RETAINER. . .. 2-4
BOLT - 172 X 5-1/4 . . o 3-6
BOLT - 172 X 5-3/4 . . . 2-4
NUT - Lock, 1/2 . . e 5-10
SPROCKET - Idler, 311 Chain . ........ ... . e 1-2
SPROCKET - Idler, 408 Chain . ....... ... ... 1-2
WASHER - Lock, 5/16. . . ... 2-4
BOLT -1 NC X 2-1/2 . e 2
WASHER - Hardened . . ... ... . ... 2
NUT - LoCK, 17 . 2
SHIM L 3
BOLT -1 NC X 2-1/2 . e e 2
WASHER - Hardened . ... ... . .. . 2
NUT - LoCK, 17 2

Issued November 2010



9-118




RT1200 Trencher 9-119
MOUNTING - BOOM BRACKET, TRENCHER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 AU111542 ASSEMBLY - Bracket (Includesitems 3). . . ........ ... .. 1
3 H433624 BUSHING - Lift Cylinder Pivot. . ... ... .. .. . 2
4 H434547 PAD -Wear, Steel . . ... ... 1
5 426-612 BOLT - 3/8 X 314 . o 2
6 224-2246 NUT - Square, 3/8 . . ... e e 2
7 219-8 FITTING - Grease, 1/4 TPR X 17/32 . . . .. e 1
8 186255A1 SPROCKET - Split, Two Piece, 311 Chain . ......... ... ... ... ... ... .... 1
8 186276A1 SPROCKET - Split, Two Piece, 408 Chain . ......... ... ... ... ... ....... 1
9 428-944 BOLT - 9/16 NF x 2-3/4; 8 (Used with 311 Chain Sprocket) . ................ 8
9 428-948 BOLT - 9/16 NF x 2-3/4; 8 (Used with 408 Chain Sprocket) . ................ 8
10 232-4619 NUT - Special, 9/16 . . . ... .. 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 9-121

SPROCKET - IDLER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

199338A1 ASSEMBLY - Idler Sprocket, 311 Chain .. ......... ... ... ... ... ... .... 1
1 186265A1 SPROCKET -Idler, 311 Chain .......... ... . ... ... .. . .. 1
2 100-21393 RING - Retaining, #393 . .. ... ... . . 2
3 H747394 BEARING - Ball, Idler Sprocket. . .. ... ... ... ... .. 2
4 H433990 WASHER -Special . ... ... . . 2
5 H433898 SHAF T . 1
6 H759109 SEAL . 2

199345A1 ASSEMBLY - Idler Sprocket, 408 Chain .. ............. ... . ... ... ... .....
1 199346A1 SPROCKET -Idler, 408 Chain . ........ ... ... . ... .. ... 2
2 100-21393 RING - Retaining, #393 . .. ... ... . . 4
3 H747394 BEARING - Ball, Idler Sprocket. . .. ... ... ... ... ... 4
4 H433990 WASHER -Special . ... ... . . 4
5 H433898 SHAF T . 2
6 H759109 SEAL-Two Piece . . ... ... 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-122

88888888



RT1200 Trencher 9-123
BOOM END, TRENCHER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 199335A1 BOOM-311Chain . . ... e 1
1 199340A1 BOOM-408 Chain . ... ... e e 1
2 199336A1 SPROCKET -311Chain . .. ... e e 1
2 199341A1 SPROCKET -408 Chain . . . ... . e e e e 1
3 426-896 BOLT -1 2 X 6; 8. oo 2
4 492-11050 WASHER - Lock, 1/2. . .. . 2
5 H433404 CAP L 2
6 219-66 FITTING - Grease, 1/8 PT x 1 (Includesitem7) . .......... .. ... .. ... .... 1
7 NSS CAP L 1
8 H114728 PLUG . .. 1
9 H114512 ROD - PIUNGEr . . . oo 1
10 238-6332 O-RING -2-3/8 ID X 3/16. . . . oot e e e e 1
11 H745711 WASHER. . .. 1
12 H433391 RETAINER - Inner. . . ..o e 1
13 H433392 CUSHION . . 1
14 H433509 SLEEVE. . 1
15 H433508 RETAINER - Outer . ... .. e 1
16 426-1280 BOLT - 3/4 X 5 . o 1
17 492-11075 WASHER - Lock, 3/4 . . .. . 1
18 H433867 WASHER - Lock, 5/16 . . . ... 2
19 H433863 END - BOOM. . ..ot 1
AU117657 Issued November 2010






REF. PART NO.

199336A1
199341A1
199342A1
199343A1
H759109
100-21393
H433990
H747394
H433777

OO WN -~

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
BOOM END - SPROCKET

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Boom End Sprocket, 311 Chain
ASSEMBLY - Boom End Sprocket, 408 Chain
SPROCKET-311Chain.................
SPROCKET-408Chain.................
SEAL-TwoPiece ......................
RING - Retaining, #393 .................
WASHER -Special .....................
BEARING - Ball, Boom End Sprocket. ......
SHAFT - Boom End Sprocket, Non-Lubricated

Issued November 2010



9-126




REF. PART NO.

252101A1
1 253562A1
2 AU110261
5 AU110266
6 AU110265
7 H672751
8 426-880
9 232-4118
10 H274894
11 H672962
12 H435229
14 426-1088
15 H434510
16 H434511
17 H434671
18 H434555
19 H434670
20 H672693
21 426-620
22 496-21041
23 H434549
24 426-616
25 492-11038
26 251337A1

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-127
BOOM, ROCK -4 FT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
BOOM-Rock, 4 Ft . ... REF
ASSEMBLY -Rock Boom, 4 Ft. . ... ... ... . . . . . . 1
BOOM-Rock, 4 Ft . ... 1
PLATE - Left Hand. . . ... ... ... e 1
PLATE-RightHand . .......... .. . . . i 1
ASSEMBLY - Adjuster, Rock Boom .. ....... ... ... ... .. .. ... 1
BOLT - 112 X 5. 2
NUT - Lock, 1/2 . . . 2
WASHER - Flat, 1/2. . . .. 4
ASSEMBLY -Roller. . . ... 1
WASHER. . . . e 2
BOLT . . 6
BAR -Long, RightHand . ....... ... . ... ... . . . . . . . 1
BAR - Long, Tapped, LeftHand . ........ ... ... .. ... ... . ... . . ..., 1
BAR - Short, Right Hand . . . ... ... .. ... 2
BAR - Short, Tapped, LeftHand . .. ........ ... . ... . . . . . 2
WASHER - Special .. ... ... . e 6
CHANNEL - Lower. . . ... 1
BOLT -3/8 X 1-1/4 . . . . o 10
WASHER - Hardened, 13/32 x 13/16 x 3/32 . . . . .. .. ... . . . . ... 10
PAD - Wear . . ... 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1. . 4
WASHER - Lock, 3/8 . . ... e 4
SHIM . 3

Issued November 2010



9-128




REF. PART NO.

252102A1
1 253561A1
2 AU110262
5 AU110266
6 AU110265
7 H672751
8 426-880
9 232-4118
10 H274894
11 H672962
12 H435229
14 426-1088
15 H434510
16 H434511
17 H434671
18 H434555
19 H434670
20 H672820
21 426-620
22 496-21041
23 H434850
24 426-616
25 492-11038
26 251337A1

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-129
BOOM, ROCK -5 FT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
BOOM-Rock, 5 Ft ... REF
ASSEMBLY -Rock Boom, 5 Ft. . ... ... ... . . . 1
BOOM-Rock, 5 Ft ... 1
PLATE - Left Hand. . . ... ... ... e 1
PLATE-RightHand . .......... .. . . . i 1
ASSEMBLY - Adjuster, Rock Boom .. ....... ... ... ... .. .. ... 1
BOLT - 112 X 5. 2
NUT - Lock, 1/2 . . . 2
WASHER - Flat, 1/2. . . .. 4
ASSEMBLY -Roller. . . ... 1
WASHER. . . . e 2
BOLT . . 6
BAR -Long, RightHand . ....... ... . ... ... . . . . . . . 1
BAR - Long, Tapped, LeftHand . ........ ... ... .. ... ... . ... . . ..., 1
BAR - Short, Right Hand . . . ... ... .. ... 2
BAR - Short, Tapped, LeftHand . .. ........ ... . ... . . . . . 2
WASHER - Special .. ... ... . e 6
CHANNEL - Lower. . . ... 1
BOLT -3/8 X 1-1/4 . . . . o 10
WASHER - Hardened, 13/32 x 13/16 x 3/32 . . . . .. .. ... . . . . ... 10
PAD - Wear . . ... 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1. . 4
WASHER - Lock, 3/8 . . ... e 4
SHIM . 3

Issued November 2010



2222222



REF. PART NO.

H672751
H672695
H755009
H748871
H434551
H114728
219-66
NSS

NOoO b WN -~

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-131

CHAIN ADJUSTER ASSY - BOOM, ROCK

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Adjuster. . . ... 1
ADJUSTER . . . 1
RING - Backup. . .. .. 1
O-RING -1-3/4ID X 3/16. . . ot e 1
RO . . 1
PLUG . . o 1
FITTING - Grease, 1/8 PT x 1 (Includesitem7) . .......... .. ... .. ... .... 1
CAP 1

Issued November 2010



BBBBBBB



RT1200 Trencher 9-133
ROLLER ASSY - BOOM, ROCK

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H672962 ASSEMBLY - Roller. . ... 1
1 H672961 ROLLER .. 1
2 13-1224 BOLT - 3/4 X 1-1/2 . o 1
3 139027A1 WASHER . . 1
4 H435227 SPACER . .. 2
5 H435228 PIN - Special . . ... 1
6 H435218 SE AL . 6
7 H435226 SPACER - Seal . .. ... 2
8 H759118 BEARING - Roller . ... 1
9 219-66 FITTING - Grease, 1/8 PT x 1 (Includesitem10) . .......... ... ... .. .... 1
10 NSS CAP 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-134




RT1200 Trencher 9-135
KIT, ROCK BOOM EXTENSION - 12”

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU105140 KIT - Rock Boom Extension, 12" . . . ... ... .. . . . . . . 1
1 AU100644 EXTENSION - Rock Boom. . . ... ... .. . .. 1
2 495-11106 WASHER -1.062x2.00x.134inCSTZND .. ...... ... . ... ......... 2
3 426-1640 BOLT-HexHd,1.00x250GR8ZND ........ ... ... ... .. . . ... ... 2
4 496-11081 WASHER - .812x1.50x 134 inHDNZND. ........... . ... .. ......... 4
5 426-1240 BOLT -Hex Hd, .750x 250 GR5ZND . ....... ... ... ... . . . . ... 4
6 251337A1 SHIM - Plow . . .. e 3
7 232-41116 NUT -PrevTrg,1inGRCCADDIRECT . ........... .. ... ... ... ..... 2
8 231-51412 NUT -Serr FIg, 3/4-10UNC GR5ZND . ... ... ... ... .. . . . ... ... 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-136




REF.  PART NO.

AU118929
H672769

AU108297
AU113664
AU119090

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-137
CRUMBER ASSEMBLY, 4 FT HYDRAULIC

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Crumber, 4 FtHydraulic ... ....... ... ... .. .. ............ 1
WELDMENT - Tube, 4 Ft Crumber . . .. ... ... . . .. . i 2
KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ........ . ... ... ... .... 1
CARTRIDGE . . . .. 1

Issued November 2010



9-138




REF. PART NO.

AU118937
AU108356
H672852

AU113664
AU119090

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-139

ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC CRUMBER -5 FT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Hydraulic Crumber, 5Ft .. ... ... ... .. .. L. 1
KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
WELDMENT - Tube, Crumber .. 1
SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ................ ... ... .... 1
CARTRIDGE . . . .. 1

Issued November 2010



9-140

AU118938_A



REF. PART NO.

AU118938
AU108356
H672853

AU113664
AU119090

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-141

ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC CRUMBER -6 FT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Hydraulic Crumber, 6 Ft .. ........ ... .. ... ... .. ... ..., 1
KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
WELDMENT - Tube, Crumber .. 1
SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ................ ... ... .... 1
CARTRIDGE . . . .. 1

Issued November 2010



9-142

AU118939_A



REF. PART NO.

AU118939
AU108356
H672854

AU113664
AU119090

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-143

ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC CRUMBER -7 FT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Hydraulic Crumber, 7 Ft . ... ... ... .. .. 1
KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
WELDMENT - Tube, Crumber .. 1
SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ................ ... ... .... 1
CARTRIDGE . . . .. 1

Issued November 2010



9-144

AU108297_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-145
HYDRAULIC CRUMBER KIT -4 AND 5 FOOT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU108297 KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
1 218-5128 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8x1/2Tube . ... ... 2
2 218-786 ADAPTER - (notshown) . . ... ... 2
3 231-51412 NUT-SerrFIg3/4-10UNCGR5Znd . ....... ... i 4
4 232-4116 NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRC CAD Direct .. ... ... . 8
5 232-4118 NUT - Prev Trq 172 GRC CAD Direct .. ... ... . 2
6 392-11050 WASHER - Spring Lock Reg .500in PHC. ... ... . ... ... . . .. 2
7 426-1264 BOLT -HexHd .750x4.00 GR8 Znd . ... .. i 4
8 426-1640 BOLT-HexHd 1.00x2.50 GR8Znd . ... ... 2
9 426-616 BOLT-HexHd .375x1.00GR8Znd . ...... ... . . i 1
10 426-640 BOLT-HexHd .375x250GR8Znd . ........ .. i 6
11 426-648 BOLT -HexHd .375x3.00GR8Znd . ...... ... .. i 1
12 426-816 BOLT -HexHd .500x1.00GR8Znd . ... ... . . i 2
13 427-16350 PIN - Cylinder . ... 1
14 432-1028 PIN - Cotter .156 X 1.75 1IN ZNn . . . .. . 1
15 433-624 BOLT -Round Hd .375x1.50 GRS Znd . .. ... .. . i 2
16 495-81269 WASHER -.531x2.00x.250inCSTZnd . ........ ..., 2
17 102540A1 PLATE - Crumber Connector. . . . ... ..t e 2
18 105556A1 ANGLE WELDMENT - Conduit, Upper . . ... 1
19 105564A1 ANGLE WELDMENT - Conduit, Lower . .. ... . i 1
20 105565A1 ANGLE - Tie . .. 1
21 105566A1 ANGLE - Conduit (Iong). . . . .« oo 1
22 105568A1 ANGLE - Conduit (short) . . ... ... 1
23 419470A1 DECAL - Danger, Tren Entangle Hazard. . . . ......... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
24 419474A1 DECAL - Utility Hazard ... ... ... . . . i 1
25 428652A1 DECAL - Danger, Entangle Hazard (NAO) . . ... ... i 2
26 429172A1 DECAL - Hyd Crumber Oper Instructions . . ......... .. ... ... .. ... . ... 1
27 AU108294 HOSE - Crumber Assembly (notshown). . .......... ... ... .. ... ... ...... 2
28 D137151 PIN - Cylinder Rod. . . . ... 3
29 D25277 RING - Snap ... 6
30 G34197 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder. . . .. ... 1
31 H426833 WASHER - H.T. (17 ABOIt). . . .. e 6
32 H434627 LINK - Crumber, Straight. . . ... ... . 2
33 H434920 PIN - Pivot . .o 1
34 H435270 LINK - Crumber Push . ... ... .. e 1
35 H435440 SQUARE BAR-Slide Block . . ........ .. 2
36 H672767 PIVOT WELDMENT - Crumber. . ... .. ... 1
37 H672768 SHOE WELDMENT - Crumber . . . ... .. e e 1
38 L302731 CLAMP -Double . . ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-146

AU108356_B



REF. PART NO.

AU108356
1 218-5128
2 218-786
3 231-51412
4 232-4116
5 232-4118
6 392-11050
7 426-1264
8 426-1640
9 426-616
10 426-640
11 426-648
12 426-816
13 427-16350
14 432-1028
15 433-624
16 495-81269
17 102540A1
18 105556A1
19 105564A1
20 105565A1
21 105566A1
22 105568A1
23 107751A1
24 419470A1
25 419474A1
26 428652A1
27 429172A1
28 AU108294
29 AU108400
30 D137151
31 D25277
32 G34197
33 H426833
34 H434627
35 H434920
36 H435270
37 H435440
38 H672767
39 H672768
40 L302731

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-147

HYDRAULIC CRUMBER KIT - 6 AND 7 FOOT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
KIT - Hydraulic Crumber . . ... ... e 1
ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8x1/2Tube . ... ... 2
ADAPTER - (notshown) . . .. ... . 2
NUT-SerrFIg3/4-10UNCGR5Znd . ....... ... i 4
NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRC CAD Direct . . ......... . . . .. 8
NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRC CAD Direct . .. ... . . . i 2
WASHER - Spring Lock Reg .500in PHC. ... ... . ... ... . . .. 2
BOLT -HexHd .750x4.00 GR8 Znd . ... .. i 4
BOLT-HexHd 1.00x2.50 GR8Znd . ... ... 2
BOLT-HexHd .375x1.00GR8Znd . ...... ... . . i 1
BOLT-HexHd .375x250GR8Znd . ........ .. i 6
BOLT -HexHd .375x3.00GR8Znd . ...... ... .. i 1
BOLT -HexHd .500x1.00GR8Znd . ... ... . . i 2
PIN - Cylinder . ... 1
PIN - Cotter .156 X 1.75 1IN ZNn . . . .. . 1
BOLT -Round Hd .375x1.50 GRS Znd . .. ... .. . i 2
WASHER -.531x2.00x.250inCSTZnd . ........ ..., 2
PLATE - Crumber Connector. . . . ... ..t e 2
ANGLE WELDMENT - Conduit, Upper . . ... 1
ANGLE WELDMENT - Conduit, Lower . .. ... . i 1
ANGLE - Tie . .. 1
ANGLE - Conduit (Iong). . . . .« oo 1
ANGLE - Conduit (short) . . ... ... 1
BAR WELDMENT - Extension. .. ... . 1
DECAL - Danger, Tren Entangle Hazard. . . . ......... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
DECAL - Utility Hazard . . ... 1
DECAL - Danger, Entangle Hazard (NAO) . . ... ... i 2
DECAL - Hyd Crumber Oper Instructions . . ......... .. ... ... .. ... . ... 1
HOSE - Crumber Assembly (notshown). . .......... ... ... .. ... ... ...... 1
HOSE - Crumber Assembly (notshown). . ........... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
PIN - Cylinder Rod. . .. ... 5
RING -Snap .. ... 10
ASSEMBLY - Cylinder. . . ... .. 1
WASHER - H.T. (17 ABOIt). . . .. e 10
LINK - Crumber, Straight. . .. ... ... . 4
PIN - Pivot . . o 1
LINK - Crumber Push . ... ... .. 1
SQUARE BAR-Slide Block . . ... 2
PIVOT WELDMENT - Crumber. . ... ... .. 1
SHOE WELDMENT - Crumber . . . ... .. e 1
CLAMP -Double . . . ... 1

Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 9-149

CYLINDER ASSY - CRUMBER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 G34197 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, Hydraulic Crumber, 76 ID x 254 mm (ltems 2-22) .. .. .. 1
2 G34199 TUBE - Cylinder. . . ... e 1

1543161C1 ASSEMBLY - Gland, Cylinder (Includesitems 3-9)....................... 1
3 NSS GLAND - Cylinder . .. ... 1

1543318C2 KIT - Seal (Includes items 4-6,8,9,17-20). ... ... ... 1
4 G109092 SEAL - Buffer (Ifused). . ... ... 1
5 D95141 SEAL - Wiper, Piston Rod . . . ... . . . e 1
6 G32034 RING - Piston Rod. . .. ... 1
7 353-779 PLUG - Nylon (Ifused) . ... ... e 1
8 238-5234 O-RING - 3 ID X /8 . oo e 1
9 G32122 RING - Backup. . . ..o 1
10 G109395 SCREW (Ifused) . .. ... e 1
11 113978A1 RO . . 1
12 G34450 CLEVIS - Adjustable, Piston Rod (Includes items 13 & 14). . ................ 1
13 61-33828 BOLT - 3/8 X 1-3/4 . . . 1
14 25-106 NUT - /8 . o 1
15 G34202 PISTON - Double Groove (Ifused) .. ...... .. i 1
16 G104106 PISTON - Single Groove (Ifused). .. ......... . . i 1
17 238-5026 O-RING - 1-1/4 x 1/16 (Used withitem 16) . . . .. ... .. ... .. .. .. 1
18 G100449 RING - Wear, Piston (Used withitem 15) .. ........ ... ... .. ... ... ... .... 1
19 238-5230 O-RING - 2-172 1D X /8. . o oo e e 1
20 G32034 RING . 1
21 28-1232 BOLT - 3/4 NF X 2; 8 . .o 1
22 G32317 WASHER - Hardened . .. ... ... . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-150

This page intentionally blank.

AU114078_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-151

HYDRAULIC HOSE EXTENSION KIT
Used When Hydraulic Crumber Is Used With Sliding Offset

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU114078 KIT - Hydraulic Hose Extension. . .. ... ... ... ... . . . . . . .. 1
1 218-734 FITTING -Union, -6. . . ... e e e 2
2 AU114077 HOSE - Hydraulic -4, 3kpsi, -6 JICF .. ... ... ... . . . . . .. 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-152

This page intentionally blank.

Crumber_Kits



REF. PART NO.

443778A1
443779A1
443780A1
443781A1
H672169
H672170
H672171
H672172
H673087
428652A1
H438910
8-75222

OB WNNNN-_2 -2

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
CRUMBER KITS

DESCRIPTION

KIT-Crumber, 4ft........................
KIT -Crumber, 5ft. .......................
KIT-Crumber,6ft........................
KIT-Crumber, 7ft. . ......... .. ... ... ......
TUBE - Crumber, 4ft......................
TUBE - Crumber, 5ft......................
TUBE - Crumber,6ft......................
TUBE -Crumber, 7ft. . ....................
CRUMBER-Basic. .. .....................
DECAL - Danger, Chain Entanglement. ... ....
DECAL - Danger, Verticle . .................
INSTRUCTIONS - Installation. . .............

9-153

Issued November 2010



9-154

H673087_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-155
BASIC CRUMBER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

H673087 CRUMBER - BaSiC. . . . oo oo oo et e e e e e e e 1
1 411-864 BOLT -1/2X4 GRD 2. .. .. e e 2
2 232-4118 NUT -1/2GRD C TL ..ot e e 2
3 432-1220 PIN-3/16 x 1-1/4 Cotter ZP . . . ... ... e 4
4 495-11081 WASHER -3/4 Flat . ... ... . 6
5 H274894 WASHER -1/2 Flat HT . . ... e e 2
6 H309450 BAR - Blade Attachment . . ... ... .. . . 1
7 H672721 LINK - LONg . .o 2
8 H673071 ARM - Crumber . . . ... 1
9 H673072 LINK - Short. . ... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-156

AU117307



RT1200 Trencher 9-157

SHOE KIT -10” CRUMBER
46” Rocksaw

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU117307 Kit- Shoe, 10" Crumber. . . . ... ... .. . 1
1 AU117302 Shoe . .. 1
2 AU101477 Screw, Metric Flange w/Body -M12x30 . ... .. .. .. i 8
3 AU100445 Nut, Metric Hex Flange - M12, Zinc. . . .. ... ... i 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-158

AU117378_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-159

SHOE KIT -10” CRUMBER
40” Rocksaw

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU117378 Kit- Shoe, 10" Crumber. . . . ... ... .. . 1
1 AU117377 Shoe . .. 1
2 AU101477 Screw, Metric Flange w/Body -M12x30 . ... .. .. .. i 8
3 AU100445 Nut, Metric Hex Flange - M12, Zinc. . . .. ... ... i 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-160

This page intentionally blank.

Restraint_Bars



RT1200 Trencher 9-161
RESTRAINT BARS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 443782A1 KIT -Restraint Bar, 4 ft .. ... ... . . e 1
1 443783A1 KIT-Restraint Bar, 5t .. ....... .. .. . e
1 443784A1 KIT-Restraint Bar, 6 ft ... ..... ... .. .. . e
1 443785A1 KIT -Restraint Bar, 7 ft .. ... ... . e
2 H434220 TUBE -Restraint, 4 ft. . . . ... ... .. 1
2 H434221 TUBE -Restraint, 5ft. . ... ... ... 1
2 H434222 TUBE -Restraint, 6 ft. . ... ... ... ... . 1
2 H434223 TUBE -Restraint, 7 ft. . .. ... ... .. 1
3 428652A1 DECAL - Danger, Chain Entanglement. ... ........ ... ... .. ... .. ........ 2
4 H438910 DECAL - Danger, Verticle . . ... . . 1
5 8-75222 INSTRUCTIONS - Installation . . . ....... ... ... ... ... . . . . . . ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-162

AU118940_A



REF.  PART NO.

—_

AU118940
AU119112
AU108359

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
PLOW ASSEMBLY - P95

DESCRIPTION

PLOW ASSEMBLY -P95 .. ..................
PLOW-PO5 .. .. .. .
ASSEMBLY -Weight . ....... .. ... .. ... .....

9-163

Issued November 2010



9-164

AU108359_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-165

WEIGHT ASSEMBLY
REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQPD.
AU108359  ASSEMBLY - Weight. . .. ...ttt 1
1 232-41116  NUT -Prev Trq 1" GRC CAD DIr€Ct . .. ..ot 2
2 426-16136  BOLT-Hex Hd 1.00 X 8.50 GRBZNA ... .....o.uiiitaiaiaiae. .. 6
3 AU115741  ASSEMBLY - Counter Weight. . .. ...........oituiitiiiiaiiaan.... 1
4 H426833 WASHER - H.T. (17 BOI) . . ..ot 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-166




REF. PART NO.

—_

AU119112
H833229
AU123324

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
P95 PLOW

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY -BasicPlow. . .................
PLOW-Basic,P95 ... ....................
KIT - Attachment, P95 Plow. . .. .............

9-167

Issued November 2010



9-168




RT1200 Trencher
PLOW ATTACHMENT KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

AU123324 KIT - Attachment, P95 Plow. . .. ................
1 H833210 KIT - Attachment, Plow . .. ....................
2 AU113662 SWITCH - Rocker, ON-OFF, 2-Pole ... ..........
3 218-5058 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2 ... ...

AU117657

9-169

Issued November 2010



9-170




RT1200 Trencher
PLOW ATTACHMENT KIT - P95

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

H833210 KIT - Attachment, Plow . ........................
1 AU123180 PIN - Blade Mounting. . .. .......................
2 D130037 PIN-KIK . ...
3 D120679 RETAINER-Hose. . ....... ... ..
4 426-624 BOLT - Hex Hd 0.375x1.50 GR8 ZND. ............
5 224-2246 NUT - Square 3/8-16 UNCGR2ZND .............
6 496-21041 WASHER - 0.406 x 0.812x 0.089inHdnZND .. ... ..
7 H426833 WASHER-HT,1"Bolt. . .......... ... ...........
8 426-1656 BOLT -Hex Hd1.00x3.50 GR8 ZND. .............
9 232-41116 NUT - Prev Trq 1" GRC CAD DIRECT .............
10 H438204 CLAMP -Bar . ...
11 H439256 CLAMP - Hydraulic Hose Block. . . ................
12 426-644 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.375x2.75GR8 ZND. ............
13 H436862 PIN - Plow Arm, Upper . .......... .. ... .. .......
14 38-34064 PIN - Coiled Spr0.625x4.000inPIn ..............
15 H436864 PIN - Plow Arm, LowerRear . .. ..................
16 8-60603 INSTRUCTIONS - Installation . . . .................
AU117657

9-171

Issued November 2010



9-172

H833229-2_B



REF.  PART NO.

H833229
38-34064
41-1020
91-203003-12-16S
103-16125
103-16200
138-2068
218-5062
218-5105
218-5108
10 218-5121
11 218-5128
12 218-5172
13 218-5174
14 218-5175
15 218-5281
16 218-5382
17 218-5412
18 219-8

19 224-2246
20 231-5145
21 231-5148
22 232-41110
23 232-41116
24 232-4116
25 419-2624
26 426-1028
27 426-1044
28 426-1048
29 426-1660

O©CoO~NOOOPA~WN-=-

30 426-1696
31 426-612
32 426-620
33 426-624
34 426-648
35 426-828

36 492-11062
37 495-81209
38 495-81259
39 496-11066
40 496-21041
41 515-23444
42 87430032

43 104797A2
44 104799A2
45 105866A2
46 105966A1

47 107330A1

48 108915A3

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-173

PLOW - P95

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
PLOW - PO . e 1
PIN - Coiled Spr 0.625x4.000inPIn......... ... . . . i .. 1
PLUG - Hdls Sq Skt Pipe 1.0NPTF PIn . ... ... .. i . 2
FITTING-Hyd Special . ... ....... . . e e 1
RING - Retainer . ... e 8
RING - Retainer . ... . e 2
PIN-3/8x2-1/2HD Spirol . . ... ... e 2
CONNECTOR-StrThd 5/8, 37TFL-ORB5/8. . . . . . ... i 1
ELBOW-90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 Tube ... ... ... ... . i e 2
ELBOW-90 Adj 37FL, 3/4 Tube ... ... ... ... . i e 1
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 1/2x5/8 Tube . . . ... ... .. i e 1
ELBOW-90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 x1/2Tube . . . .. ... .. i e 2
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL, 3/8Tube. . ........ ... . i e 4
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL, 5/8 Tube. . ........ ... . . . i i 1
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL, 3/8Tube .. ......... ... . i .. 1
ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 x5/8 Tube . . .. ... ... i e 2
ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL, 3/4x1.0Tube ........ ... ... .. .. i i, .. 1
TEE - Swivel Run 37FL, 3/4 x 1.0 x3/4 . ... ... . . . . e e 2
FITTING - Lube 1/4 - 28 Tpr SAE-LT0.54Long. . . ....... ... i .. 3
NUT -Square 3/8-16 UNC GR2ZND ... ........ .. i e 2
NUT -SerrFiIg5/16 -18 UNC GR5ZND . ......... ... i 1
NUT -SerrFig 1/2-183UNC GR5ZND . ......... ... it 4
NUT -Prev Trq5/8 GRC CAD DireCt . . ...t i e 10
NUT -Prev Trg 17" GRC CAD Direct . . ... i e 5
NUT -PrevTrq3/8 GRC CADDireCt . . ... i e 16
BOLT - PIoW . . .o 8
BOLT-HexHd 0.625x1.75GR8ZND . ....... ... .. . . . i .. 9
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.625x2.75GR8ZND . ....... ... .. . . i i 8
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.625x3.00GR8ZND . ........ ... .. . i .. 2
BOLT-HexHd1.000x3.75GR8ZND . ....... ... .. . i i 2
BOLT-Hex Hd1.000x6.00 GR8ZND . .......... .. .. .. 3
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.375x0.75GR8 ZND . .. ... ... .. . i i 1
BOLT-Hex Hd 0.375x1.25GR8ZND ... ... ... .. . i i 3
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.375x1.50GR8 ZND . ....... ... .. . i .. 5
BOLT -HexHd 0.375x3.00 GR8ZND .. ...... ... i 1
BOLT -HexHd 0.500 x 1.75 GR8ZND ... ... ... . i e 2
WASHER - Spring Lock Reg 0.625in ZND ............................. 1
WASHER - 1.312x2.500x0.134inCSTZND .......... ... ... ... . .... 4
WASHER - 0.656 x 1.000 x 0.245inCSTZND .......... ... ... ... . .... 1
WASHER - 0.656 x 1.312x 0.095inCSTZND .......... ... .. ..... .. ... 16
WASHER - 0.406 x 0.812x0.089inCSTZND ........... ... ..... .. ... 23
CLAMP -Insul 444 mm 3/8inBolt ZND. . . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... . .... 1
MOTOR - Fixed Displacement, 44CU-15T . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1
AXLE - Swivel Pivot . .. ... . 1
SHIM -Plow Pivot. . ... . e 2
SHIM -Plow Pivot. . ... . e 2
WELDMENT -Blade, Mount. . . ... .. ... e e 1
ASSEMBLY - Tube, TeetoCheck Valve ... ...... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .... 2
WELDMENT - Frame, Shaker. . .. .......... .. . . it e 1

Continued on next page

Issued November 2010



9-174

H833229-2_B



REF.

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

PART NO.

H833229
111620A2
111620A2
114879A1
116158A1
116328A1
AU100572
AU101824
AU104193
AU106510
AU113437
AU117872
AU121737
AU121737
AU123308
D120679
D131789
D90990
H274894
H359216
H362418
H426809
H426833
H428623
H433644
H434493
H434801
H435080
H435080
H435357
H435475
H436865
H437946
H437953
H438000
H438084
H438196
H438196
H438198
H438199
H438201
H438203
H438500
H438533
H438536
H438537
H439323
H673704
H673704

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-175

PLOW - P95

DESCRIPTION REQD.
PLOW - PO L 1
CYLINDER - Barrel,Blade .. ...... ... . e i 1
CYLINDER -Rod, Blade . . . . ... . 1
TUBE -Spacer, RoOdENd . ......... ... . e i 1
PLATE - Isolator Mounting . . ...... ... . . . . i i 2
WELDMENT - Cradle, Plow Lift. . .. ... . . 1
PLATE - Serial Number. . . ... . . e 1
PIN - Plow SWIiNg. . .. ..o 1
FASTENER - Steel Tack. . . ... e 2
BRACKET - P95 Motor Mount. . .. ... .. e e 1
SPACER -PIinFlag . . ... e 1
WELDMENT - Mounting, Plow . . ......... ... . . i 1
CYLINDER - Barrel, Plow Lift .. ... ... ... . 1
CYLINDER - ROD, Plow Lift L 1
PIN - Flagged . . ... e 1
RETAINER - HOSe. . . ... e 1
SLEEVE -Hose Protector. . . ... .. . . e 1
BUMPER - BOOM. . ... 3
WASHER - Flat, Special . . ......... .. 4
MOUNT - Isolation. . . .. ... e e 1
ASSEMBLY -HydraulicHOSe . . .. ... .. 2
WASHER - H.T. (5/8" Bolt) . ... ... e e 10
WASHER -H.T. (17 Bolt). . . ... e 4
FITTING - Hydraulic, Special. . .. ....... ... . e 2
BEARING - Pivot. . . .. 2
PIN - Plow Lift Cylinder, Barrel End. . . . ......... ... ... ... ... . .. .. .... 2
PIN-Plow Reel Carrier. . ... e e e 2
ASSEMBLY - HOSe . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY - HOSe . .. .. 1
WASHER - 1 Inch Disc-Lock. .. ... ... 3
SPACER -TUbe ... 3
PIN. 3
PLATE - Wear, Plow Shoe . . ....... .. . . i e e 2
ASSEMBLY -HOSE . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY -HydraulicHose . . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY -HOSE . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY -HOSE . .. ... e 1
ASSEMBLY -HOSE . .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY -HOSE . .. ... 1
FITTING. . .. e e e 1
ASSEMBLY -HydraulicHOSe . . . ... 1
SLEEVE -Hose Protector. . . ... ... . 1
SLEEVE -Hose Protector. . . ... .. .. 1
MOUNT - Isolator . ... .. e 2
SHIM - BUMPET . ... 3
STUD - 1/2 UNC . .. e 4
ADAPTER - Tube IPC, 37TFL1.0x1/2 ... ... e 1
CYLINDER - Barrel . . ... e 2
CYLINDER - ROd. . . . o oo e e e 2

Continued on next page

Issued November 2010



9-176

H833229-2_B



REF.

97
98
99
100
101
102
103

PART NO.

H833229
H673803
H673804
H673808
H673809
H674911
L126503
L18331

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
PLOW - P95

DESCRIPTION

PLOW-PO5. . ...
WELDMENT - Frame, Swing. . ..............
WELDMENT - Transport Latch . .............
WELDMENT - Arm, Plow Upper .............
WELDMENT - Arm, Plow Lower . ............
ASSEMBLY - Shaker, Plow, Heavy...........
VALVE-Check .......... ... ...
TIE-Hose ........

9-177

Issued November 2010



9-178




RT1200 Trencher 9-179

PLOW - P95
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 H833229 PLOW - POS. . 1
2 H438536 SHIM - BUMPET . . oo e e e 1
3 495-81209 WASHER -1.312x2.500x0.134inCSTZND. ......... ... .. ... 2
4 H673704 CYLINDER. . .. 2
5 AU121737 CYLINDER. . . . o 1
6 87430032 MOTOR - Fixed Displacement. . . ............. ... . i, 1
7 H274894 WASHER - Flat, Special . ...... ... . 1
8 111620A2 CYLINDER. . .. o 1
9 218-5062 CONNECTOR - StrThd 5/8, 37FL-ORB5/8 . . ... ... ... . i 1
10 218-5412 TEE - Swivel Run, 37FL, 3/4 x 1.0x3/4 ... ... .. . i 2
11 107330A1 TUBE-TeetoCheck Valve. ... ... ... ... . . . . .. 2
12 L126503 VALVE - Check . ... o 1
13 218-5174 ELBOW - 45 Swivel 37FL,5/8 Tube . ...... ... ... .. ... 1
14 218-5175 ELBOW - 45 Swivel 37FL, 3/4 Tube . ... ... ... . i, 1
15 218-5121 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 1/2x5/8 Tube ........ ... ... . ... 1
16 91-203003-12-16S  FITTING - Hydraulic, Special. . ... ... ... i 1
17 218-5108 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/4 Tube. ... ... . . e 1
18 H438084 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . e 1
19 H439323 ADAPTER - Tube, IPC, 37FL1.0X1/2 . ... .. e 1
20 218-5382 ELBOW - 90 Swivel 37FL, 3/4x 1 Tube . ...... ... ... .. .. ... 1
21 H438196 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . e 1
22 H438196 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . 1
23 218-5105 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8 Tube. ... .. e 2
24 H438199 FITTING - Hydraulic, Special. . .. ... .. e 1
25 H438198 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . 1
26 218-5281 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8x5/8 Tube ......... ... ... . ... 2
27 H362418 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . 2
28 218-5128 ELBOW -90 Adj 37FL, 3/8x1/2Tube ........ ... .0 . 2
29 H428623 FITTING - Hydraulic, Special. . .. ... . . e 2
30 H435080 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . 1
31 H435080 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . 1
32 218-5172 ELBOW - 45 Swivel 37FL, 3/8 Tube . ......... ... . 4
33 H438000 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . e 1
34 H438201 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . e 1
35 H437953 HOSE - Hydraulic. . .. ... . e 1
36 AU106510 BRACKET - Motor Mount. . ... ... e 1
37 L18331 TIE -HOSE . . o 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-180

RB99G047



RT1200 Trencher 9-181
PLOW - SKID SHOES AND PLATES

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H674485 ASSEMBLY - Shoe (Includesitems 1 &2) . ...... ... .. .. ... 2
1 H674486 SHOE. . o 1
2 H230862 MOUNT - Rubber. . . .. 1
3 H386482 KEY - Square. . ... 2
4 103-11300 RING - Retaining . . . ... 2
5 H437946 PLATE . 2
6 419-2624 BOLT - 3/8 X 1-1/2 . o 8
7 496-21041 WASHER - 13/32 X 13/16 X 3/32 . . . . e 8
8 232-4116 NUT - Lock, 3/8 . . oo 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-182




REF. PART NO.

H674911
1 H434378
2 222-763
3 219-57
4 219-8
5 426-612
6 H436310
7 H146464
8 426-516
9 492-11031
10 426-516
11 492-11031
13 441876A1
14 100-16156
16 100-21315
17 H189795
18 H753194
19 H436676
20 H151779
21 H151787
22 H436675
23 103329A1
24 100-18250
25 H759123
26 H759125
27 H147934
28 H438979
29 H434403
30 H43380
31 H759124
32 H438980
33 H434402
34 H434406
35 83-66232
36 425-1410
37 A54022
38 H147785
39 100-11325
40 H147793
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-183

PLOW - GEARBOX ASSY

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
GEARBOX . . . 1
HOUSING . ... 1
ELBOW -90, 716 FL X 1/4 PT . . . . . e 1
FITTING - Grease, 1/4 TPR X 3/4 . . . . .. i 3
FITTING - Grease, 1/4 TPRx17/32 . . . . ... i 2
BOLT - 3/8 X 3/4 . . . 2
PLATE . . 1
GASKET - HOUSING . . . oot e 1
BOLT - 5/16 X 1 . .o 8
WASHER - Lock, 5/16 . . . . .. e 8
BOLT - 5/16 X 1 . .o 8
WASHER - Lock, 5/16 . . . . .. 8
GEAR - Shaft Assembly . .. ... .. 1
RING - Snap . ... 1
RING - Snap, # 315 . . . .. 1
SPACER - Bearing . .. ..o 1
BEARING - Ball, Drive Shaft . . . .. ... ... 2
CAP . 2
SHIM - 0.127 mm. . ... AR
SHIM - 0.381 mm. . .. ... AR
SHAF T . 2
CAP . 2
RING - Retaining, #250 . . ... ... 2
BEARING - Roller, Matched Set . . .......... .. ... ... . . . . .. . . . .. ... .... 2
RACE. . . 2
SPACER . .. 2
COUNTERWEIGHT - Single, Shaft. .. ......... ... .. ... . . ... .. .. ... 1
GEAR - DriveNn . . .. 2
KEY - Square. . . ... 1
BEARING - Roller . . ... 2
COUNTERWEIGHT -Divided . . . . . . ... e 1
GEAR - DriveNn . . .. 1
KEY - Square. . ... 1
SETSCREW - 5/8 X 2 . ... e 2
NUT - 5/8 . 2
BEARING - Thrust. . .. ... 4
WASHER - Thrust . . ... ... e AR
RING - Snap ... 2
WASHER - Thrust . . ... ... UAR

Issued November 2010



33333333



RT1200 Trencher 9-185
CYLINDER ASSY - STEERING, PLOW BLADE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

111620A2 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, 64 ID x 203 mm (Includes items 1-20).............. 1
1 119353A2 TUBE - Cylinder. . . ... e 1
2 119364A1 BUSHING . .. 1
3 219-1 FITTING - Grease, 1/8 PT x21/32 . . . ... . 2

119375A1 KIT - Seal (Includes items 4,8 - 14,17 -20). . . ... .. ... 1
4 276-2446 SCREW -8 X 3/8 . . . o 1
5 119357A2 RO . . 1
6 119366A1 BUSHING . .. 1
7 119360A1 GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1
8 NSS WIPER - Piston Rod . . ... . 1
9 NSS SE AL . 1
10 NSS SEAL - Buffer. . . .. 1
11 NSS RING - Backup. . . ..o 1
12 NSS O-RING . 1
13 NSS RING . 1
14 NSS RING - Wear . ... 1
15 231-41310 NUT .« 1
16 119367A1 P ST ON . 1
17 NSS RING - Wear . ... 2
18 NSS SEAL - Piston . . ... 1
19 NSS O-RING . 1
20 NSS O-RING - Piston Rod. . . .. ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



8-186

AU121737_A




REF. PART NO.

AU121737
AU121883
AU121885
AU121888
AU121886
AU121884
AU121887
AU121889

NOoO b WN -~

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
CYLINDER ASSY - PLOW LIFT

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Cylinder (Includes items 1-16) ......
TUBE-Cylinder. . ......... . . i
GLAND -Cylinder . ...... ... .,
KIT - Seal Repair,Gland . . .. ...................

KIT - Seal Repair, Piston

PISTON . ... ..
NUT -Lock, 7/8 NF . ... ... .. . L

Issued November 2010



BBBBBBBB



RT1200 Trencher 9-189
CYLINDER ASSY - PLOW SWING

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

H673704 ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, 102 ID x 152 mm (Includes items 1-16)............. 2
1 N14835 RO . . 1
2 107115A1 BUSHING . .. 2
3 232-24020 NUT - Lock, 1-1/4 NF. . ..o e 1
4 H436771 TUBE - Cylinder. . . ... 1
5 N14850 P ST ON . 1
6 N14836 GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1
7 219-20 FITTING - Grease, 1/4 NF x 1/2 .. .. 2

N14838 KIT - Seal Repair (Includes items 8-16). . . ......... .. ... .. ... 1
8 NSS WIPER - Piston Rod . . . ... e 1
9 NSS SEAL - U-CUp ot 1
10 NSS O-RING . 1
11 NSS RING - Backup. . . ..o 1
12 NSS RING - Wear . ... 1
13 NSS O-RING - Piston Rod. . . .. ... 1
14 NSS SEAL - Piston . . ... 1
15 NSS O-RING - Piston. . . ... 1
16 NSS RING -Wear, Piston . . ... ... .. . 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-190

AU118761_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-191
REEL CARRIER AND WEIGHTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118761 ASSEMBLY - Reel Carrier and Weights

1 AU118760 ASSEMBLY -Reel Carrier. . . ... ... .
2 109364A1 COUNTERWEIGHT. . . ... 21
3 104279A1 ROD-WeightRetain. . ... ... ... ... . . .
4 495-11066 WASHER - .656 x 1.312x .095inCSTZND. ... ....... ... ... ... ... . ..... 2
5 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trg 5/8 GRC CADDIRECT ...... ... ... ... . ... ... . ... . . .... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-192




RT1200 Trencher 9-193
KIT, COUNTERWEIGHT, FRONT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118762 KIT - Counterweight, Front ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . .. 1
1 AU118758 FRAME WELDMENT - Reel Carrier Mtg. . . ... ... i 1
2 109364A1 PLATE - Counterweight. . . ... ... . 22
3 104279A1 ROD -Weight Retainer . . ... .. 1
4 H829937 KIT - Installation, Weight Attachment (ltems 5-10) ....................... 1
5 426-2056 BOLT-HexHd1.25-7x3.50GR8ZND ........ ... . ... . ... 4
6 H426858 WASHER -H.T. (1-1/4inchBolt). . . ........ ... 4
7 232-41120 NUT - Hex. 1-1/4 HT ..o e 4
8 495-11066 WASHER - 0.656 x1.312x 0.095inCSTZND .. ............ .. ........ 2
9 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trg 5/8 GRC CAD Direct. . . ... o 2
10 8-80430 INSTRUCTIONS - Installation .. ......... ... . i 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-194




RT1200 Trencher 9-195
KIT, COUNTERWEIGHT, FRONT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118763 KIT - Counterweight, Front ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . .. 1
1 AU118758 FRAME WELDMENT - Reel Carrier Mtg. . . ... ... ... .. 1
2 H426858 WASHER - H.T. (1-1/4inch Bolt). . . . . ... .. ... 4
3 426-2056 BOLT-Hex Hd1.25x3.50 GR5ZND. . ....... ... . i 4
4 AU104916 PLATE - Counterweight. . .. .. ... . 38
5 104279A1 ROD -Weight Retainer . . ... ... 2
6 496-81025 WASHER - 0.656 x 2.500 x 0.188 in CSTZND. ............. ... ... ..... 8
7 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trq5/8 GRC CAD Direct . ......... ... . . . ... 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-196




RT1200 Trencher 9-197

REEL CARRIER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118760 ASSEMBLY -Reel Carrier. . . ... ... 1
1 AU118758 WELDMENT - Frame, Reel Carrier Mtg . ........... .. ... .. ... ... .... 1
2 H674972 WELDMENT - Arm, Reel Carrier. . . . ... .. . . . i 1
3 232-4116 NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRC CAD DIRECT . ... ... .. . i 2
4 496-21041 WASHER - 406 x0.812x.089inHDNZND . ...... .. ... ... .. ........... 2
5 426-684 BOLT-HexHd .375x525GR8ZND. . . ... ... .. . . . 2
6 H434262 PIN - Pivot . . . 2
7 D25279 RING - Retainer. . . ... ... . 4
8 H434806 SPINDLE - Reel Carrier. . . ... .. 1
9 H434807 COLLAR -Reel Carrier . . ... e e 2
10 425-1410 NUT -HexJam .625-11GR5ZND .. ... ... . . . . . . . . 2
1 426-1024 BOLT-HexHd .625x1.50 GR8 ZND. . .. ... .. ... . . .. 2
12 H426858 WASHER -H.T. (1-1/4inBolt) ....... ... . . ... i 4
13 426-2056 BOLT-HexHd 1.25x3.50GR8 ZND. . .. ...... ... . . . . . 4
14 AU113664 SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ......... ... ... ... ..... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-198

AU118760-3_A



REF. PART NO.

AU118760
AU118759
AU118759
218-5058
218-5581
104352A1
104351A1
AU114077
D120679
AU100331
10 AU114077
11 AU119043
12 1978738C1

O©CoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-199
REEL CARRIER HYDRAULICS

DESCRIPTION REQD.
Assembly - Reel Carrier. . . .. ... 2
Cylinder Assy, Barrel, Reel Carrier Lift - 76 IDx 203 STRK . .. .............. 21
Cylinder Assy, Rod, Reel Carrier Lift - 76 IDx 203 STRK. . ... .............. 22
Adapter - 9/16 FL x 3/4 OR (Includesitem22) .. ......... .. ... ... .. .. .... 23
Tee (Includes item 17) . . . .. ... 24
Hose - 590 mm (23-1/41N). . . . oo 15
Hose - 622 mm (24-1/211N). . . . oo 16
Assembly - HydraulicHose . . . .. ... ... . . . 17
Retainer - Hose . . .. ... 18
Screw, Metric Flange w/Body -M10 x40 . ... .. .. ... . i 19
Assembly - Hydraulic Hose . . . .. .. ... 110
Pin - Hydraulic Cylinder. . .. ... . 111
Pin - Cotter, Q. A. . . ... 112

Issued November 2010



9-200




REF. PART NO.

AU104173
AU104157
AU104156
495-11053
492-11050
426-836
425-108
495-11106
492-11100
426-1696
0 425-1016

2 OoO~NOOOOTHAWN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-201
SOD CUTTER - P95 PLOW

DESCRIPTION REQD.

ASSEMBLY - Sod Cutter, P95 Plow . . . ... . 1
WELDMENT - Sod Cutter Mount . . . .. ... .. ... .. .. . . ... ... .. 1
PLATE-Sod CutterBlade . . ... ... ... ... . . . . 1
WASHER - 0.531x1.062x 0.095iInCSTZND .. ......... ... .. ... .... 2
WASHER - Spring Lock, Reg 0.500in ZND. . . ......... ... ... ........ 2
BOLT -HexHd-0.500x2.25GR5ZND. ........ ... i, 2
NUT-Hex-0500x 13 GR5ZND ... ... e 2
WASHER -1.062x2.00x0.134iNnCSTZND . .......... ... .. ... .... 2
WASHER - Spring Lock, Reg 1.000in ZND. . . ......... ... ... ... .... 2
BOLT - Hex Hd, 1.00x6.00 GRS ZND . ....... .. ... i, 2
NUT -Hex, T.00Xx8 GR5ZND. . ... ... e 2

Issued November 2010



9-202

AU106780_B



REF. PART NO.

AU106780
1 AU106781
2 H673156
3 H645838
4 496-21053
5 426-828
6 232-4118
7 H435886
8 H312314
9 492-11050
10 414-820
11 H511113
12 424-640
13 232-4116
14 AU106787
15 AU100830
16 AU100528
17 AU106861
18 H32292
19 238-5210
20 436994A1
21 393396A1
22 218-5060
23 AU108259
24 AU108259
25 283607A2

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-203

HYDRA-BORER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
ASSEMBLY - Hydra-Borer. . . ... 1
WELDMENT - Hydra-Borer . . ... ... e 1
MOTOR - HydrauliC. . .. ... e e 1
SHIELD WELDMENT - Hydra-Borer Shaft ... .......... ... .. ... .. ... ... 1
WASHER - .531 x1.062x .134inHDNZND ........... ... ... ... ....... 4
BOLT -HexHd 500 x 1.75 GRS ZND. . .. ... .. i 4
NUT -PrevTrg 172 GRC CADDIRECT ... ... . e 4
WASHER - Adapter Retainer. . . .......... .. . 1
ADAPTER - Motor ShaftSpline. . ....... .. ... . .. .. . . ... 1
WASHER - Spring Lock Reg .500in ZND. . ............ ... ... .. ... .... 1
BOLT -Hex Hd 500 UNF x1.25GR5ZND ......... .. ... .. .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY - YOKE . . . oo 1
BOLT-HexHd .375x1.25 GR2ZND. . ... .. .. e 1
NUT -Prev Trg3/8 GRC CADDIRECT ... ... e 1
PLATE - Handle. . . . ... e 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 .. ...... ... .. 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12Zinc . .......... ... ... ... 4
PIN W/HANDLE - Locking . ... ..o e 1
PIN - Hair. . .. 1
O-RING - .125x.750inch Class 5 .. ... ... . . i 2
COUPLER - 1/2 Male QD, ConnectUnderPress . . ....................... 2
COUPLER - 1/2 Female Quick Disconnect. . .......... ... .. ... . ... .. 2
CONNECTOR -StrThd 1/2,37FL-ORB5/8 . . . .. ... . i 4
HOSE -LeftHand . ... ... .. . e 1
HOSE -RightHand . . .. ... .. e 1
LABEL - Entanglement . .. ... ... . . . . . . 1

Issued November 2010



9-204

This page intentionally left blank.

AU108128_A



REF. PART NO.

AU108128
H672562
H646901
H522375
H94961
H518837
H519249
M505105

NOoO O~ WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-205
HYDRA-BORER START-UP KIT

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
KIT - Hydra-Borer Start-Up . ... ... . i 1
STEM - 10 ftDrill . . . .o 5
Adapter . ... 1
Coupler-1inFemale ......... ... . . . . e 2
CLIP - Retainer . . ... e e 10
TOOL - 2in Borer Bit (WA-2BL F2). .. ... .. e 1
BIT-Flutted, 3in. . ... . 1
MOLE - 2in Clip TYPE . o oot e e e 1

Issued November 2010



9-206




RT1200 Trencher 9-207
HYDRA-BORER ATTACHMENT KIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

AU122301 KIT - Hydra-Borer Attachment

AU113664  SWITCH - Rocker, (ON)-OFF-(ON) 2-Pole
AU119090  CARTRIDGE

1 AU107972 HOSE - Hydra-Borer . . ... .. ... .
2 AU107973 HOSE - Hydra-Borer . . ... ... .
3 218-675 UNION - Bulkhead 37FL, 5/8 Tube .. ... ... .. ... .. .. .. . . ...
4 218-1255 NUT - Bulkhead 3/4-16, 1/2Tube .. ... ... .. ... .. . ...
5
6

AU117657 Issued November 2010






REF. PART NO.

1 H511113
H71142
2 NSS
H658179
NSS
NSS
H71167
NSS
219-11
H71159
426-640
230-4216

AW

©O© 0o ~NO O

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-209

HYDRA-BORER - UNIVERSAL JOINT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
JOINT - Universal (Consistsofitems 2-7)......... ... . .. 1
YOKE - Universal Joint, Splined, Gearbox Mount (Consists of items 2-4) ... ... 1
YOKE. . 1
KIT - U-Joint Retaining (Consists of items 3&4) .......... .. ... .. ... .... 1
PIN-Retaining . ..... ... . 1
SPRING -Special . ... ... e 1
CROSS UNION - U-Joint (Consists of items 5&6). . ...................... 1
CROSS UNION . .. e e 1
FITTING - Grease, 1/4 TPR X 15/16 . . ... ..o 1
YOKE - Boring Attachments . . ... ... . . 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 2-1/2 . o o 1
NUT - LoCk, 3/8 . . oo 1

Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 9-211
HYDRA-BORER - FRAME, DRILL STEM LEVEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 H521377 FRAME - Drill Stem Level . .. ... .. 1
2 H521385 HANDLE - Frame. . . .. .. 1
3 H71472 LOCK - Handle Adjustment . . . . ... 1
4 H346015 GAUGE - Sight, Level Indicator. . . . . ... .. ... .. . . 1
5 182-8 SCREW -4 X 5/8 . . . 2
6 492-11004 WASHER . . o 2
7 225-14104 NUT -4 2
8 H92544 GUIDE - Drill Stem. . .. .. 2
9 426-516 BOLT - 5/16 X 1. .o 4
10 492-11031 WASHER - Lock, 5/16 . . . . .. 4
11 H511139 TUBE - Guide Anchor (Included with 185583A1 on following page) ... ........ 2
12 H511121 SHAFT - Guide Anchow (Included with 185583A1 on following page) . .. ... ... 2
13 H71472 LOCK - Tube Adjustment (Included with 185583A1 on following page) .. ...... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-212




RT1200 Trencher 9-213

COUPLER, HYDRA-BORER - BORING ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART NO.
1 H83352
2 H646901
3 237-6006
4 H522383
5 237-6006
6 H672563
6 H672562
7 237-6006
8 H94961
9 H434273
10 237-6006
H672594
11 NSS
12 NSS
13 NSS
14 H94961
15 H518837
15 H518910
16 H519249
17 H522441
17 H522466
18 H94961
19 H519504
19 H519652
19 H528497
20 H88195
21 H32284
22 432-816
23 H522409
24 H94961
25 H522433
26 H94961
27 61-33828
28 H85233
29 H84988
185583A1
AU117657

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ADAPTER -Dry Boring . . . . . oo 1
ADAPTER - Dry Boring, Quick Lock, Male .. ...... ... ... ... ............ 1
O-RING -15/32ID X 5/64 . . . .. . . e 1
ADAPTER . . . 1
O-RING -15/32ID X 5/64 . . . ... . 1
STEM - Drill, 5 Ft. .. UAR
STEM - Dirill, 10 Ft (Included with 185583A1) . ... ... ... ... ... ....... UAR
O-RING -15/32ID X 5/64 . . . .. . . 1
CLIP) 1
COUPLING - Quick Lock, Male . . . ... ... ... . . . .. 1
O-RING -15/32ID X 5/64 . . . .. . 1
ASSEMBLY - Coupling, Quick Lock, Female (Consists of items 11-13). ... ... 1
COUPLING . .. 1
BUSHING . ... 1
SHAF T . 1
CLIP . 1
BIT - Drill, Two Blade, 2 Diax1in PT...... ... ... . . . ... 1
BIT - Drill, Two Blade, 3 Diax1inPT .. ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . ... . ... 1
BIT - Drill, Three Blade, 3 Diax1inPT. . ...... . ... .. ... . ... . . . .. ... .... 1
REAMER - Back, Quick Lock, Female, 8in.............................. 1
REAMER - Back, Quick Lock, Female, 12in........... ... .. ... ......... 1
CLIP . 1
REAMER - Fish Plate, 4 in . ......... .. e 1
REAMER - Fish Plate, 6in . .......... .. e 1
REAMER - Fish Plate, 8in . .......... .. e 1
SWIVEL - Reamer. . . .. ... 1
PIN - Clevis, Special . . ... . . e 1
PIN - Cotter, 1/8 X 1. . .. 1
REAMER - Compaction, Quick Lock, Female, 3-3/4in..................... 1
CLIP . 1
BIT - Compaction, Quick Lock, Female, 2in........... ... ............... 1
CLIP . 1
BOLT - 3/8 X 1-3/4 . . . . 2
COUPLING - Bit. . . .o e e e e 1
BIT - Compaction, End, 2in. . .. ... ... 1
KIT - Hydra-Borer (Consists of items 2, 6, 8, 14, 15,18,24-29) . . ... ... ...... 1

Issued November 2010






RT1200 Trencher 9-215
CABLE CHUTE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

Used With Reel Carrier

AU122307 CABLE CHUTE ASSEMBLY . . . ... e 1
1 AU122306 WELDMENT - Front Cable Chute Bracket . ............................. 1
2 AU122309 WELDMENT -Cable Chute. . . ....... ... .. ... . . i 1
3 AU122308 WELDMENT -RearBracket . ........ ... ... . . . . . . 1
4 AU100876 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x25 ... ... ... ... . . . ... ... 8
5 AU100527 NUT, METRIC-M10ZINC . . ... ... e 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-216

et

AU122406_B



REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

AU122406 KIT - Rocksaw Attach, 36”. . ....................
1 H438496 HOSE -4 Hose, -6 Ends, 1380mm. ...............
2 218-5058 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2 . ... . ...
3 232-41116 NUT - Prev Trg 1" GRC CADDIRECT ............
4 426-1656 BOLT -HexHd 1.00x3.50 GR8ZND. ............
5 H426833 WASHER-H.T.(1"Bolt). ... ...................
6 218-5062 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 5/8, 37FL-ORB 5/8 . ... . ...
7 AU102535 HOSE -10,Case Drain ........................
8 114285A1 KIT - Split Flange, -16 Code 62. ... ..............
9 AU102534 HOSE -16,5K .. ... ... .
10 218-5234 ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL1.0 Tube ... ...........
11 218-5232 ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL5/8 Tube ... ...........
12 91-203101-6-6S ADAPTER -Tee, FJIC/MJIC . .. ................
13 H438089 HOSE -Hydraulic . .......... .. ... ... .. ......
14 L18331 TIE-HOSe ... .o
15 AU109671 ORIFICE-0.047 Inline ............ ... ... ......
AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
ROCKSAW ATTACH KIT, 36”

Issued November 2010



9-218

AU122404_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-219
ROCKSAW ATTACH KIT, 40” AND 46”

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU122404 KIT - Rocksaw Attach, 40" and 46” . ... ......... ... . ... ... ... ... ... .... 1
1 H438496 HOSE -4 Hose, -6 Ends, 1380mm. . ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... .... 2
2 218-5058 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2 . .. ... ... ... . . ... 2
3 232-41116 NUT -PrevTrg 17" GRC CADDIRECT . ... ... . ... . . ... 6
4 426-1656 BOLT -Hex Hd1.00x3.50 GR8ZND. . ......... . ... ... ... . ... ... . .... 1
5 H426833 WASHER -H.T. (1" Bolt). . .. ... .. 2
6 218-5062 CONNECTOR - Str Thd 5/8, 37FL-ORB 5/8 . .. . ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 1
7 AU102535 HOSE -10, Case Drain . ...... ... ... . ... i 1
8 114285A1 KIT - Split Flange, -16 Code 62. . . . ... ... ... ... . .. . .. ... 2
9 AU102534 HOSE -16, 5K . . ... 2
10 218-5234 ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL1.0Tube ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... .... 2
11 218-5232 ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL5/8 Tube ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... .... 1
12 91-203101-6-6S ADAPTER -Tee, FJIC/MJIC . . ... ... 2
13 H438089 HOSE - Hydraulic . ......... . ... . . 4
14 L18331 TIE-HOSe . .. 15
15 AU113664 SWITCH - Rocker, (ON)-OFF-(ON)2-Pole . . .. ......... . ... ... ... ... .... 1
16 AU119090 CARTRIDGE . . . . 1
17 AU109671 ORIFICE-0.047 Inline .. ... ... ... . 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-220

This page intentionally left blank.

AU102515_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-221

ROCKSAW w/SLIDING OFFSET ATTACHMENT KIT

REF. PART NO.

AU102515
1 218-756
2 218-758
3 218-980
4 218-5058
5 218-5062
6 218-5128
7 218-5223
8 218-5241
9 218-5281
10 218-5354
11 429-1012
12 230-41116
13 326-1688
14 426-1240
15 426-1640
16 114285A1
17 D131789
18 H426817
19 H426833
20 H432609
21 H438000
22 H438089
23 H438197
24 H438491
25 H438500
26 H439280
27 L18331
28 AU101358
29 AU102511
30 AU109671

AU117657

DESCRIPTION REQD.
KIT - Attachment, Rocksaw with Sliding Offset . . . . .......... ... ... ....... 1
CAP -37FL,5/8 Tube . ... ... . 1
CAP-37FL,1.0Tube . ... ... . . 1
ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL, 3/8 Tube. . . ........ ... . . .. .. . .. 2
CONNECTOR -StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 1/2 . . . . . . .. . . 4
CONNECTOR -StrThd 5/8, 37TFL-ORB5/8 . . . . . .. ... 1
ELBOW - 90 Swivel, 37FL, 3/8 x1/2Tube . ....... ... . ... .. .. ... . ........ 2
TEE - Swivel Run 37FL, 1.0 x1.0x1.0. .. ... ... ... .. . . . 1
TEE - AdjRun 37FL, 5/8 x5/8 x5/8 . . . .. . ... 1
ELBOW -90 Adj, 37FL 3/8 x5/8 Tube . ... ... ... ... . .. ... . . . . . . . ..., 1
CONNECTOR -StrThd 3/8, 37TFL-ORB5/8 . . . .. .. ... 1
NUT-Hex 0.375-10GR8 ZND . . ... ... ... . . . i 4
NUT - Prev Trg1” GRA CAD DIRECT ... ... ... . . e 11
BOLT-HexHd1.00x550GR8PHC ......... ... .. .. . . . . .. ... 5
BOLT-HexHd0.75x 250 GR8 ZND. . .. ... ... . . . . 4
BOLT-HexHd1.00x 250 GR8 ZND. . .. ... ... . . . 8
KIT-Split Flange -16 Code 62 . . ... ... ... ... i 2
SLEEVE - Cordura. . . . ... 2
WASHER - Flat . ... .. e 4
WASHER - H.T. (1" Bolt) . . . . ... e 24
HOSE -Case Drain . . . ... .. i 1
HOSE - Hydraulic . . .. ... 2
HOSE - Hydraulic . . .. ... 4
SLEEVE -Hose Protector . . . ... ... 2
HOSE - Hydraulic . . ... . 2
SLEEVE -Hose Protector . . . ... ... ... 2
ADAPTER -Code 62 FlangetoMale JIC .. ...... ... ... .. ... 2
TIE - HOSE . . .. 15
HOSE -10, Case Drain . ....... ... .. . i 1
HOSE -16, 5K . . .. 2
ORIFICE -0.047 Inline . ... ... . e 2

Issued November 2010



9-222




REF. PART NO.

AU118935
1 AU101027
2 AU118918
3 AU100920
4 H434381
5 103-16125
6 AU102464
7 426-1648
8 232-41116
9 221253A1
10 D25279
11 D32933
12 AU101063
13 AU101064
14 218-5105
15 AU100572
16 382622
17 496-21053
18 AU101359
19 495-11041
20 426-624
21 230-4216
22 H660209
23 H32292
24 496-11081
25 426-1252
26 232-41112
27 AU114743
28 AU109145
29 AU115101
30 AU102474
31 426-832
32 230-4218
AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-223
ROCKSAW ASSEMBLY, 36” DEPTH

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ROCKSAW - 36" Depth . . .. ... 1
WELDMENT - Rock Wheel Mount. . .. ... ... ... ... . . . .. 1
CYLINDER - Hydraulic ... ... .. e 2
FRAME WELDMENT -Rock Wheel . ....... ... ... ... . ... . ... 1
PIN - Pivot . . . 2
RING - Retainer. .. . ... 8
WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Motor/Disc/Hardware. . . .......... .. .............. 1
BOLT-Hex Hd1x3 GR5ZND. . ... ... i 10
NUT -Prev Trq 17" GRC CAD Direct ... ...... .. . . .. 10
PIN - Coupler Pivot . . .. ... 2
RING - Retainer. . . . ... 4
PIN - Pivot . . . 2
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, LH. . . . ... ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, RH . .. ... ... . 1
ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8 Tube ... ... ... . . 4
PLATE - Serial Number . . ... ... . 1
LABEL, Read Operators Manual . ............ ... ... ... . . . . . ... . ... 1
WASHER - 531 x1.062x .134 inHDNZND . .. ... . ... .. ... .. ... .... 4
SKIRT -Rock Wheel . . ... ... . 1
WASHER - 406 x0.812x .065iNCSTZND. . .......... .. ... ....... 14
BOLT -Hex Hd .375x1.50GR5ZND. . ... ... ... .. . . .. 14
NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRA CAD Non-Direct. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 14
PIN -w/Handle. . ... ... 2
PIN-Hair Clip . ... 2
WASHER - .812x1.50x.134inHDNZND . ... ... ... .. ... ........... 120
BOLT -HexHd .75 x3.25GR8 ZND. .. ... ... ... . . .. .. 60
NUT - Prev Trq 3/4 GRC CAD Direct ... ... . ... . .. 60
DECAL - Warning, Thrown Objects Hazard ............... ... .. ........ 4
STAND - ROCK Saw . . . . ... 1
DECAL - Danger, Rocksaw EntanglementHazard . ....................... 2
WELDMENT - Motor Guard. . . .. ... .. e 1
BOLT - Hex Hd .500 x 2.00 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... .. e 3
NUT - Prev Trqg 1/2 GRA CAD NonDir. . . . ... e 3

Issued November 2010



9-224

o)




RT1200 T‘rencher 9-225
ROCKSAW LIFT CYLINDER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118918 CYLINDER - Rocksaw Lift. . ....... ... ... . 1
1 AU118920 RO . . 1
2 AU118921 KIT-Seal,Gland. . ... ... . . . 1
3 AU118922 PISTON . . 1
4 AU118923 KIT-Seal, Piston. . . ... . 1
5 AU118924 NUT - Piston ... ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-226

AU102464_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-227
ROCK WHEEL ASSEMBLY - MOTOR / DISC

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU102464 ASSEMBLY - Wheel, Motor/Disc/Hardware . ............................ 1
1 AU100982 WELDMENT -Wheel, 36" Cut. .. ... ... .. i 1
2 AU101067 WELDMENT -Side Cutter. . . ... ... e 12
3 496-11081 WASHER - .812x1/500 x .134 inHDNZND . .......... ... ... ........... 50
4 232-41112 NUT - PrevTrq, 3/4 GRC CADDIRECT . . . ... .. e 25
5 426-1252 BOLT-HexHd, . 750x3.25GR8ZND ... ... ... .. . . . . . 12
6 AU101072 ASSEMBLY - Model 9 Hub w/ AdaptorPlate ............................ 1
7 AU102469 ASSEMBLY - Model 10 Gearbox w/AdaptorPlate ... ..................... 1
8 426-1288 BOLT -Hex Hd, . 750 x550GR8ZND . .. ... ... . . ... . 9
9 426-1264 BOLT-HexHd, . 750x4.00GR8ZND . .. ...... ... . . . ... . 4
10 AU102460 PUMP - Sauer-Danfoss, 90 Series, 55¢cC .. ... ... . 1
11 238-5243 O-RING-0.125x4.125iInClass 5 . . . ... . i 1
12 496-21053 WASHER - 531 x1.062x .134inHDNZND ...... ... ... ... ............. 4
13 426-828 BOLT-HexHd, 500 x1.75GR8ZND . .. ...... ... . . .. .. .. 4
14 AU101090 PLATE-Hub Mount. . ... .. . 1
15 426-1040 BOLT-HexHd0.625x 250 GR8 ZND. .. ...... ... . . ... . 8
16 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trq5/8 GRC CAD Direct . ......... ... . . ... 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-228




RT1200 Trencher 9-229
MODEL 9 HUB WITH ADAPTER PLATE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU101072 ASSEMBLY - Model 9 Hub w/AdapterPlate . . . .......................... 1
1 AU100901 HUB - Model 82N Non-Powered . .. ... ... .. .. . . . . . . . .. 1
2 AU100955 PLATE-Hub Mount. . . ... ... . 1
3 AU101085 PIN - Slid Spring, .500 x2.00in C-Z . . . . ... 2
4 496-11081 WASHER - .812x1.500x .134inHDNZND . ........... ... .. ... ........ 8
5 426-1232 BOLT-Hex Hd, . 750 x2.00GR8ZND . .. ... ... . . . . . 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-230

AU102469_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-231
MODEL 10 GEARBOX WITH ADAPTER PLATE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU102469 ASSEMBLY - Model 10 Gearbox w/AdapterPlate . ....................... 1
1 AU105389 GEARBOX - Model 10 Spindle OutputDrive. . .. ...... . ... ... ... ..... 1
2 AU102463 PLATE - Gearbox Mount . . . ... ... 1
3 AU101085 PIN - Slid Spring, .500 x2.00in C-Z . . . . ... 2
4 496-11081 WASHER - .812x1.500x .134inHDNZND ........... .. .............. 12
5 414-1232 BOLT - Hex Hd, . 750 UNF x 200 GR5ZND . . . . . ... ... . . 10
6 428-1244 BOLT -Hex Hd, .750x2.75GR8ZND . ... ... ... .. ... i 2
7 232-46112 NUT -Prev Trq, 3/4 GRC CADDIRECT . . . ... ... 2
8 AU102462 PLATE - Wheel Mount. . . ... . . 1
9 426-1040 BOLT - Hex Hd .625x2.50 GR8 ZND. . . .. .. ... .. .. . . .. 20

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-232

AU105389_B



RT1200 T‘rencher 9-233
MODEL 10 GEARBOX WITH OUTPUT DRIVE

REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQPD.

AU105389  ASSEMBLY - Model 10 Gearbox W/OUtpUt DFAVE . . . . ... o o veeeeeeeeeea s 1
1 AU113771 SHAFT = OUIDUL. .« o e e e e e e e e e 1
2 23000080 BEARING = COME. . . . e v eve e e e e e e e e 1
3 AUT13275  SEAL = Ol .« oottt e e e 1
4 AUT13274  SEAL -V RING . .. oottt e 1
5 23000081 BEARING = CUD. « e v e et ee e e e e e e e e e 1
6 AUT13779  BEARING = CUD. .+« e v eeee e e e e e e 1
7 AUT13780  BEARING = COME. . . o .o veeeeee e et 1
8 AU113781 101 P 1
9 AU113782  COMPOUND - S€alING . . .ot ee e e e e e 2
10 AUT13783  WASHER - FIat . . o .o vevee e e e e e e e e 12
11 AUT13784  BOLT -HeX HEAU . ..o\ ovo oo e e e 12
12 AUTI3785  PLUG - PIPE. . . o e et et e e e e e e e 3
13 AUTI3786  GEAR - SUN. . .o e ettt e 1
14 AUT13787  WASHER = TRIUSE . . o o ot oe ettt e e e e e 1
15 AUT13788  PLUG = SRIPPING -« v e v eveee e e e e e e e e e e 1
16 AUTI3789  COVER . ..ottt e 1
17 AUT13790  ASSEMBLY = Pri Carmier . . . ..ot o et 1
18 AU113791 GEAR -RING .« .« o e oot e e 1
19 AU113792  ASSEMBLY = S€C CATier . . . oo v o et 1
20 AUTI3793  NUT =LOCK: « e veveee et e e e e e e e 1
21 AUT13794  WASHER = LOCK « .ot oveee et e e e e 1
22 AUT13795  WASHER = TRIUSE . . .« ot o v et ettt e e e e 1
23 AUTI3796  GUARD . ..ottt e e 1
24 AUTI3797  PLUG = PIPE. . . o e oo e e e e e e e e e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-234




REF.

NOoO b WN -

AU117657

PART NO.

AU101063
AU101056
AU101059
H436746
103-16125
AU101182
426-832
230-4218

RT1200 Trencher
LEFT-HAND ROCKSAW STABILIZER

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Left-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Bar
WELDMENT - Foot, Left-Hand
PIN - Pivot
CLIP - Ring
PLATE - Berm Scraper
BOLT - Hex Hd - .500 x 2.00 GR5 ZND
NUT - Prev Trq - 1/2 GRA CAD NON-DIR

Issued November 2010



9-236




RT1200 Trencher 9-237
RIGHT-HAND ROCKSAW STABILIZER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
AU101064 ASSEMBLY - Right-Hand Rocksaw Stabilizer. ... ........... ... . ... ....
1 AU101056 WELDMENT - StabilizerBar . ... ... . 1
2 AU101060 WELDMENT - Foot, Right-Hand . . ......... . ... . . . ., 1
3 H436746 PIN - Pivot . . o 1
4 103-16125 CLIP - RING .« oot 2
5 AU101182 PLATE - Berm Scraper . . ... ... e e e 1
6 426-832 BOLT - Hex Hd, .500 x 2.00 GR5ZND .. ... ... ... i 4
7 230-4218 NUT - Prev Trq, /2 GRACADNON-DIR . . . ... ... 4

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-238




RT1200 Trencher 9-239
ASSEMBLY - ROCK SAW STAND

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU109145 ASSEMBLY -Rock Saw Stand . .. ... ... ... ... 1
1 232-41116 NUT -Prev Trg 17 GRACAD DIRECT . ... ... .. .. . . .. 4
2 426-1640 BOLT -Hex Hd1.00x 250 GR8ZND. . ......... . ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 4
3 AU100377 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M20x100........................ 1
4 AU100429 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M20x40 .......... ... ... ... ... .... 4
5 AU100447 NUT, METRIC HEX FLANGE -M20, Zinc. . ... ... ... .. 5
6 AU109500 CHANNEL . . . 2
7 AU109503 ROCKSAW STAND -RH . . ... 1
8 AU109504 ROCKSAW STAND - LH .. ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-240




REF. PART NO.

AU118933
1 AU115723
2 8HC40027
3 218-5057
4 8HC40027
5 AU110679
6 AU111339
7 AU110716
8 426-1648
9 232-41116
10 AU115795
11 349192A1
12 496-41041
13 AU100333
14 AU100527
15 AU117187
16 AU110764
17 AU110769
18 230-4215
19 AU115648
20 495-11041
21 426-624
22 230-4216
23 496-11081
24 426-1252
25 232-41112
26 AU109145
27 219-1
28 AU100877
29 AU102474
30 AU119087
31 495-81203
32 496-21053
33 426-832
34 230-4218
35 AU117311
36 AU100444
37 AU116357
AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-241
ROCKSAW ASSEMBLY, 40” DEPTH

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ROCKSAW -40" Depth . . . ... e 1
WELDMENT - Rock Wheel Mount. . .. ... ... ... ... . . . .. 1
CYLINDER - Hydraulic,Base . .......... . ... . i 2
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/8 . . . . . . . ... . 4
CYLINDER - Hydraulic, Rod . . . ... . . 2
FRAME WELDMENT -Rock Wheel . ....... ... ... ... . ... . ... 1
PIN - Pivotwith Flag .. ... ... . 4
WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Motor/Disc/Hardware. . . .......... .. .............. 1
BOLT-Hex Hd1x3 GR5ZND. ... ... . i 10
NUT -Prev Trq 177 GRC CAD Direct ... ... . . . .. 10
PIN - Pivotwith Flag .. ... ... . 2
SPACER - Pin . .. 6
WASHER - 0.406 x 1.125x 134inCSTZND. .. ....... . ... . ... ... .... 6
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x50 .. ... .. ....... ... ........ 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M10,Zinc. . . .. ... ... . .. 4
SPACER - Pin . .. 2
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, LH. . . . ... ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, RH . .. ... ... . 1
NUT - Prev Trq 5/16 GRA CAD Non-Direct. . . . ... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 3
SKIRT - Rock Wheel . . ... ... 1
WASHER - 406 x0.812x .065iNCSTZND. ........... .. ... ... ....... 14
BOLT -Hex Hd .375x1.50GR5ZND. . ... .. ... .. .. . .. 14
NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRA CAD Non-Direct. . . .. ... ... .. .. ... .. ... ... 14
WASHER - .812x1.50x.134inHDNZND ........ ... .. ... ........... 120
BOLT -HexHd .75 x3.25GR8 ZND. .. ... ... ... . . . .. 60
NUT - Prev Trq 3/4 GRC CAD Direct ... ... . ... . .. 60
STAND - ROCK Saw . . . . ... 1
FITTING - Lube, 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF .. ... ... .. . . ... ... 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30...... ... ... .. .. .. ..... 10
WELDMENT - Motor Guard. . . .. ... .. e 1
STABILIZER GROUP -Rock Saw. . . ... .. ... 1
WASHER - 1.281x2.000x 119inCSTZND. .. ....... ... ... ...... 6
WASHER - 531 x1.062x .134 inHDNZND . . . ... ... .. ... .. ... .... 6
BOLT - Hex Hd .500 x 2.00 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... e 3
NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRA CAD NonDir. . . .. ... e 3
PLATE - Adjustable Ejection . . . ... .. ... . 2
NUT, METRIC HEX FLANGE - M10,ZinC. . . . ... ... e 8
DECAL GROUP -46" Rock Saw. . . .. ... .. e 1

Issued November 2010



®® @ @

g [

©r_»

|




RT1200 T‘rencher 9-243
CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

8HC40027 CYLINDER - Hydraulic, 4” Bore x 12" Stroke ... ....... ... . ... ... .... 1
1 NSS ASSEMBLY -Piston Rod. . . ... ... . 1
2 NSS ASSEMBLY -Butt & Tube . . . ... ... . 1
3 NSS PISTON . . 1
4 NSS GLAND . .. 1
5 NSS NUT - Lock, 1-1/4 X 12. . . . .. e 1
6 NSS PLUG - Port. .. 2
7 NSS ZERK - Grease . . ... 2
8 NSS RETAINER -Snap Ring. . . .. ... 1
9 NSS RING - Piston. . . ... 1
10 NSS O-RING . .. 1
1M NSS O-RING . .. 2
12 NSS WASHER -Back Up, Leather . ........ .. ... . . . . .. . . . ... 2
13 NSS WASHER -Back Up . ... 1
14 NSS CUP - U . 1
15 NSS WIPER . . . e 1
16 8HC40027-01 KIT -Seal. . . ... e e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-244

AU110716_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-245
ROCK WHEEL ASSEMBLY, MOTOR/DISC, 40”

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU110716 ROCK WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Motor/Disc/Hardware, 40" . .................. 1
1 AU110678 WELDMENT -Wheel, 40" Cut. . ....... . . e 1
2 AU101067 WELDMENT -Side Cutter. . ........ . . e 12
3 496-11081 WASHER -0.812x1.500x0.134inHAnZND . ......................... 50
4 232-41112 NUT - Prev Trq 3/4 GRC CAD Direct . ......... ... .. . . . ... 25
5 426-1252 BOLT -HexHd 0.75x3.25GR8 ZND. ......... ... . . . ... 12
6 AU115745 ASSEMBLY - Model 9 Hub w/AdaptorPlate . . . ......... ... .............. 1
7 AU115743 ASSEMBLY - Model 10 Gearbox w/AdaptorPlate . ....................... 1
8 426-12120 BOLT-HexHd 0.75x7.50 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... . . i 9
9 426-1280 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.75x5.00 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... i 4
10 AU102460 PUMP - Sauer-Danfoss, 90 Series, 55¢cC .. ......... ... ... 1
11 238-5243 O-RING-0.125x4.125inClass 5 . ........ .. i 1
12 496-21053 WASHER - 0.531x1.062x0.134inHAnZND . ........... ... ... ......... 4
13 426-828 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.500 x 1.75 GR8 ZND. . . . . . ... ... i 4
14 AU101090 PLATE - Hub Mount. . .. ... 1
15 426-1040 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.625x2.50 GR8 ZND. . . ...... ... . . .. 8
16 232-41110 NUT - Prev Trq5/8 GRC CAD Direct .. ........ ... . . ... 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-246




RT1200 Trencher 9-247
MODEL 9 HUB ASSEMBLY w/ADAPTER PLATE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU115745 ASSEMBLY - Model 9 Hub with AdapterPlate . . .. ....................... 1
1 AU100901 HUB - Model 82N Non-Powered . .. ... ... .. .. . . . . . . . .. 1
2 AU115744 PLATE-Hub Mount. . . ... ... . 1
3 438-13248 PIN - Sitd Spring 0.50 x 2.00in C-Z ... ... ... . ... . 2
4 496-11081 WASHER-0.812x1.50x0.134inHAnZND . ...... ... . ... .. ... ........ 8
5 426-1232 BOLT-HexHd0.75x2.00 GR8 ZND. . .. ... ... . . . 8

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-248




RT1200 Trencher 9-249
MODEL 10 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY w/ADAPTER PLATE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU115743 ASSEMBLY - Model 10 Gearbox with AdapterPlate ...................... 1
1 AU115637 GEARBOX - Model 10 Spindle OutputDrive. . .. ...... ... ... ... ..... 1
2 AU115742 PLATE - Gearbox Mount . . .. ... ... 1
3 438-13248 PIN - Sitd Spring 0.50 x 2.00in C-Z ... ... ... . . .. . 2
4 496-11081 WASHER - 0.812x1.50x0.134inHdAnZND . ... ....... .. ... ... ..... 12
5 426-1232 BOLT -Hex Hd 0.75x2.00 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... . i 10
6 428-1244 BOLT-Thdto Hd 0.75x2.75 GR8 ZND. . . .. ... ... ... .. ... 2
7 232-46112 NUT - Prev Trq 3/4 GRC CAD Direct . . ... . . .. 2
8 AU102462 PLATE - Wheel Mount. . . ... . 1
9 426-1040 BOLT - Hex Hd 0.625x 250 GR8 ZND. . .. .. ... ... i 20

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-250




REF. PART NO.

AU110764
AU110765
AU101059
H436746
103-16125
AU101182
426-832
230-4218

NOoO b WN -~

AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-251

ROCK SAW STABILIZER, LH, 40”

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, LH. . . . ... ... 1
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Bar . . .. ... ... 1
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Foot, LH . . ... ... ... .. .. . . 1
PIN - Pivot . .. 1
RING - Retainer. . . .. ... 2
PLATE - Berm Scraper . . ... ... e 1
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.500x 200 GRS ZND. . . . ... ... e 4
NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRA CAD NonDir. . . .. ... e 4

Issued November 2010



9-252




REF.

NOoO b WN -~

AU117657

PART NO.

AU110769
AU110765
AU101060
H436746
103-16125
AU101182
426-832
230-4218

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-253

ROCK SAW STABILIZER, RH, 40”

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, RH . .. ... ... . 1
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Bar . . .. ... ... 1
WELDMENT - Stabilizer Foot, RH. . . ... ... ... .. . 1
PIN - Pivot . .. 1
RING - Retainer. . . . ... 2
PLATE - Berm Scraper . . ... ... e e 1
BOLT -Hex Hd 0.500x 200 GRS ZND. . .. ... ... . e 4
NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRA CAD NonDir. . . .. ... e 4

Issued November 2010



9-254




RT1200 T‘rencher 9-255
ROCKSAW STABILIZER GROUP

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

AU119087 ASSEMBLY - Rocksaw Stabilizer Group. . .. ... .. 1
1 1346411C3 CYLINDER - Hydraulic ... ...... .. e 2
2 218-804 TEE - Bulkhead BR37FL 3/8 x 3/8 x 3/8. . . .. .. ... 2
3 495-81203 WASHER - 1.281x2.000x0.119inCSTZND. . ......... . ... ....... 12
4 AU103053 SPACER - Pin . .. 4
5 H436746 PIN, Pivot. . . 2
6 H437323 PIN. 2
7 103-16125 RING - Retainer. . . .. ... 8
8 218-5058 CONNECTOR -StrThd 3/8, 37TFL-ORB1/2 . . . . . .. ... .. 2
9 218-1254 NUT - Bhd Lock 9/16-18,3/8 Tube .. ...... ... .. . ... .. . . . . . . . . ... 2
10 218-5128 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8x1/2Tube . ... ... . . . . 2
11 H433163 HOSE ASM -4 Hose, -6 Ends, 2252 mm. .. ... ... .. ... ... . .. .. 2
12 H249615 HOSE ASM -4 Hose, -6 Ends, 1625 mm. ... .. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ..... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-256




RT1200 Trencher 9-257
ROCK SAW DIPPER CYLINDER

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Cylinder, 76 ID x 498 mm (3 x 19-5/8 in) Stroke. . ... .......... 1
ASSEMBLY - Tube, Cylinder. . . ... ... . 1
BUSHING - Cylinder Tube. . . .. ... . 2
ASSEMBLY - Gland, Cylinder. . . . ... .. .. . 1
GLAND - Cylinder . . . ... 1
WIPER - Piston Rod, Quter. . . ... ... . .. . . i 1
BUSHING -Center, Gland. . . ............. . . . i 1
SEAL - U-Cup, Piston Rod, Wide, with O-Ring . .. ... ............. ... ..... 1
SEAL - U-Cup, Piston Rod, Service Option, Severe HeatorCold ............ 1
SEAL - Piston Rod, Narrow, Grooved . . . .......... ... . . . ... ... 1
O-RING-2-5/8IDx1/8inWide, Gland . ........... ... ... .. . . . .. ... 1
RING - Backup, Gland O-Ring. . . . . .. . ... 1
SCREW - Self-Tapping, Hex Hd, 8 NC x 3/8in. .. ........................ 1
ASSEMBLY - Rod, Piston, 38 mm (1-1/2in)Dia............ ... ........... 1
BUSHING -Piston Rod . . . .. .. ... 1
PISTON - Cylinder. . . ... e 1
SEAL - Piston . . ... . 1
RING - Backup, Piston Seal . ...... ... ... ... . . . . . . 1
RING -Wear, Piston . . ... ... .. 1
BOLT-HexHd, 1 NFx2-1/2in,GR8. . ... ... ... . . . . . . ... 1
WASHER - Flat, Special, Hardened ... .............. ... ... ... ......... 1
FITTING - Grease, Straight, 1/8 PT x21/32in . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 1
KIT - Seal, Cylinder Repair (Includes items 5-7,8-10,15-17). ... ... ...... 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on the cylinder tube.

REF. PART NO.

1 1346411C3

2 1346412C1

3 R10754
1542954C1

4 NSS

5 D95142

6 G102424

7 G107921

7 G100776

8 G109093

9 238-5231

10 G109298

11 G109395

12 1346414C3

13 30634

14 1543369C1

15 G102288

16 G100444

17 G100449

18 28-1640

19 G32303

20 219-1
G110050

AU117657

Issued November 2010



9-258

AU117357_C

AWARNING

L]

o Read Operator's Manual.
o Fasten seat belt.
o No riders.

o Keep others away. J’

ADANGER

7

3026220

~
-~
~
-\ <
ELAQESDOBJECT ENTANGLEMENT
HAZARD
STAND CLEAR OF
CONVEYOR STAND CLEAR
DISCHARGE AREA : DURING OPERATION

ASTEC UNDERGROUND

Serial Number

o IO@

Astec Underground Loudon, Tennessee
Made In USA




RT1200 Trencher 9-259
DECAL GROUP - 40” ROCK SAW

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU117357 DECAL GROUP - 40" ROCK Saw . . . .. .. 1
1 382622 DECAL - Read Operators Manual . . . ........... .. ... ... .. . . . . ..., 1
2 AU114743 DECAL - Warning, Thrown ObjectHazard . .......... .. ... ... .. ... .... 4
3 AU115101 DECAL - Danger, Rocksaw EntanglementHazard . ....................... 2
4 AU108118 DECAL - ASteC. . .. oo 1
5 AU110442 DECAL - ASteC. . ..ot 1
6 139729A1 DECAL - Lift Hook Location. . . . ... . 4
7 AU100572 PLATE - Serial Number. . ... ... 1
8 AU104193 FASTENER - Steel Tack . . ... ... 2

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-260




REF. PART NO.

AU118934
1 AU116072
2 AU115723
3 8HC40027
4 218-5057
5 8HC40027
6 AU111339
7 AU110716
8 426-1648
9 232-41116
10 AU115795
11 349192A1
12 496-41041
13 AU100333
14 AU100527
15 AU117187
16 495-81203
17 AU119087
18 AU110769
19 AU110764
20 AU115648
21 495-11041
22 426-624
23 230-4216
24 496-11081
25 426-1252
26 232-41112
27 AU116459
28 219-1
29 AU100877
30 AU102474
31 AU116537
32 496-21053
33 230-4218
34 426-832
35 D120679
36 426-622
37 AU117311
38 AU100444
AU117657

RT1200 T‘rencher 9-261
ROCKSAW ASSEMBLY, 46” DEPTH

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ROCKSAW -46" Depth . . .. ... 1
FRAME WELDMENT -Rock Wheel . ....... ... ... ... ... . ... 1
WELDMENT - Rock WheelMount. . . ... ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... 1
CYLINDER - Hydraulic,Base . ........ ... . ... .. i 2
CONNECTOR - StrThd 3/8, 37FL-ORB 3/8 . . . . . . . ... . 4
CYLINDER - Hydraulic, Rod . . . ... . . 2
PIN-Pivotwith Flag . ... ... . 4
WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Motor/Disc/Hardware. . . .......... .. .............. 1
BOLT-Hex Hd1x3 GR5ZND. . ... ... . 10
NUT -Prev Trq 17" GRC CAD Direct ... ... .. . ... .. 10
PIN-Pivotwith Flag .. ... ... 2
SPACER - Pin . .. 6
WASHER - 0.406 x 1.125x 134inCSTZND. .. ....... ... .. .. ... .... 6
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x50 ... ... ......... ... ....... 4
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING - M10,Zinc. . . .. ... ... .. . ... 4
SPACER - Pin . .. 2
WASHER - 1.281x2.000x 119inCSTZND. .. ....... ... ... ... .... 6
STABILIZER GROUP -Rock Saw. . . ... .. ... 1
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, RH . .. ... ... . 1
ASSEMBLY - Stabilizer, LH. . . . ... ... 1
SKIRT - Rock Wheel . . ... ... 1
WASHER - 406 x0.812x .065iNnCSTZND. .......... ... ... ....... 14
BOLT -Hex Hd .375x1.50GR5ZND. . . ... ... ... .. . .. 14
NUT - Prev Trq 3/8 GRA CAD Non-Direct. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 14
WASHER - .812x1.50x.134inHDNZND ........ .. ... ... ........... 120
BOLT -HexHd .75 x3.25GR8 ZND. .. ... ... ... . .. .. 60
NUT - Prev Trq 3/4 GRC CAD Direct .. ........ . ... . .. 60
STAND - RoCK Saw . . . .. .. 1
FITTING - Lube, 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF .. ... ... .. . . ... ... 2
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x30...... ... ... ... ... ..... 10
WELDMENT - Motor Guard. . ........... .. e 1
DECAL GROUP -46" Rock Saw. . . .. ... . e 1
WASHER - 531 x1.062x .134 inHDNZND . . ... ... .. ... .. ... .... 6
NUT - Prev Trq 1/2 GRA CAD NonDir. . . .. ... e 3
BOLT - Hex Hd .500 x 2.00 GR8 ZND. . . . . ... ... e 3
RETAINER - HOSE. . ... ..o e e e 2
BOLT -Hex Hd .375x1.375GR8 ZND. . . . ... .. ... ... .. 2
PLATE - Adjustable Ejection . . . ... .. ... . . 2
NUT, METRIC HEX FLANGE - M10,ZinC. . . . . .. ... e 8

Issued November 2010



9-262




REF.  PART NO.

AU116459
AU100377
AU100429
AU100447
AU109500
AU116457
AU116458
232-41116
426-1640

O~NO TR WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Twrenche

r 9-263

STAND, 46” ROCK SAW

DESCRIPTION REQD.
STAND -46" ROCKSAW. . . . .. .. 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M20x100........................ 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE FULL-M20x40 ........ ... .. ... ... 4
NUT, METRIC HEX FLANGE - M20, ZinC. . . . . .. .o e 5
CHANNEL . . .. 2
STAND - RH . .. 1
STAND - LH. .. 1
NUT - Prev Trg1” GRA CAD DIRECT . ... ... . . e 4
BOLT-HexHd1.00x 250 GR8 ZND. . . . ... ... . . . 4

Issued November 2010



9-264

AWARNING

o Read Operator's Manual.
o Fasten seat belt.

o No riders,

o Keep others avay.

AU116537_B

A WARNING

A
S8
// ‘7

~
-
-
-

FLYING OBJECT
HAZARD

STAND CLEAR OF
CONVEYOR
DISCHARGE AREA

©

ADANGER

4

ENTANGLEMENT
HAZARD

STAND CLEAR
DURING OPERATION

ASTEC UNDERGROUND

Serial Number
o -

Astec Underground Loudon, Tennessee
Made In USA

®



REF.  PART NO.

AU116537
382622A1

AU114743
139729A1

AU115101
AU100572
AU104193
AU108118
AU110442

O~NO O WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-265

DECALS, 46” ROCK SAW

DESCRIPTION REQD.
DECALS - 46" ROCKSAW . . .. ..o 1
DECAL - Warning, General Operation. . ... ... ... ... . ... 1
DECAL - Warning, Thrown Objects Hazard ........... ... ... .. ........ 4
DECAL - Lift Hook Location. . . . ... .. ... 4
DECAL - Danger, Rocksaw EntanglementHazard . ....................... 2
PLATE - Serial Number . . ... ... . 1
FASTENER - Steel Tack . . ... ... 2
DECAL - ASteC. . .. .o 1
DECAL - ASteC. . .. .o 1

Issued November 2010



9-266

AU107965_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-267
4” CUT ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
AU107965 ASSEMBLY -4” Cut Rockwheel . ....... ... ... ... ... . ... .. . 1
1 AU107964 WELDMENT - Segment A, 36” Rockwheel, 4" Cut .. ..................... 12

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-268

AU102466_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-269
6” CUT ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
AU102466 ASSEMBLY -6” Cut Rockwheel .. ...... ... ... ... . ... ... ... .. ... 1
1 AU102521 WELDMENT - Segment A, 36” Rockwheel, 6" Cut .. ..................... 12

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-270

AU102467_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-271
8” CUT ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU102467 ASSEMBLY - 8" Cut Rockwheel .. ...... ... .. .. ... ... ... ... .. . 1
1 AU102522 WELDMENT - Segment A, 36” Rockwheel, 6" Cut .. ...................... 6
2 AU102524 WELDMENT - Segment B, 36” Rockwheel, 8" Cut .. ...................... 6

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-272

AU102468_B



RT1200 Trencher 9-273
10” CUT ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU102468 ASSEMBLY - 10" Cut Rockwheel . ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. .. .. 1
1 AU100909 WELDMENT - Segment A, 36” Rockwheel, 10" Cut . ... ................... 6
2 AU101052 WELDMENT - Segment B, 36” Rockwheel, 10" Cut . ... ................... 6

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-274

AU121345_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-275
6” CUT 40” ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU121345 ASSEMBLY - 6" Cut, 40" Rockwheel. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... 1
1 AU121346 WELDMENT - Segment A, 40" Rockwheel, 6” Wide Cut ... ................ 6
2 AU121348 WELDMENT - Segment B, 40” Rockwheel, 6” Wide Cut ... ................ 6

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-276

AU110824_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-277
10” CUT 40” ROCKWHEEL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU110824 ASSEMBLY - 10" Cut, 40" Rockwheel. . ... ... ... .. . ... ... ... ... ... 1
1 AU110825 WELDMENT - Segment A, 40" Rockwheel, 10" Wide Cut .. ................ 6
2 AU110828 WELDMENT - Segment B, 40” Rockwheel, 10" Wide Cut .. ................ 6

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-278

AU117350_A



REF.  PART NO.

—_

AU117350
AU117349

2 AU117348

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
TEETH SEGMENTS, 46” ROCK SAW

DESCRIPTION

Teeth Segments - 46” Rocksaw . ...................
WELDMENT - Segment A, 46” Cut, 6" Wide. . .........
WELDMENT - Segment B, 46” Cut, 6" Wide. . .........

Issued November 2010



9-280

AUNMT172_A



REF.  PART NO.
AU117172
1 AU117170

2 AU117171

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
TEETH SEGMENTS, 46” ROCK SAW

DESCRIPTION

Teeth Segments - 46” Rocksaw . ..................
WELDMENT - Segment A, 46” Cut, 10" Wide. .. ... ...
WELDMENT - Segment B, 46” Cut, 10" Wide. ... ... ..

Issued November 2010



9-282




RT1200 Trencher 9-283
CRUMBER ASSEMBLY, ROCK SAW

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118930 ASSEMBLY - Crumber,Rock Saw . . ....... ... ... .. ... . . . . . 1
1 AU118918 CYLINDER - Hydraulic . ... ... .. e e 2
2 AU115853 ARM - Crumber . . . .. e 1
3 AU115860 GUARD - Crumber. . . ... 1
4 AU115867 ARM - Crumber . . . .. e 1
5 AU115655 BUSHING - Pivot. . . ... 4
6 H437348 PIN - Boom Cylinderto Boom . . . ... .. . 2
7 D25279 RING - Retainer. . . ... . 4
8 103-16200 RING - Retainer. . . ... ... . 2
9 219-1 FITTING - Lube, 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF .. ... ... .. . . ... ... 2
10 103-16125 RING - Retainer. . . ... ... 2
11 AU100830 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 ... ... ... . 8
12 218-5105 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8 Tube ... ... .. .. . 4
13 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12, Zinc. . . ... ... 8
14 218-804 TEE - Bulkhead BR37FL 3/8 x3/8 x3/8. .. .. ... .. . . . 2
15 139517C1 ASSEMBLY - HydraulicHose . . ... ... . . 4
16 H438199 FITTING. . .. e e e 2
17 AU115871 PIN . 2
18 AU115824 PIN . 2
19 AU113664 SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. . ....... .. ... ... ... ..... 1
20 AU119090 CARTRIDGE . . . .. 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-284




RT1200 Trencher 9-285
CRUMBER ASSEMBLY, 46” ROCK SAW

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU118931 ASSEMBLY - Crumber, 46" Rock Saw . .. ....... ... . i 1
1 AU118918 CYLINDER - Hydraulic . ... ... e 2
2 AU116472 ARM - Crumber . . . . 1
3 AU116475 GUARD - Crumber. . . .. 1
4 AU116471 ARM - Crumber . . . . 1
5 AU115655 BUSHING - Pivot. . .. 4
6 H437348 PIN - Boom Cylinderto Boom . . . ... ... 2
7 D25279 RING - Retainer. . . ... 4
8 103-16200 RING - Retainer. . ... ... 2
9 219-1 FITTING - Lube, 1/8 - 27 Dryseal PTF ... ... ... . . . . 2
10 103-16125 RING - Retainer. . ... ... 2
11 AU100830 SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M12x40 .. ...... ... .o 8
12 218-5105 ELBOW -90 Adj37FL 3/8 Tube . ... ... .. 4
13 AU100528 NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M12,Zinc. ... .. ... oo 8
14 218-804 TEE - Bulkhead BR37FL 3/8 X 3/8 X 3/8. . . .. ..o 2
15 139517C1 ASSEMBLY - HydraulicHose . ... ... . . 4
16 H438199 FITTING. .. 2
17 AU115871 PIN . 2
18 AU115824 PIN . 2
19 AU113664 SWITCH - Rocker, (ON) - OFF - (ON),2Pole. .. ........ ... ... it 1
20 AU119090 CARTRIDGE . . . o 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-286

AU115865_A



RT1200 Trencher 9-287

TRACK - RUBBER
(Optional Equipment)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 AU115865 ASSEMBLY - Rubber Track . ....... ... ... .. ... . 4
2 AU119727 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . .. .. ... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-288

TRACK_ASSY_FR-RL



RT1200 Trencher 9-289
TRACK ASSEMBLY - FRONT RIGHT / REAR LEFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

NSS ASSEMBLY - Track, Front Right/Rear Left . .. ... ... ... .. ... ........... 1
1 AU119180 TRACK . L 1
2 NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Mounting Structure, Front Right /Rear Left ............. 1
3 NSS ASSEMBLY -Track Chassis . . ... ...t e 1
4 NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Sprocket . . ... ... . . . . . . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-290

TRACK_ASSY_FL-RR



RT1200 Trencher 9-291
TRACK ASSEMBLY - FRONT LEFT / REAR RIGHT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

NSS ASSEMBLY - Track, Front Left/RearRight . . . ... ... ... .. ............ 1
1 AU119180 TRACK . L 1
2 NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Mounting Structure, Front Left/ Rear Right ............. 1
3 NSS ASSEMBLY -Track Chassis . . . .. ... 1
4 NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Sprocket .. ... ... .. . . . . . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-292

TTTTTTTTTTTTT



REF.  PART NO.

NSS

AU119177
AU119178
AU119179
AU100831
AU100529

A wON -~

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
TRACK SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY - Track Sprocket
SPROCKET - Third, 7 Teeth
SPROCKET - Third, 7 Teeth
SPROCKET - Third, 7 Teeth
BOLT - Hex Hd, M16 - 2.0 x 40 mm
NUT - Hex M16 - 2.0

Issued November 2010



9-294




REF.  PART NO.

NSS
AU119167
AU119168
AU119206
AU119205
AU119169
AU119170
AU119171
AU119172
AU119173
10 AU119174
11 AU100832
12 AU100830
13 AU119145
14 829-1420
15 AU100528
16 AU100529
17 AU119176
18 219-1

19 AU100414
20 AU120130
21 NSS

O©CoO~NOO OGP~ WN-=-

AU117657

RT1200 T!‘encher 9-295
TRACK CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY -Track Chassis . . . ... ...t e e 1
PLATE - Tensioner Inner. . . ... .. . e 2
PLATE - Tensioner Clamping . . . .. ..ot e 4
ASSEMBLY - Axle for 19.50 Track, 3 Wheels 8.00"Dia.................... 2
ASSEMBLY - Axle for 19.50 Track, 3 Wheels 13.50"Dia................... 2
ASSEMBLY -Track Beam. . .. ... ... .. . e 1
PLATE - Axle Retaining. . . .. ... 6
PLATE - Tensioner OQuter . .. ... . . . i 2
PIVOT AXLE . . .. 1
SPACER - Axle Pivot. . ... .. . 1
SPACER . .. 1
BOLT-Hex HAM16-2.0x50mm. ... ... ... . . .. 3
BOLT - Serr Flange, M12-1.75x40mm .. .. ... ... .. ... .. i . 20
BOLT-HexHAFTM20-25x130mm ......... ... ... . ... 2
NUT - Hex M20-2.5 . . ... e 2
NUT - Hex M12-1.25 . . ... e 12
NUT - Hex M16-2.0 . . . ... e e 3
RING - Retaining . . . ... 1
ZERK - Grease . . ... e 2
BOLT - Serr Flange, M12 -1.75x25mm . ....... ... ... ... ... .. . .. ..... 8
LABEL - Danger. . . .. ..o 1
NAMEPLATE . . . . 1

Issued November 2010



9-296




RT1200 T!‘encher 9-297
TRACK MOUNT ASSEMBLY - FRONT RIGHT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Mount, FrontRight .. ..... ... ... .. ... ... ........... 1
1 AU119187 WELDMENT - Right Front Frame Mount. . . ........... .. ... . . ... .. ..... 1
2 AU119181 PLATE - Shim . .. 2
3 AU119183 PLATE - Mounting, TOp . . ... oo e 1
4 AU119184 ASSEMBLY -King Pin. . ... 1
5 AU119185 BRACKET - Direction . ... e 1
6 AU100350 BOLT -Hex Hd, M12-1.75x60mm . ... ... ... 2
7 AU100420 BOLT -Hex Hd, M14 -2.00x30mm . ... ... 2
8 AU119146 BOLT -Hex Hd, M14 -2.00x 60 mm . ......... ... 7
9 AU100832 BOLT - Hex Hd, M16-2.00 x50 mm . ... ... e 4
10 864-14040 BOLT - Socket Hd, M14 -2.00 x40 mm . . . ... ..ottt 1
11 AU100529 NUT -HexJam M16-2.0 CL8 ZP. . . . ... ... . 1
12 AU100528 NUT - Hex Nylon M12-1.75CL8ZP .. ... ... . . 2
13 AU119147 NUT -Hex M14 - 2.0 . . ..o e e 5
14 AU119186 ZERK - Grease Fitting, M10 x 1.0 Straight . .. .......... .. ... .. ... .. ..... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-298




RT1200 Trencher 9-299
TRACK MOUNT ASSEMBLY - FRONT LEFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

NSS ASSEMBLY - Track Mount, Front Left. . . ........ ... ... ... ... ............ 1
1 AU119181 PLATE - Shim . .. 2
2 AU119182 WELDMENT - Right Front Frame Mount. . . ........... .. ... . . ... .. ..... 1
3 AU119183 PLATE - Mounting, TOp . . ... oo e 1
4 AU119184 ASSEMBLY -King Pin. . ... 1
5 AU119185 BRACKET - Direction . ... e 1
6 AU100350 BOLT -Hex Hd, M12-1.75x60mm . ... ... ... 2
7 AU100420 BOLT -Hex Hd, M14 -2.00x30mm . ... ... 2
8 AU119146 BOLT -Hex Hd, M14 -2.00x 60 mm . ......... ... 7
9 AU100832 BOLT - Hex Hd, M16-2.00 x50 mm . ... ... e 4
10 864-14040 BOLT - Socket Hd, M14 -2.00 x40 mm . . . ... ..ottt 1
11 AU100529 NUT -HexJam M16-2.0 CL8 ZP. . . . ... ... . 1
12 AU100528 NUT - Hex Nylon M12-1.75CL8ZP .. ... ... . . 2
13 AU119147 NUT -Hex M14 - 2.0 . . ..o e e 5
14 AU119186 ZERK - Grease Fitting, M10 x 1.0 Straight . .. .......... .. ... .. ... .. ..... 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-300

SECTION A-A




REF.  PART NO.

AU119206
AU119231
NSS
AU119232
AU119233
NSS

NSS

NSS
AU119234
AU119235
10 AU119236
11 AU119237
12 800-1140
13 AU119238
14 AU119239
15 AU119240
16 219-1

O©COoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-301

TRACK AXLE ASSEMBLY - 8” DIA. WHEELS

DESCRIPTION REQD.
ASSEMBLY - Track Axle, 8" Dia. Wheels . . ........... ... .. ... ......... 1
AXLE - Track Roller. . . ... .. 1
TUBING - AXIe. . .. 1
SEAL -Double Lip. . ... 2
RING - Retaining Wheel . ... ... .. . 2
WHEEL - Moulded. . . ... . 4
SPACER . .. 1
SPACER . .. 2
BEARING - Track Axle . ....... .. .. e 2
NUT - Grooved, M45 . . ... ... 2
WASHER - Tabbed Lock, M45 . . .. ... ... .. . .. 2
RING - Snap, 4. . .. 2
RING-Snap, 40 mm . . .. ... 2
RING - Retaining, Internal . . . .. ... ... ... 2
SEAL-40mmIDx58 mmOD x6.5mmWide........................... 2
SEAL-OIL40mmIDXx90 mmOD Xx10mm ......... ... ... . . ... .. .... 2
ZERK - Grease . .. ... 1

Issued November 2010



9-302




RT1200 Trencher 9-303
TRACK AXLE ASSEMBLY -13.5” DIA. WHEELS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

AU119205 ASSEMBLY - Track Axle, 13.5" Dia. Wheels. . ... ...... ... .............. 1
1 AU119231 AXLE - Track Roller. . . ... ... . e 1
2 NSS TUBING - AXIe. . .. 1
3 AU119232 SEAL -Double Lip. ..o 2
4 AU119233 RING - Retaining Wheel . .. ... . . .. 2
5 NSS WHEEL - Moulded. . . . ... ... . 4
6 NSS SPACER . .. 1
7 AU119234 BEARING - Track Axle . ....... .. .. e 2
8 AU119235 NUT - Grooved, M45 . . ... ... 2
9 AU119236 WASHER - Tabbed Lock, M45 . . .. ... ... . . . . . 2
10 AU119237 RING - Snap, 4. . .. e 2
1 800-1140 RING-Snap, 40 mm . . . ... 2
12 AU119238 RING - Retaining, Internal . . . .. ... ... ... 2
13 AU119239 SEAL-40mmIDx58 mmOD x6.5mmWide........................... 2
14 AU119240 SEAL-OIL40mmIDXx90 mmOD Xx10mm ......... ... ... . ... ... .... 2
15 219-1 ZERK - Grease . .. ... e 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-304

AT1200 o




REF. PART NO.

AU119130
1 AU118421
2 AU105338
3 AU105337
4 AU107032
5 139879A1
6 AU103156
7 AU103195
8 AU114890
9 AU119117
10 AU119118
11 AU119122
12 AU114258
13 AU114776
14 412215A2
15 AU107034
16 AU107035
17 433356A1
18 412214A2
19 AU108292
20 9-71525
21 352-24
22 104416A1
23 AU103121
24 AU103157
25 AU103158
26 AU117656

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-305

DECALS - MAIN
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
RT1200 Decal Group. . . ..ot REF
DECAL - RT1200 Model . . .. ... e 2
DECAL - Astec Swoosh, Right Hand. . ............ . ... ... ... .. ....... 1
DECAL - Astec Swoosh, LeftHand. .. ....... ... . ... ... ... . ... .. .. .... 1
DECAL - Ground Drive Joystick .. ... ... .. i 1
DECAL - Diesel Fuel . . .. ... 1
DECAL -4 Wheel Steer. . ... ... 2
DECAL - “Hydrashift’ Model Name . . . ........ ... ... . . . i 2
REFLECTOR - Red (Rear), Set of 2 (Not Shown). .. ...................... 1
DECAL-Op Rhs Joystick . .. ... 1
DECAL -RearBulkhead ID . . ... ... . . 1
DECAL - Rear Switches Overlay. . . ... .. 1
DECAL - Lift Hook / Tie Down Location. . .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... ..... 4
DECAL - Instrument Panel, LH . . ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. . .. .. . ... ... 1
DECAL - Hyd Oil Supply/Return .. ... .. 1
DECAL - Instrument Panel Diff Lock . . ......... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 1
DECAL - Instrument Panel Acc PowerPlug .. ............ .. ... .. ... .... 1
DECAL - Key SWitCh . . . ... 1
DECAL - Hydraulic Oil Level . . . ... ... e 1
PACKET - Operators Manual ....... ... ... ... . . . . . . .. 1
TAG - Notice, Battery . .. ... ... . 1
BAG - 3 mil x 12 x 15 Polyethylene Ziplock ... .................... ... 1
MANUAL - Trencher Safety. . ........ . 1
CD-AllModel Parts Manuals. . . ............. . .. ... . .. 1
TAG-DoNotOperate . ......... .. . . i 1
TAG - Cooling System. . . . ... 1
MANUAL - Operators . . ... .. e e 1

Issued November 2010



9-306

C/

°
1,
AN,
\\\/

i

s
[¢
Oil
AU102310

Hydraulic
A

Use Astec

L]

A A 1A

A WARNING

A
S




REF. PART NO.

AU119130
175504A1
419459A1
175509A1
419430A1
329045A1
AU114054
AU114622
AU121433
391265A1
10 AU113379
11 AU110578
12 AU103971
13 329019A1

O©CoO~NOO OGP WN-=-

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-307
DECALS - ATTACHMENTS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
RT1200 Decal Group. . . ..ot e REF
DECAL - Fan Entanglement .. ... .. . . . . 2
DECAL - Battery Explosion . . . ... ... 1
DECAL -RunoverHazard . . . ... ... 1
DECAL - Fasten SeatBelt. .. ... .. .. ... 1
DECAL - Fluid Pressure . . ...... .. e 1
DECAL - Hearing Protection Required ... ......... ... ... .. ... .. ... .... 1
DECAL - NO RIders . . . .o e 2
DECAL - Unexpected Movement. . . .. ... ... .. . .. .. . 1
DECAL - Read Operators Manual . . .. .......... .. .. ... .. .. . . . . . ..., 1
DECAL -Engine OilDrain . . .. ... 1
DECAL - Call Before Digging. . . . ..o oo 2
DECAL - Oil Hydraulic. . . ... ... i 1
DECAL - Master Disconnect Switch . .......... ... ... ... ... ... . ... .... 1

Issued November 2010



9-308




REF. PART NO.

AU119130
1 AU118421
2 AU105338
3 AU105337
4 139879A1
5 AU103156
6 AU103195
7 AU114890
8 AU107032
9 AU119117
10 AU119118
11 AU119122
12 AU114258
13 AU114776
14 412215A2
15 AU107035
16 AU107034
17 433356A1
18 412214A2
19 175504A1
20 419459A1
21 175509A1
22 419430A1
23 329045A1
24 AU114054
25 AU114622
26 AU121433
27 391265A1
28 AU113379
29 AU110578
30 AU103971
31 329019A1

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher
DECALS - ATTACHMENTS

DESCRIPTION

RT1200 Decal Group. . .. .o
DECAL-RT1200Model . ......................
DECAL - Astec Swoosh, Right Hand. . . ...........
DECAL - Astec Swoosh, LeftHand. .. ............
DECAL - DieselFuel . .........................
DECAL-4Wheel Steer. . . .....................
DECAL - “Hydrashift’ Model Name . .. ............

REFLECTOR - Red (Rear), Set of 2 (Not Shown)

DECAL - Ground Drive Joystick .................
DECAL -Op Rhs Joystick . .....................
DECAL - RearBulkhead ID. ... .................
DECAL - Rear Switches Overlay. . ...............
DECAL - Lift Hook / Tie Down Location. . ..........
DECAL - Instrument Panel, LH .. ................
DECAL - Hyd Oil Supply/Return .. ...............
DECAL - Instrument Panel Acc Power Plug ........
DECAL - Instrument Panel Diff Lock . . ............
DECAL-Key Switch ......... .. ... ... . ... ...
DECAL - HydraulicOil Level .. ..................
DECAL - Fan Entanglement .. ..................
DECAL - Battery Explosion . ... .................
DECAL -RunoverHazard . .. ...................
DECAL - Fasten SeatBelt. .. ...................
DECAL - Fluid Pressure .. .....................
DECAL - Hearing Protection Required ... .........
DECAL-NoRiders . ... ...
DECAL - Unexpected Movement. . . ..............
DECAL - Read Operators Manual . . ..............
DECAL -EngineOilDrain . .....................
DECAL - Call Before Digging. . . . ...t
DECAL - OilHydraulic. .. ........... ... . ......
DECAL - Master Disconnect Switch . .............

Issued November 2010



9-310

AU122241 B



RT1200 Trencher 9-311

CE KIT
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
AU122241 KIT - CE. .. 1
1 AU113152 WRAP - Attachment Hose . . . ... ... . ... . . . . 1
2 30-560-6116 LOCK -Pad . .. ... . . . . 2
3 AU100572 PLATE - Serial Number, CE .. ... ... ... ... . . . . . . 1
4 AU121954 LIGHTS - Work . ... e 1
5 AU122245 KIT - Horn ... 1
6 AU121836 HARNESS - Cab . . . ... 1
AU121837 HARNESS -FrontCab .. ......... .. .. . . . i, 1
AU121838 HARNESS -RearCab ........ ... .. .. . i 1
7 AU122246 KIT - Mirror. .« . 1

AU117657 Issued November 2010



9-312




REF. PART NO.

AU122245
D124182

AU118023
AU112959
AU113183
824-1405

496-11034
AU123365

NOoO A WN -~

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-313

HORN KIT

DESCRIPTION REQD.
KIT - Horn ... 1
DECAL - Horn . .. 1
SWITCH - Push Button (Sealed) . .. .. ... ... 1
PLATE -Horn Bracket. . . ... ... . . 1
ASSEMBLY -Horn .. ... e 1
NUT-M5Class 5ZND . . ...... ... e 1
WASHER - 0.344 x 0.688 x 0.065inHAnZND . ............. ... .......... 1
HARNESS - Horn . . ... 1

Issued November 2010



9-314

AU122246_A



REF. PART NO.

AU122246
AU122249
AU100876
AU100527
248541A1

A WN -

AU117657

RT1200 Trencher 9-315

MIRROR KIT
DESCRIPTION REQD.
KIT - MIrror. . e 1
WELDMENT - Mirror Mount. . . .. ... .. 1
SCREW, METRIC FLANGE w/BODY -M10x 25 .. ... ... . . . .. 2
NUT, METRIC FLANGE PREVAILING -M10,Zinc. . .. ........ ... ... .. 2

MIRROR

Issued November 2010



9-316

This page intentionally left blank.



RT1200 Trencher 10-1

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
038281 9-87 27 105568A1 9-147 22 123494A1 9-79 5
05-BB5/8X31/2NC 9-97 6 105866A2 9-173 45 123494A1 9-81

05-BB5/8X4NC 9-97 7 105966A1 9-173 46 123495A1 9-81 1
05-SLN3/4NF 25 23 107115A1 9-189 2 1285974C1 5-23 85
100-11325 9-183 39 107209A1 9-91 14 1285975C2 5-23 86
100-16156 9-183 14 107210A1 9-91 15 129-770 9-95 12
100-16175 5-23 74 107330A1 9-173 47 131-190 9-99 5
100-18250 9-183 24 107330A1 9-179 11 13-1224 9-133 2
100-21131 9-85 40 107619A2 8-19 62 131-370 9-31 13
100-21315 9-183 16 107619A2 8-19 63 1346411C3 9-255 1
100-21393 9-121 2 107619A2 8-19 64 1346411C3 9-257 1
100-21393 9-121 2 107619A2 8-19 65 1346412C1 9-257 2
100-21393 9-125 3 107621A2 8-19 66 1346414C3 9-257 12
100-2175 9-85 18 107621A2 8-19 67 136-164 9-43 23
100557A1 5-21 44 107751A1 9-147 23 138-2068 9-173 6
101646A1 9-39 15 108087A1 9-47 81 138234A1 9-41 57
101646A1 9-57 108144A1 9-45 68 138234A1 9-61

102540A1 9-145 17 108145A1 9-45 67 139027A1 9-133 3
102540A1 9-147 17 108817A1 9-37 3 139311A1 5-19 20
102911A1 9-57 12 108817A1 9-45 139517C1 9-283 15
102912A1 9-57 13 108817A1 9-47 139517C1 9-285 15
102913A1 9-57 1 108915A3 9-173 48 139728A1 9-79 41
102914A1 9-57 6 109364A1 9-191 2 139729A1 9-259 6
103-11300 9-181 4 109364A1 9-193 2 139729A1 9-265 3
103-16112 9-41 69 109674A1 3-3 11 139879A1 9-305 5
103-16125 5-9 10 109674A1 3-3 12 139879A1 9-309 4
103-16125 9-173 4 11011778 9-87 1" 142754A1 9-61 4
103-16125 9-223 5 11014252 9-89 59 142755A1 9-61

103-16125 9-235 4 11014658 9-87 13 142757A1 9-61

103-16125 9-237 4 111620A2 9-175 49 151-522 9-13 23
103-16125 9-251 4 111620A2 9-175 50 151-558 9-19 19
103-16125 9-253 4 111620A2 9-179 8 151-559 9-19 20
103-16125 9-255 7 111620A2 9-185 154-1009 9-41 44
103-16125 9-283 10 111774A1 8-5 6 1542954C1 9-257

103-16125 9-285 10 113170A1 9-41 40 1543161C1 9-149

103-16125 9-29 9 113171A1 9-39 18 1543318C2 9-149

103-16125 9-39 14 113174A1 9-39 1 1543369C1 9-257 14
103-16200 9-173 5 113177A1 9-41 46 175504A1 9-307 1
103-16200 9-283 8 113-2713 9-109 3 175504A1 9-309 19
103-16200 9-285 8 113978A1 9-149 11 175509A1 9-307 3
103-16200 9-39 20 114285A1 8-7 8 175509A1 9-309 21
103329A1 9-183 23 114285A1 8-9 8 178307A1 9-61 2
103885A1 9-85 29 114285A1 9-217 8 179079A1 9-53 1
104279A1 9-191 3 114285A1 9-219 8 179080A1 9-91 6
104279A1 9-193 3 114285A1 9-221 16 179205A1 9-117 4
104279A1 9-195 5 114285A1 9-69 11 181100A1 5-19 17
104351A1 9-199 6 114285A1 9-77 11 182-8 9-211 5
104352A1 9-199 5 114879A1 9-175 51 185583A1 9-213

104409A1 8-17 39 114882A2 8-13 21 186252A1 9-111 4
104410A1 8-17 23 116158A1 9-175 52 186252A1 9-115 4
104416A1 9-305 22 116328A1 9-175 53 186255A1 9-111 9
104797A2 9-173 43 116465A1 9-79 1 186255A1 9-119 8
104799A2 9-173 44 119353A2 9-185 1 186265A1 9-121 1
104946A1 9-91 2 119357A2 9-185 5 186276A1 9-113 9
105556A1 9-145 18 119360A1 9-185 7 186276A1 9-119 8
105556A1 9-147 18 119364A1 9-185 2 186277A1 9-113 4
105564A1 9-145 19 119366A1 9-185 6 186277A1 9-115 4
105564A1 9-147 19 119367A1 9-185 16 187505C91 8-13 3
105565A1 9-145 20 119375A1 9-185 194095A1 9-111

105565A1 9-147 20 119666A1 9-29 38 194098A1 9-113

105566A1 9-145 21 119666A1 9-79 25 1963876C1 5-23 87
105566A1 9-147 21 120837A1 9-45 62 1966149C2 5-21 41
105568A1 9-145 22 123010C1 8-25 2 1978738C1 9-199 12

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



10-2 RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
1978738C1 9-29 18 218-5059 8-11 6 218-5172 9-103 5
1978738C1 9-33 2 218-5059 8-13 14 218-5172 9-173 12
199335A1 9-123 1 218-5059 8-3 13 218-5172 9-179 32
199336A1 9-123 2 218-5060 8-5 12 218-5174 8-5 14
199336A1 9-125 218-5060 9-203 22 218-5174 9-173 13
199338A1 9-117 13 218-5062 8-15 6 218-5174 9-179 13
199338A1 9-121 218-5062 8-27 4 218-5174 9-91 11
199340A1 9-123 1 218-5062 8-3 12 218-5175 9-173 14
199341A1 9-123 2 218-5062 9-173 7 218-5175 9-179 14
199341A1 9-125 218-5062 9-179 9 218-5211 9-65 12
199342A1 9-125 1 218-5062 9-217 6 218-5223 8-13 9
199343A1 9-125 1 218-5062 9-219 6 218-5223 8-9 10
199345A1 9-117 13 218-5062 9-221 5 218-5223 9-221 7
199345A1 9-121 218-5062 9-45 38 218-5223 9-69 2
199346A1 9-121 1 218-5063 8-3 16 218-5223 9-77 1
20000156 9-23 19 218-5064 8-11 4 218-5230 8-13 16
21000205 2-3 2 218-5064 8-15 2 218-5231 9-45 33
21000529 9-23 4 218-5064 8-5 13 218-5232 8-27 5
21000893 3-3 2 218-5069 8-3 3 218-5232 9-217 11
21001153 2-3 3 218-5069 9-91 8 218-5232 9-219 11
21001244 2-9 6 218-5071 8-5 8 218-5234 9-217 10
214-1404 9-23 17 218-5086 8-21 14 218-5234 9-219 10
214-1408 25 22 218-5105 8-13 8 218-5234 9-91 10
214-1420 25 2 218-5105 8-7 20 218-5241 9-221 8
214-1420 9-21 12 218-5105 9-173 8 218-5243 8-13 6
214-1432 2-5 7 218-5105 9-179 23 218-5243 9-29 21
214-1452 9-29 32 218-5105 9-223 14 218-5278 8-11 2
214-1456 9-45 27 218-5105 9-283 12 218-5278 8-13 17
214-1472 9-45 8 218-5105 9-285 12 218-5281 9-101 3
214-1488 9-45 21 218-5105 9-45 40 218-5281 9-173 15
214-1704 2-3 23 218-5105 9-79 20 218-5281 9-179 26
214-1704 3-3 10 218-5107 8-15 7 218-5281 9-221 9
214-3228 8-7 22 218-5107 9-45 43 218-5283 8-7 18
217-1050 4-5 42 218-5108 8-11 5 218-5294 9-77 2
217-155 2-5 18 218-5108 8-3 6 218-5352 8-11 3
217-293 2-3 22 218-5108 8-5 5 218-5352 8-27 6
217-293 2-5 17 218-5108 9-173 9 218-5352 8-3 15
217-361 8-7 16 218-5108 9-179 17 218-5352 8-7 17
217-381 9-21 8 218-5108 9-45 36 218-5354 9-101 4
217-414 5-3 19 218-5110 8-7 9 218-5354 9-221 10
217-414 5-5 19 218-5110 8-9 4 218-5354 9-45 39
218-1023 5-21 45 218-5119 9-69 1 218-5382 9-173 16
218-1254 8-9 15 218-5121 8-5 4 218-5382 9-179 20
218-1254 9-255 9 218-5121 9-173 10 218-5412 9-173 17
218-1255 8-13 22 218-5121 9-179 15 218-5412 9-179 10
218-1255 9-207 4 218-5123 8-15 3 218-5581 9-199 4
218-5044 8-3 10 218-5124 9-91 9 218-595 9-91 12
218-5057 8-13 7 218-5128 5-9 14 218-673 8-13 1"
218-5057 8-15 8 218-5128 9-145 1 218-673 8-9 14
218-5057 8-27 7 218-5128 9-147 1 218-674 8-13 12
218-5057 9-241 3 218-5128 9-173 1" 218-675 8-9 13
218-5057 9-261 4 218-5128 9-179 28 218-675 9-207 3
218-5057 9-29 20 218-5128 9-221 6 218-678 8-9 12
218-5057 9-79 21 218-5128 9-255 10 218-724 8-13 10
218-5058 8-13 13 218-5128 9-29 26 218-725 8-13 24
218-5058 8-3 14 218-5128 9-45 42 218-734 9-151 1
218-5058 9-101 8 218-5130 8-3 1" 218-734 9-45 47
218-5058 9-169 3 218-5137 8-11 10 218-736 9-45 45
218-5058 9-199 3 218-5137 8-15 9 218-737 9-45 34
218-5058 9-217 2 218-5138 9-91 7 218-754 8-9 18
218-5058 9-219 2 218-5155 9-65 3 218-755 8-13 23
218-5058 9-221 4 218-5156 8-27 3 218-756 8-9 17
218-5058 9-255 8 218-5157 9-37 9 218-756 9-221 1

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-3

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
218-756 9-69 3 224-2246 9-119 6 232-41110 9-79 6
218-756 9-77 3 224-2246 9-171 5 232-41110 9-85 17
218-758 8-9 16 224-2246 9-173 19 232-41112 9-109 4
218-758 9-221 2 224-2246 9-29 30 232-41112 9-111 8
218-758 9-69 4 224-2246 9-45 5 232-41112 9-113 8
218-758 9-77 4 224-2246 9-79 11 232-41112 9-115 10
218-774 8-29 1 225-14104 9-211 7 232-41112 9-223 26
218-776 8-29 2 225-14110 8-25 7 232-41112 9-227 4
218-786 9-145 2 23000080 9-233 2 232-41112 9-241 25
218-786 9-147 2 23000081 9-233 5 232-41112 9-245 4
218-804 9-255 2 230-41116 9-221 12 232-41112 9-261 26
218-804 9-283 14 230-42110 9-97 15 232-41116 5-7 6
218-804 9-285 14 230-42112 9-43 7 232-41116 5-9 13
218-980 8-11 9 230-4215 9-241 18 232-41116 9-101 2
218-980 8-13 15 230-4215 9-45 16 232-41116 9-103 3
218-980 8-7 23 230-4216 9-209 9 232-41116 9-117 17
218-980 9-103 7 230-4216 9-223 21 232-41116 9-117 21
218-980 9-221 3 230-4216 9-241 22 232-41116 9-13 18
218-980 9-69 5 230-4216 9-261 23 232-41116 9-135 7
218-980 9-77 5 230-4216 9-45 20 232-41116 9-165 1
2191 9-115 1A 230-4216 9-51 10 232-41116 9-171 9
2191 9-185 3 230-4218 9-117 12 232-41116 9-173 23
2191 9-241 27 230-4218 9-223 32 232-41116 9-217 3
2191 9-257 20 230-4218 9-235 7 232-41116 9-219 3
2191 9-261 28 230-4218 9-237 7 232-41116 9-223 8
2191 9-283 9 230-4218 9-241 34 232-41116 9-239 1
2191 9-285 9 230-4218 9-251 7 232-41116 9-241 9
2191 9-295 18 230-4218 9-253 7 232-41116 9-261 9
2191 9-301 16 230-4218 9-261 33 232-41116 9-263 7
2191 9-303 15 230-4218 9-39 27 232-41116 9-29 25
2191 9-39 31 230-4218 9-49 5 232-41116 9-69 7
2191 9-63 4 230-4218 9-51 6 232-41116 9-75 4
2191 9-79 28 230-42406 4-3 8 232-41116 9-77 7
219-11 9-209 6 231-14108 9-27 3 232-41116 9-79 9
219-17 5-3 6 231-24409 4-5 47 232-41120 9-193 7
219-17 5-5 6 231-24409 9-23 10 232-41120 9-39 4
21917 59 29 231-41310 9-185 15 232-4115 9-41 65
219-17 9-63 2 231-51412 5-7 5 232-4115 9-79 37
219-20 9-189 7 231-51412 5-9 9 232-4116 9-145 4
219-57 9-183 3 231-51412 9-117 7 232-4116 9-147 4
219-66 9-123 6 231-51412 9-135 8 232-4116 9-173 24
219-66 9-131 6 231-51412 9-145 3 232-4116 9-181 8
219-66 9-133 9 231-51412 9-147 3 232-4116 9-197 3
219-8 9-119 7 231-51412 9-69 6 232-4116 9-203 13
219-8 9-173 18 231-51412 9-77 6 232-4116 9-39 12
219-8 9-183 4 231-5145 9-173 20 232-4116 9-43 16
219-8 9-39 23 231-5146 4-3 26 232-4116 9-73 3
219-8 9-51 13 231-5146 9-79 24 232-4116 9-91 1
219-8 9-61 3 231-5146 9-85 12 232-4118 9-127 9
219-8 9-61 9 231-5148 9-173 21 232-4118 9-129 9
219-86 9-85 32 232-24018 9-59 9 232-4118 9-145 5
22000121 4-3 19 232-24018 9-63 17 232-4118 9-147 5
221-1089 9-21 10 232-24020 9-189 3 232-4118 9-155 2
221-1415 2-5 19 232-24020 9-61 10 232-4118 9-17 12
221253A1 9-223 9 232-41110 9-111 3 232-4118 9-203 6
221253A1 9-79 26 232-41110 9-113 3 232-4118 9-43 4
221253A1 9-95 7 232-41110 9-115 3 232-4118 9-79 16
221-414 9-21 9 232-41110 9-173 22 232-4118 9-86 35
221-675 9-85 13 232-41110 9-191 5 232-46112 9-231 7
222004A2 9-9 1 232-41110 9-193 9 232-46112 9-249 7
222-763 9-183 2 232-41110 9-195 7 232-4616 9-17 15
223657A1 5-11 3 232-41110 9-227 16 232-4619 9-111 11
223657A1 5-13 3 232-41110 9-245 16 232-4619 9-113 1"

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



10-4 RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
232-4619 9-115 16 283607A2 9-203 25 363476A1 5-19 26
232-4619 9-119 10 292230A1 9-61 1" 363479A1 5-21 64
237-6006 9-213 10 293797A1 4-5 43 363480A1 5-21 62
237-6006 9-213 3 30-1260-5571 9-23 5 363482A1 5-21 67
237-6006 9-213 5 30-1260-5572 9-23 13 363483A1 5-21 69
237-6006 9-213 7 30-1260-5588 9-23 16 363484A1 5-21 68
237-6006 9-65 3A 30-1260-5609 9-23 18 363485A1 5-21 50
237-6008 8-25 5 30-1608-1005 9-55 4 363486A1 5-21 70
237-6010 9-65 12A 30-560-6116 9-311 2 363487A1 5-21 53
238-5026 9-149 17 30634 9-257 13 363577A1 5-23 72
238-5049 9-85 43 30-760-5018 9-13 14 363578A1 5-21 51
238-5111 8-25 6 30-HYDRAULIC_OIL 2-9 2 366009A1 4-3 22
238-5136 5-19 36 310930A1 5-21 42 375462A1 8-7 21
238-5137 5-19 34 31375 9-43 24 379939A2 5-23 88
238-5151 9-31 11 321-7037 9-53 9 382422A1 8-19 53
238-5158 5-19 30 323766 9-87 21 382557A1 9-69 12
238-5160 5-19 35 326-1688 9-221 13 382557A1 9-69 13
238-5174 5-21 37 329019A1 9-307 13 382622 9-223 16
238-5210 9-203 19 329019A1 9-309 31 382622 9-259 1
238-5217 9-63 23 329045A1 9-307 5 382622A1 9-265 1
238-5221 5-19 29 329045A1 9-309 23 38281 9-89 73
238-5230 9-149 19 329889A1 5-23 7 382892A1 9-43 21
238-5231 9-257 9 329896A1 5-23 79 38-34064 9-171 14
238-5232 9-59 16 330415 9-87 30 38-34064 9-173 1
238-5234 9-149 8 331-45 2-9 4 383591A2 5-23 89
238-5234 9-63 22 331-500 2-9 1 385343A2 8-7 10
238-5236 9-31 7 331-70 2-9 3 387837A1 5-7 6
238-5239 5-19 31 331-70 9-85 45 389103A1 5-21 71
238-5243 9-227 11 331-9 2-9 5 389105A1 5-21 66
238-5243 9-245 11 345334A1 5-23 81 391265A1 9-307 9
238-5263 5-21 39 345335A2 5-23 80 391265A1 9-309 27
238-6226 9-59 17 345336A1 5-23 82 392-11050 9-145 6
238-6231 9-59 20 345337A1 5-23 83 392-11050 9-147 6
238-6332 9-123 10 349192A1 9-19 40 393396A1 9-203 21
247550A1 5-19 33 349192A1 9-241 11 398314A1 9-17 5
247557A1 5-19 22 349192A1 9-261 1" 399336A1 8-17 26
248541A1 9-315 4 352-24 9-305 21 407398A1 5-3 1
251021A1 9-117 1 353-400 4-3 9 407398A1 5-5 1
251022A1 9-117 1 353-400 9-11 30 407398A1 5-9 18
251023A1 9-117 1 353-402 4-3 10 408474A1 5-21 43
251024A1 9-117 1 353-404 4-3 11 408476A1 5-23 90
25-106 9-149 14 353-404 9-11 27 408477A1 5-23 91
251337A1 9-117 18 353-411 4-3 12 408479A1 5-23 93
251337A1 9-127 26 353-411 9-11 28 408480A1 5-23 94
251337A1 9-129 26 353-779 9-149 7 408481A1 5-23 95
251337A1 9-135 6 358988A1 8-7 5 408482A1 5-23 96
252097A1 9-117 360643A1 2-3 11 408483A1 5-23 97
252098A1 9-117 360931A1 9-55 1 408484A1 5-23 98
252099A1 9-117 361-43112 9-97 12 408485A1 5-23 99
252100A1 9-117 363452A1 5-21 54 408486A1 5-23 100
252101A1 9-127 363456A1 5-21 59 408487A1 5-23 101
252102A1 9-129 363457A1 5-21 47 408488A1 5-23 102
253561A1 9-129 1 363458A1 5-21 58 408489A1 5-23 103
253562A1 9-127 1 363459A1 5-21 61 408490A1 5-23 104
26-2048 5-3 17 363460A1 5-21 55 408493A1 5-23 105
26-2048 5-5 17 363461A1 5-21 48 408494A1 5-23 106
26-2048 5-9 17 363463A1 5-21 60 408497A1 5-19 21
276-2446 9-185 4 363464A1 5-21 56 408498A1 5-19 27
276-24812 9-117 2 363466A1 5-21 49 408499A1 5-21 38
278534A1 5-21 46 363469A1 5-21 63 409091A1 9-57

28-1232 9-149 21 363470A1 5-21 52 41-1020 9-173

281-34414 4-5 46 363472A1 5-21 65 41-1020 9-85 31
28-1640 9-257 18 363473A1 5-21 57 411-864 9-155

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-5
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
412214A2 9-305 18 | 426-1252 9261 25 | 426-616 9147 9
412214A2 9-309 18 | 426-1260 943 6 | 426616 941 53
412215A2 9-305 14 | 426-1264 9-111 7 | 426616 943 20
412215A2 9309 14 | 426-1264 9113 7 | 426616 945 13
414-1232 9-231 5 | 426-1264 9115 9 | 426-616 951 12
414-820 9203 10 | 426-1264 9145 7 | 426-616 979 23
419-2624 9173 25 | 426-1264 9147 7 | 426-620 9127 21
419-2624 9-181 6 | 426-1264 9227 9 | 426-620 9129 21
419430A1 9307 4 | 426-1280 9-123 16 | 426-620 9173 32
419430A1 9309 22 | 426-1280 9245 9 | 426-620 995 10
419459A1 9307 2 | 426-1288 9227 8 | 426-622 9261 36
419459A1 9-309 20 | 426-16136 9-165 2 | 426-624 23 5
419470A1 9-145 23 | 426-16160 57 8 | 426624 813 19
419470A1 9147 24 | 426-16160 59 12 | 426624 9-171 4
419471A1 979 13 | 426-1632 979 8 | 426624 9173 33
419474A1 9-145 24 | 426-1640 9117 15 | 426-624 9223 20
419474A1 9147 25 | 426-1640 9117 19 | 426-624 9241 21
419475A1 979 10 | 426-1640 9135 3 | 426-624 9261 22
419480A1 953 7 | 426-1640 9-145 8 | 426-624 939 11
419483A1 953 2 | 426-1640 9147 8 | 426-624 945 11
419485A1 953 3 | 426-1640 9221 15 | 426-628 929 31
419486A1 953 4 | 426-1640 9239 2 | 426-628 941 55
424-640 9203 12 | 426-1640 9263 8 | 426-628 943 18
425-1016 9201 10 | 426-1640 929 24 | 426-628 945 4
425-1020 995 3 | 426-1640 969 9 | 426-640 9-145 10
425-104 9-21 5 | 426-1640 977 9 | 426640 9147 10
425-108 9-201 6 | 426-1648 9-101 5 | 426-640 9209 8
425116 965 20 | 426-1648 9-103 2 | 426-640 945 19
425-1410 9183 36 | 426-1648 9223 7 | 426-644 9171 12
425-1410 9-197 10 | 426-1648 9-241 8 | 426-644 943 17
425-156 917 16 | 426-1648 9-261 8 | 426-644 973 2
426-1024 9197 11 | 426-1648 975 3 | 426644 9-91 4
426-1028 9173 26 | 426-1648 977 10 | 426-648 9-145 11
426-1028 995 23 | 426-1656 9-171 8 | 426-648 9147 11
426-1032 9-85 16 | 426-1656 9217 4 | 426-648 9173 34
426-1040 9-111 2 | 426-1656 9219 4 | 426-656 917 20
426-1040 9113 2 | 426-1656 929 23 | 426-684 9197 5
426-1040 9115 2 | 426-1660 9173 29 | 426-696 9-85 11
426-1040 9227 15 | 426-1688 969 10 | 426-816 9-145 12
426-1040 9-231 9 | 426-1696 913 16 | 426-816 9147 12
426-1040 9245 15 | 426-1696 9173 30 | 426-824 87 3
426-1040 9249 9 | 426-1696 9-201 9 | 426-824 941 39
426-1044 9173 27 | 426-2056 9193 5 | 426-824 949 3
426-1044 995 22 | 426-2056 9195 3 | 426-824 9-51 4
426-1048 9173 28 | 426-2056 9-197 13 | 426-824 979 15
426-1080 979 7 | 426-2056 939 3 | 426-824 985 8
426-1088 9127 14 | 426-512 943 10 | 426-828 9173 35
426-1088 9-129 14 | 426-516 9-183 10 | 426-828 9203 5
426-12120 9245 8 | 426-516 9-183 8 | 426-828 9227 13
426-1232 9229 5 | 426-516 9-211 9 | 426-828 9245 13
426-1232 9247 5 | 426-516 979 38 | 426-828 943 13
426-1232 9249 5 | 426-520 979 39 | 426-832 9223 31
426-1240 57 4 | 426552 945 15 | 426-832 9235 6
426-1240 59 8 | 426612 85 9 | 426-832 9237 6
426-1240 9117 5 | 426612 9119 5 | 426-832 9241 33
426-1240 9135 5 | 426-612 9173 31 | 426-832 9-251 6
426-1240 9221 14 | 426-612 9183 5 | 426-832 9253 6
426-1240 969 8 | 426-612 945 25 | 426-832 9261 34
426-1240 977 8 | 426:612 979 19 | 426-832 939 33
426-1252 9223 25 | 426-616 89 3 | 426-832 9-85 42
426-1252 9227 5 | 426616 9127 24 | 426-836 9-201 5
426-1252 9241 24 | 426-616 9129 24 | 426-836 939 26
426-1252 9245 5 | 426-616 9-145 9 | 426-840 917 11

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



10-6 RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
426-840 9-43 3 492-11038 9-95 11 496-21041 9-51 9
426-844 9-85 34 492-11050 9-123 4 496-21053 8-7 2
426-880 9-127 8 492-11050 9-201 4 496-21053 9-203 4
426-880 9-129 8 492-11050 9-203 9 496-21053 9-223 17
426-884 9-117 10 492-11050 9-85 7 496-21053 9-227 12
426-892 9-117 11 492-11062 9-173 36 496-21053 9-241 32
426-896 9-123 3 492-11075 9-123 17 496-21053 9-245 12
427-16350 9-145 13 492-11100 9-201 8 496-21053 9-261 32
427-16350 9-147 13 493-41039 4-5 45 496-21053 9-39 24
428-1244 9-231 6 495-11041 9-223 19 496-21053 9-43 2
428-1244 9-249 6 495-11041 9-241 20 496-21053 9-49 4
428652A1 9-145 25 495-11041 9-261 21 496-21053 9-51 5
428652A1 9-147 26 495-11041 9-51 7 496-21106 5-9 11
428652A1 9-153 4 495-11041 9-91 3 496-41041 9-241 12
428652A1 9-161 3 495-11053 9-201 3 496-41041 9-261 12
428-944 9-111 10 495-11066 9-191 4 496-81018 2-5 3
428-944 9-119 9 495-11066 9-193 8 496-81018 3-3 6
428-948 9-113 10 495-11066 9-95 20 496-81018 8-21 6
428-948 9-115 15 495-11066 9-97 13 496-81025 2-3 10
428-948 9-119 9 495-11081 9-155 4 496-81025 9-195 6
429-1012 9-221 11 495-11106 9-135 2 496-81025 9-95 17
429172A1 9-145 26 495-11106 9-201 7 5000505 9-89 50
429172A1 9-147 27 495-21069 9-95 5 5000511 9-80 63
429173A1 9-91 5 495-31022 9-45 46 5000512 9-89 62
429180A1 9-53 5 495-81143 9-19 41 5000621 9-87 1
432-1028 9-145 14 495-81163 9-39 32 511-1060 5-19 32
432-1028 9-147 14 495-81203 9-241 31 513596 9-80 45
432-1220 9-155 3 495-81203 9-255 3 515-21127 9-15 3
432-816 9-213 22 495-81203 9-261 16 515-21175 9-15 4
433356A1 9-305 17 495-81209 9-173 37 515-23159 9-79 22
433356A1 9-309 17 495-81209 9-179 3 515-23444 8-29 6
433-624 9-145 15 495-81209 9-29 5 515-23444 9-173 4
433-624 9-147 15 495-81259 9-173 38 516767 9-89 55
433-624 9-39 35 495-81269 9-145 16 518016 9-89 46
433783A1 9-53 6 495-81269 9-147 16 519666 9-80 53
436994A1 9-203 20 496-11034 9-23 2 519671 9-89 52
438-13248 9-247 3 496-11034 9-313 6 55-1009 9-41 43
438-13248 9-249 3 496-11034 9-43 9 55-1015 9-85 24
438402A1 5-23 92 496-11034 9-79 36 61-33828 9-149 13
440-1068 4-3 7 496-11066 9-173 39 61-33828 9-213 27
441876A1 9-183 13 496-11081 5-7 3 614-10030 5-19 12
443778A1 9-153 1 496-11081 5-9 7 614-12030 5-19 15
443779A1 9-153 1 496-11081 9-135 4 614-12040 5-19 16
443780A1 9-153 1 496-11081 9-223 24 614-8030 5-19 11
443781A1 9-153 1 496-11081 9-227 3 637-63153 8-21 1"
443782A1 9-161 1 496-11081 9-229 4 63-81012 4-3 4
443783A1 9-161 1 496-11081 9-231 4 63-81012 9-17 18
443784A1 9-161 1 496-11081 9-241 23 63-81012 9-23 9
443785A1 9-161 1 496-11081 9-245 3 65-Cl-1725 25 20
443897A1 8-7 19 496-11081 9-247 4 708230 9-87 16
445945A1 9-37 4 496-11081 9-249 4 70-9004104-1580 8-7 6
463-11012 9-13 8 496-11081 9-261 24 800-1140 9-301 12
463-30812 9-27 2 496-21041 8-13 18 800-1140 9-303 11
492-11004 9-211 6 496-21041 9-127 22 800-1152 5-19 23
492-11031 9-117 3 496-21041 9-129 22 800-1155 5-19 24
492-11031 9-183 11 496-21041 9-171 6 800-2121 5-19 25
492-11031 9-183 9 496-21041 9-173 40 806-6012 5-19 9
492-11031 9-211 10 496-21041 9-181 7 8100007 9-87 17
492-11038 9-127 25 496-21041 9-197 4 8100103 9-87 12
492-11038 9-129 25 496-21041 9-29 29 8100127 9-87 14
492-11038 9-41 52 496-21041 9-39 9 8100294 9-87 18
492-11038 9-45 26 496-21041 9-43 15 8100392 9-87 40
492-11038 9-65 18 496-21041 9-45 6 8100406 9-87 23

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-7
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
8100423 9-89 57 | 9004201-3700 9-87 10 | AU100331 919 33
8100430 987 35 | 9004201-6200 9-89 49 | AU100331 9199 9
8100435 9-87 29 | 9004201-7500 987 8 | AU100331 9-21 6
8100441 9-87 25 | 9004700-1928 9-87 37 | AU100333 9-241 13
8100684 987 2 | 9004800-3708 987 3 | AU100333 9261 13
8100737 9-87 33 | 9005100-4400 9-87 4 | AU100348 25 15
8100777 9-87 19 | 9005100-5600 9-87 36 | AU100350 9297 6
8100793 9-89 65 | 9005110-4400 987 6 | AU100350 9299 6
8100928 9-87 24 | 9005110-5600 987 9 | AU100353 33 7
81040830 9-89 75 | 9005110-9000 9-87 7 | AU100353 8-21 7
814-6060 5119 10 | 9005475-0099 987 28 | AU100353 919 28
824-1405 9-313 5 | 9006150-0100 9-89 71 | AU100362 923 27
829-1420 9-295 14 | 9006275-0027 9-87 15 | AU100364 97 5
83-66232 9-183 35 | 9006300-0156 9-89 51 | AU100366 23 9
844-10035 5119 13 | 9007210-1016 9-89 43 | AU100377 9239 3
844-10060 5119 14 | 9007210-1209 9-89 42 | AU100377 9-263 1
8510012 9-89 47 | 9007210-1216 9-89 41 | AU100393 923 7
8510059 9-89 64 | 9007276-0114 9-87 20 | AU100395 217 2
8510206 9-89 61 | 9007314-0605 9-89 56 | AU100398 2-11 5
8510212 9-89 48 | 9007314-1014 9-89 66 | AU100398 25 11
8510216 9-89 60 | 9007314-1211 9-89 67 | AU100398 27 10
8510365 9-89 68 | 91-202702-32-32S 813 26 | AU100398 43 29
8-60603 9171 16 | 91-202713-16-16S 821 12 | AU100398 527 2
862-10030 85 3 | 91-203003-12-16S 9173 3 | AU100398 9-11 6
864-14040 87 11 | 91-203003-12-16S 9-179 16 | AU100398 919 30
864-14040 9297 10 | 91-203101-6-6S 9217 12 | AU100414 23 16
864-14040 9299 10 | 91-203101-6-6S 9219 12 | AU100414 517 4
8700013 9-87 34 | 91-2215-10-12S 89 19 | AU100414 9295 19
8700089 987 32 | 91-2215-12-16S 89 20 | AU100414 97 10
87430032 9-173 42 | 91-2215-16-8S 89 11 | AU100416 919 16
87430032 9179 6 | 91-2215-6-8S 929 39 | AU100420 9297 7
8-75222 9153 6 | 91-500024-16S 87 12 | AU100420 9299 7
8-75222 9-161 5 | 91-500024-32S 87 13 | AU100429 9239 4
8800532 9-89 70 | 91-FF593-16 87 14 | AU100429 9263 2
8800550 989 44 | 91-FF593-32 87 15 | AU100444 9241 36
8800601-0007 9-89 69 | 93120C1 523 84 | AU100444 9-261 38
8800619 9-87 26 | 93-41039 9-65 19 | AU100445 9157 3
8800758 987 22 | 934667R1 5119 19 | AU100445 9159 3
8800865 9-87 39 | 971525 9-305 20 | AU100447 9239 5
8-80430 9-193 10 | A159297 523 78 | AU100447 9263 3
8-80700 9103 8 | A175509 523 73 | AU100525 415 3
8FL10013 8-21 9 | A187928 43 23 | Au100525 43 32
8HC40027 9-241 2 | A188044 523 75 | AU100525 813 5
8HC40027 9-241 4 | A188080 523 76 | AU100525 911 33
8HC40027 9-243 A27348S 999 8 | Au100525 923 6
8HC40027 9-261 3 | A27564 963 18 | AU100526 2-11 6
8HC40027 9-261 5 | A32398 917 19 | AU100526 25 12
8HC40027-01 9243 16 | A41165 999 9 | Au100526 27 11
8NG10018-03 2-11 3 | A41171 9-99 10 | AU100526 43 30
8NG10018-03 2-13 1| A44708 963 20 | AU100526 527 3
8NG10018-07 2-11 4 | A47976 963 12 | AU100526 8-11 8
8NG10018-4 213 2 | A54022 9-183 37 | AU100526 815 5
8NG10018-5 213 3 | A63171 985 20 | AU100526 83 5
8NG28121 33 4 | A63185 9-85 22 | AU100526 911 34
8NG28121 8-21 5 | A65544 813 20 | AU100526 915 5
8PDY2006 23 4 | Ae7327 985 19 | AU100526 919 31
8TAG0006 33 3 | Ae7328 9-85 21 | Au100527 43 37
9001214-2800 9-87 38 | AU100313 43 31 | Aut00527 53 13
9003509-0012 987 31 | AU100315 415 2 | AU100527 55 13
9004104-1530 9-89 54 | AU100315 813 4 | Au100527 85 11
9004104-1710 9-89 58 | AU100327 8-11 7 | Au100527 919 34
9004105-0100 989 72 | AU100329 815 4 | AU100527 9-21 7
9004201-2500 987 5 | AU100329 83 4 | Au100527 9215 5

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



10-8

RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
AU100527 9-23 25 AU100873 9-15 7 AU101350 9-95 21
AU100527 9-241 14 AU100876 5-3 18 AU101358 9-221 28
AU100527 9-261 14 AU100876 5-5 18 AU101359 9-223 18
AU100527 9-315 3 AU100876 8-27 8 AU101477 8-27 9
AU100528 2-3 20 AU100876 8-3 8 AU101477 8-29 4
AU100528 2-5 16 AU100876 9-15 8 AU101477 9-157 2
AU100528 3-3 8 AU100876 9-215 4 AU101477 9-159 2
AU100528 8-21 8 AU100876 9-23 24 AU101477 9-19 29
AU100528 8-29 7 AU100876 9-315 2 AU101521 9-13 17
AU100528 9-19 17 AU100877 2-3 12 AU101805 9-95 25
AU100528 9-203 16 AU100877 4-3 36 AU101824 9-175 55
AU100528 9-283 13 AU100877 8-3 9 AU101917 9-69 14
AU100528 9-285 13 AU100877 8-5 10 AU102188 3-3 5
AU100528 9-295 15 AU100877 9-19 11 AU102431 2-11 9
AU100528 9-297 12 AU100877 9-241 28 AU102460 9-227 10
AU100528 9-299 12 AU100877 9-261 29 AU102460 9-245 10
AU100528 9-49 8 AU100878 5-3 12 AU102462 9-231 8
AU100528 9-7 1" AU100878 5-5 12 AU102462 9-249 8
AU100529 2-3 8 AU100901 9-229 1 AU102463 9-231 2
AU100529 9-293 5 AU100901 9-247 1 AU102464 9-223 6
AU100529 9-295 16 AU100909 9-273 1 AU102464 9-227

AU100529 9-297 11 AU100920 9-223 3 AU102466 9-269

AU100529 9-299 11 AU100929 9-97 1 AU102467 9-271

AU100529 9-7 6 AU100931 9-97 3 AU102468 9-273

AU100572 9-175 54 AU100932 9-97 4 AU102469 9-227 7
AU100572 9-19 21 AU100933 9-97 5 AU102469 9-231

AU100572 9-223 15 AU100934 9-95 2 AU102474 9-223 30
AU100572 9-259 7 AU100934 9-97 AU102474 9-241 29
AU100572 9-265 5 AU100936 9-95 1 AU102474 9-261 30
AU100572 9-311 3 AU100955 9-229 2 AU102511 9-221 29
AU100572 9-79 29 AU100969 9-95 14 AU102515 9-221

AU100572 9-95 24 AU100982 9-227 1 AU102521 9-269 1
AU100644 9-135 1 AU101009 9-93 1 AU102522 9-271 1
AU100699 9-95 15 AU101009 9-95 AU102524 9-271 2
AU100700 9-95 16 AU101012 9-95 4 AU102534 9-217 9
AU100830 2-3 7 AU101027 9-223 1 AU102534 9-219 9
AU100830 2-5 4 AU101052 9-273 2 AU102535 9-217 7
AU100830 2-7 12 AU101056 9-235 1 AU102535 9-219 7
AU100830 8-29 5 AU101056 9-237 1 AU103053 9-255 4
AU100830 9-19 35 AU101059 9-235 2 AU103121 9-305 23
AU100830 9-203 15 AU101059 9-251 2 AU103156 9-305 6
AU100830 9-283 1" AU101060 9-237 2 AU103156 9-309 5
AU100830 9-285 11 AU101060 9-253 2 AU103157 9-305 24
AU100830 9-295 12 AU101063 9-223 12 AU103158 9-305 25
AU100830 9-49 7 AU101063 9-235 AU103195 9-305 7
AU100831 9-293 4 AU101064 9-223 13 AU103195 9-309 6
AU100832 9-295 11 AU101064 9-237 AU103216 9-13 22
AU100832 9-297 9 AU101067 9-227 2 AU103384 4-3

AU100832 9-299 9 AU101067 9-245 2 AU103472 4-3 40
AU100832 9-7 7 AU101072 9-227 6 AU103552 9-23 8
AU100861 9-13 2 AU101072 9-229 AU103553 9-23 11
AU100861 9-7 2 AU101085 9-229 3 AU103815 4-3 14
AU100862 9-11 3 AU101085 9-231 3 AU103959 9-13 7
AU100862 9-19 37 AU101090 9-227 14 AU103971 9-307 12
AU100863 9-19 13 AU101090 9-245 14 AU103971 9-309 30
AU100869 4-5 44 AU101182 9-235 5 AU104156 9-201 2
AU100869 9-11 10 AU101182 9-237 5 AU104157 9-201 1
AU100869 9-23 20 AU101182 9-251 5 AU104173 9-201

AU100869 9-7 4 AU101182 9-253 5 AU104193 9-175 56
AU100870 9-11 13 AU101257 9-95 18 AU104193 9-19 22
AU100871 9-23 28 AU101258 9-95 19 AU104193 9-259 8
AU100872 2-7 13 AU101265 9-97 2 AU104193 9-265 6
AU100873 9-13 5 AU101266 9-97 9 AU104193 9-79 30

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-9
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
AU104200 59 30 | AU106445 917 17 | AU108263 977 12
AU104833 923 15 | AU106453 917 7 | Au108280 9-91
AU104844 517 AU106457 83 2 | Au108292 9-305 19
AU104844 53 11 | AU106510 9175 57 | AU108294 9145 27
AU104844 55 11 | AU106510 9179 36 | AU108294 9147 28
AU104856 57 1 | AU106602 817 13 | Au108297 9137 2
AU104861 59 2 | Au106602 817 14 | AU108297 9-145
AU104865 59 1 | Au106643 43 24 | AU108299 527
AU104916 9-195 4 | AU106732 929 4 | Au108356 9139 1
AU104956 53 AU106780 9-203 AU108356 9-141 1
AU104956 5.5 AU106781 9203 1 | AU108356 9143 1
AU104956 95 3 | Au106787 9203 14 | AU108356 9-147
AU105140 9-135 AU106854 929 34 | AU108359 9-163 2
AU105156 97 3 | Au106855 929 33 | AU108359 9-165
AU105186 43 20 | AU106858 949 2 | Au108400 9-147 29
AU105337 9305 3 | AU106861 59 23 | Au108410 511 1
AU105337 9309 3 | AU106861 9203 17 | AU108410 513 1
AU105338 9305 2 | AU106863 53 7 | Au108411 5-11
AU105338 9309 2 | AU106863 55 7 | Au108463 939 30
AU105389 9-231 1| AU106871 975 1 | Au108466 939 29
AU105389 9-233 AU106979 949 1 | Au108507 915 2
AU105394 59 4 | AU106979 9-51 AU108576 5.7
AU105411 9-51 2 | Au107032 9305 4 | AU109145 9223 28
AU105590 59 20 | Au107032 9-309 8 | AU109145 9-239
AU105593 59 21 | AU107034 9-305 15 | AU109145 9241 26
AU105596 59 22 | AU107034 9-309 16 | AU109475 5-13
AU105756 9-71 7 | Au107035 9-305 16 | AU109500 9239 6
AU105820 8-21 2 | Auto7035 9-309 15 | AU109500 9263 4
AU105911 913 20 | Au107223 919 8 | AU109503 9239 7
AU105912 33 13 | Aut07224 919 14 | AU109504 9239 8
AU105912 821 15 | AU107398 527 1 | AU109540 919 43
AU105912 913 21 | Au107510 915 6 | AU109671 59 34
AU106109 5.25 AU107706 915 1 | Au109671 83 18
AU106109 53 14 | Au107716 919 15 | AU109671 9217 15
AU106109 55 14 | AU107880 919 12 | Au109671 9219 17
AU106121 5-15 AU107964 9267 1 | AU109671 9221 30
AU106121 53 9 | Au107965 9-267 AU109671 979 40
AU106121 55 9 | Auto7972 9207 1 | AU109930 917 21
AU106122 5145 2 | Au107973 9207 2 | AU110261 9127 2
AU106122 525 2 | AU108000 955 2 | Au110262 9129 2
AU106123 545 1 | Au108118 9259 4 | AU110265 9127 6
AU106124 5145 3 | AuU108118 9265 7 | AU110265 9129 6
AU106124 525 1 | AU108128 9-205 AU110266 9127 5
AU106125 525 3 | AU108129 43 35 | AU110266 9129 5
AU106132 547 1 | Au108132 43 21 | AU110442 9259 5
AU106132 5-19 AU108153 915 12 | AU110442 9265 8
AU106132 5.21 AU108170 9-85 9 | AU110578 9307 11
AU106132 5.23 AU108204 937 2 | Au110578 9-309 29
AU106134 547 3 | AU108204 9-43 AU110578 979 12
AU106160 517 2 | Au108206 937 6 | AU110678 9245 1
AU106161 53 10 | AU108206 9-53 AU110679 9-241 5
AU106161 55 10 | AU108207 9-71 1| Aut10716 9-241 7
AU106362 917 1 | Au108207 9-75 AU110716 9-245
AU106377 913 19 | Au108211 419 1 | AU110716 9-261 7
AU106377 9-17 AU108211 955 3 | Aut10764 9241 16
AU106427 5119 1 | Au108212 9-55 AU110764 9-251
AU106428 5119 2 | Au108257 985 5 | AU110764 9261 19
AU106429 5119 3 | Au108257 9-87 AU110765 9-251 1
AU106430 5119 4 | AU108257 9-89 AU110765 9253 1
AU106431 519 5 | AU108259 9203 23 | AU110769 9241 17
AU106432 519 6 | AU108259 9203 24 | AU110769 9-253
AU106433 5119 7 | Au108261 9-85 AU110769 9261 18
AU106434 5119 8 | AU108263 969 15 | AU110824 9-277

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



10-10

RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
AU110825 9-277 1 AU114258 9-305 12 AU116357 9-241 37
AU110828 9-277 2 AU114258 9-309 12 AU116457 9-263 5
AU111311 4-3 34 AU114458 2-11 7 AU116458 9-263 6
AU111316 4-3 33 AU114622 9-307 7 AU116459 9-261 27
AU111339 9-241 6 AU114622 9-309 25 AU116459 9-263
AU111339 9-261 6 AU114629 8-17 37 AU116471 9-285 4
AU111542 9-119 1 AU114629 8-17 38 AU116472 9-285 2
AU111542 9-79 2 AU114743 9-223 27 AU116475 9-285 3
AU111840 2-11 2 AU114743 9-259 2 AU116536 9-43 8
AU112099 9-19 23 AU114743 9-265 2 AU116537 9-261 31
AU112736 9-15 9 AU114762 9-51 1 AU116537 9-265
AU112748 9-15 10 AU114776 9-305 13 AU116549 9-5 7
AU112959 9-313 3 AU114776 9-309 13 AU116549 9-7
AU113152 9-311 1 AU114890 9-305 8 AU116570 9-5 2
AU113183 9-313 4 AU114890 9-309 7 AU116570

AU113274 9-233 4 AU115101 9-223 29 AU116622 2-3 6
AU113275 9-233 3 AU115101 9-259 3 AU116623 2-3 15
AU113301 9-43 19 AU115101 9-265 4 AU116630 2-11
AU113379 9-307 10 AU115196 9-79 32 AU116630 9-5 4
AU113379 9-309 28 AU115204 5-27 4 AU116649 2-3 17
AU113437 9-175 58 AU115399 9-29 3 AU116661 2-3 18
AU113662 4-3 18 AU115400 9-29 2 AU116662 2-3 19
AU113662 9-169 2 AU115637 9-249 1 AU116756 9-7 1
AU113662 9-27 4 AU115648 9-241 19 AU116759 9-5
AU113664 4-3 17 AU115648 9-261 20 AU116760 9-29
AU113664 5-9 31 AU115655 9-283 5 AU116760 9-5 6
AU113664 9-101 9 AU115655 9-285 5 AU116832 2-11 8
AU113664 9-137 3 AU115723 9-241 1 AU116860 9-97 8
AU113664 9-139 3 AU115723 9-261 2 AU116863 9-11 1
AU113664 9-141 3 AU115741 9-165 3 AU116867 9-11
AU113664 9-143 3 AU115742 9-249 2 AU116867 9-13
AU113664 9-197 14 AU115743 9-245 7 AU116867 9-5 5
AU113664 9-207 5 AU115743 9-249 AU116876 9-27 1
AU113664 9-219 15 AU115744 9-247 2 AU116877 9-27
AU113664 9-283 19 AU115745 9-245 6 AU117156 9-29 1
AU113664 9-285 19 AU115745 9-247 AU117160 2-5 14
AU113771 9-233 1 AU115760 8-7 4 AU117170 9-281 1
AU113779 9-233 6 AU115760 8-9 6 AU117171 9-281 2
AU113780 9-233 7 AU115762 8-13 2 AU117172 9-281
AU113781 9-233 8 AU115763 8-11 1 AU117187 9-241 15
AU113782 9-233 9 AU115766 8-23 AU117187 9-261 15
AU113783 9-233 10 AU115766 8-3 1 AU117302 9-157 1
AU113784 9-233 11 AU115767 8-27 1 AU117307 9-157
AU113785 9-233 12 AU115768 8-15 1 AU117311 9-241 35
AU113786 9-233 13 AU115782 8-7 1 AU117311 9-261 37
AU113787 9-233 14 AU115782 8-9 5 AU117348 9-279 2
AU113788 9-233 15 AU115795 9-241 10 AU117349 9-279 1
AU113789 9-233 16 AU115795 9-261 10 AU117350 9-279
AU113790 9-233 17 AU115824 9-283 18 AU117357 9-259
AU113791 9-233 18 AU115824 9-285 18 AU117377 9-159 1
AU113792 9-233 19 AU115853 9-283 2 AU117378 9-159
AU113793 9-233 20 AU115860 9-283 3 AU117417 9-19 7
AU113794 9-233 21 AU115865 9-287 1 AU117653 9-29 12
AU113795 9-233 22 AU115867 9-283 4 AU117653 9-29 13
AU113796 9-233 23 AU115871 9-283 17 AU117656 9-305 26
AU113797 9-233 24 AU115871 9-285 17 AU117872 9-175 59
AU113908 9-11 12 AU115897 5-7 2 AU117890 4-3
AU114054 9-307 6 AU116072 9-261 1 AU117892 4-15 1
AU114054 9-309 24 AU116083 9-19 1 AU118000 2-7 15
AU114077 9-151 2 AU116094 9-19 AU118001 2-7 8
AU114077 9-199 10 AU116094 9-5 1 AU118007 2-5 5
AU114077 9-199 7 AU116124 2-3 1 AU118023 4-3 5
AU114078 9-151 AU116154 4-3 2 AU118023 9-313 2

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-11
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
AU118024 3-3 AU118751 5-9 AU119090 9-285 20
AU118024 9-5 8 | Au118756 2-15 1| Au119091 23 13
AU118025 3-3 1 | Au118758 9-193 1 | Au119092 23 14
AU118040 9-21 11 | AU118758 9-195 1 | AU119096 9-79
AU118080 2.7 14 | AU118758 9-197 1 | Au119098 2.7 3
AU118190 8-13 1 | Au118759 9-199 1 | Au119099 2-7 6
AU118190 8-21 AU118759 9199 2 | Au119100 2.7 5
AU118190 8-5 1 | Au118759 929 10 | Au119101 2.7 4
AU118191 8-21 1 | Au118759 929 11 | AU119102 2-7 1
AU118197 9-19 3 | Au118760 9-191 1 | AU119103 2.7 2
AU118198 9-19 4 | Au118760 9-197 AU119112 9-163 1
AU118199 9-19 5 | AU118760 9-199 AU119112 9-167
AU118201 8-11 AU118761 9-191 AU119112 9-71 6
AU118201 8-13 AU118762 9-193 AU119117 9-305 9
AU118201 8-15 AU118763 9-195 AU119117 9-309 9
AU118201 8-3 AU118804 9-19 9 | Au119118 9-305 10
AU118201 8-5 AU118805 919 10 | AU119118 9-309 10
AU118201 8-7 AU118820 9-19 2 | Aut19122 9-305 11
AU118201 8-9 AU118893 2-7 9 | Aut19122 9-309 11
AU118201 9-5 9 | Au118918 9-223 2 | Aut19123 827 10
AU118209 821 13 | AU118918 9-225 AU119130 9-305
AU118231 8-17 7 | Au118918 9-283 1 | AU119130 9-307
AU118231 819 52 | AU118918 9-285 1 | Au119130 9-309
AU118232 8-17 8 | AU118920 9-225 1 | AU119133 9-19 38
AU118233 8-17 10 | AU118921 9-225 2 | AU119134 9-19 39
AU118240 8-17 1 | Au118922 9-225 3 | Au119135 2.5 8
AU118241 8-17 2 | Au118923 9-225 4 | AU119136 2-5 6
AU118257 8-17 3 | Au118924 9-225 5 | AU119145 9-295 13
AU118262 8-17 6 | AU118928 9-93 AU119146 9-297 8
AU118263 8-9 9 | AU118929 9-137 AU119146 9-299 8
AU118280 45 41 | AU118930 9-283 AU119147 9-297 13
AU118288 979 17 | AU118931 9-285 AU119147 9299 13
AU118288 9-83 AU118933 9-241 AU119167 9-295 1
AU118292 9-49 6 | AU118934 9-261 AU119168 9-295 2
AU118295 9-37 5 | AU118935 9-223 AU119169 9-295 5
AU118295 9-49 AU118936 9-71 2 | Aut19170 9-295 6
AU118335 9-25 AU118937 9-139 AU119171 9-295 7
AU118336 9-25 1 | Au118938 9-141 AU119172 9-295 8
AU118337 925 2 | AU118939 9-143 AU119173 9-295 9
AU118421 9-305 1 | AU118940 9-163 AU119174 9-295 10
AU118421 9-309 1| Au118941 9-71 AU119176 9295 17
AU118423 43 27 | Au118976 2-5 1 | Aut19177 9-293 1
AU118424 43 28 | Au118976 2-7 AU119178 9-293 2
AU118580 4-3 AU118977 2-7 7 | Aut19179 9-293 3
AU118580 4-5 AU118991 9-19 6 | AU119180 9-289 1
AU118580 95 10 | AU119006 9-19 32 | AU119180 9-291 1
AU118588 915 11 | AU119041 919 36 | AU119181 9-297 2
AU118589 9-11 11 | AU119043 9-199 11 | AU119181 9-299 1
AU118589 9-15 AU119043 9-33 1 | Au119182 9-299 2
AU118602 913 29 | AU119087 9241 30 | AU119183 9-297 3
AU118604 9-7 8 | Au119087 9-255 AU119183 9-299 3
AU118607 8-27 AU119087 9-261 17 | Au119184 9-297 4
AU118613 8-29 AU119088 9-71 3 | Aut19184 9-299 4
AU118622 2-5 AU119088 9-77 AU119185 9-297 5
AU118622 95 11 | AU119089 9-69 AU119185 9-299 5
AU118634 4-3 1 | Au119090 8-23 1 | Au119186 9297 14
AU118635 4-3 AU119090 9-137 4 | Aut19186 9-299 14
AU118644 9-19 25 | AU119090 9139 4 | Au119187 9-297 1
AU118648 919 26 | AU119090 9-141 4 | Au119205 9295 4
AU118662 9-19 27 | AU119090 9-143 4 | AU119205 9-303
AU118668 4-3 6 | AU119090 9-207 6 | AU119206 9-295 3
AU118669 4-3 AU119090 9219 16 | AU119206 9-301
AU118674 25 13 | AU119090 9-283 20 | AU119208 5-31 1
AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



10-12

RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
AU119231 9-301 1 AU120339 8-17 41 AU121838 4-17 2
AU119231 9-303 1 AU120341 8-17 42 AU121838 9-311

AU119232 9-301 3 AU120342 8-17 43 AU121840 9-37 7
AU119232 9-303 3 AU120343 8-17 44 AU121873 2-11 1
AU119233 9-301 4 AU120345 8-17 46 AU121883 9-187 1
AU119233 9-303 4 AU120347 8-17 47 AU121884 9-187 5
AU119234 9-301 8 AU120347 8-17 48 AU121885 9-187 2
AU119234 9-303 7 AU120350 8-17 49 AU121886 9-187 4
AU119235 9-301 9 AU120352 8-17 50 AU121887 9-187 6
AU119235 9-303 8 AU120417 8-17 51 AU121888 9-187 3
AU119236 9-301 10 AU120419 8-19 54 AU121889 9-187 7
AU119236 9-303 9 AU120419 8-19 55 AU121895 9-37 8
AU119237 9-301 11 AU120440 8-19 56 AU121896 9-43 5
AU119237 9-303 10 AU120440 8-19 57 AU121954 9-311 4
AU119238 9-301 13 AU120443 59 32 AU121954 9-9

AU119238 9-303 12 AU120448 8-13 25 AU122083 9-19 44
AU119239 9-301 14 AU120448 8-15 10 AU122084 4-15

AU119239 9-303 13 AU120448 8-17 AU122085 2-5 29
AU119240 9-301 15 AU120448 8-19 AU122086 2-5 30
AU119240 9-303 14 AU120448 85 15 AU122103 9-37

AU119456 9-7 9 AU120448 87 24 AU122134 2-17 3
AU119491 2-17 1 AU120448 89 21 AU122172 8-17 17
AU119492 2-17 AU120579 8-19 68 AU122180 8-17 4
AU119493 821 10 AU120617 45 50 AU122191 8-11 11
AU119503 5-3 AU120666 2-9 AU122193 4-5 49
AU119503 5-5 AU120770 23 21 AU122203 45 48
AU119727 9-287 2 AU120804 9-21 4 AU122241 9-311

AU119813 8-9 1 AU120815 9-11 32 AU122245 9-311 5
AU119908 3-3 9 AU120822 9-13 9 AU122245 9-313

AU119908 8-21 4 AU121345 9-275 AU122246 9-311 7
AU119968 4-13 1 AU121346 9-275 1 AU122246 9-315

AU119968 45 53 AU121348 9-275 2 AU122249 9-315 1
AU119969 45 52 AU121433 9-307 8 AU122301 9-207

AU119970 4-11 1 AU121433 9-309 26 AU122306 9-215 1
AU119970 45 51 AU121451 8-5 2 AU122307 9-215

AU119970 4-7 1 AU121459 9-11 4 AU122308 9-215 3
AU119970 4-9 1 AU121481 8-3 7 AU122309 9-215 2
AU120043 83 17 AU121486 8-27 2 AU122316 9-101

AU120127 2-5 24 AU121668 9-23 1 AU122316 9-93 2
AU120128 89 22 AU121672 9-23 21 AU122404 9-219

AU120130 9-295 20 AU121682 2-5 28 AU122406 9-217

AU120136 8-17 9 AU121692 9-21 AU122443 45 54
AU120152 2-5 25 AU121693 9-21 1 AU123147 9-33 3
AU120153 25 26 AU121693 9-23 AU123147 9-35 1
AU120154 2-5 27 AU121694 9-21 15 AU123148 9-33 4
AU120155 9-19 42 AU121696 9-21 2 AU123148 9-35 2
AU120219 8-17 15 AU121716 23 25 AU123149 9-33 5
AU120252 8-17 18 AU121717 2-3 24 AU123149 9-35 3
AU120252 8-17 19 AU121736 211 10 AU123180 9-171 1
AU120263 8-17 20 AU121737 9-175 60 AU123308 9-175 62
AU120263 8-17 45 AU121737 9-175 61 AU123324 9-167 2
AU120264 8-17 21 AU121737 9-179 5 AU123324 9-169

AU120265 8-17 24 AU121737 9-187 AU123365 9-313 7
AU120279 8-17 27 AU121790 9-23 22 AU124043 43 13
AU120310 8-17 28 AU121791 9-23 23 AU124404 9-19 24
AU120321 8-17 29 AU121809 9-23 26 AU124405 8-29 3
AU120322 8-17 30 AU121811 9-23 14 AU124453 9-29 36
AU120329 8-17 31 AU121822 9-21 3 AU124841 9-83 1
AU120331 8-17 33 AU121831 9-21 13 AU124842 9-83 2
AU120331 8-17 34 AU121832 9-21 14 D120614 9-29 27
AU120332 8-17 35 AU121836 9-311 6 D120679 9-171 3
AU120333 8-17 36 AU121837 4-17 1 D120679 9-175 63
AU120334 8-17 40 AU121837 9-311 D120679 9-199 8
AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-13
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
D120679 9261 35 | G32122 9-149 9 | H386482 9-181 3
D120679 929 28 | G32122 963 21 | H403816 917 2
D120679 945 10 | G32303 9257 19 | H403840 917 13
D121629 85 7 | G32317 9149 22 | H426775 945 17
D124182 9313 1 | G34197 9145 30 | H426809 9175 69
D124301 945 7 | G3a197 9-147 32 | H426809 985 15
D127018 43 38 | G34197 9149 1 | H426809 997 14
D128616 917 6 | G34199 9149 2 | H426817 9117 6
D130037 9-171 2 | G34202 9-149 15 | H426817 9221 18
D131789 9175 64 | G34450 9-149 12 | H426817 969 16
D131789 9221 17 | H110270 941 66 | H426817 977 13
D131789 945 28 | H111575 9-41 58 | H426833 57 7
D131814 945 29 | H111583 9-41 59 | H426833 9-101 1
D136218 53 5 | H114512 9123 9 | H426833 9103 4
D136218 55 5 | H114728 9-123 8 | H426833 9117 16
D136218 59 28 | H114728 9-131 5 | H426833 9117 20
D137151 9-145 28 | H117606 929 19 | H426833 913 15
D137151 9-147 30 | H120188 959 19 | H426833 9-145 31
D142898 5119 18 | H146464 9-183 7 | H426833 9-147 33
D143415 917 14 | H147785 9-183 38 | H426833 9165 4
D25277 9-145 29 | H147793 9-183 40 | H426833 9-171 7
D25277 9147 31 | H147934 9183 27 | H426833 9-175 70
D25279 9197 7 | H151779 9183 20 | H426833 9217 5
D25279 9223 10 | H151787 9-183 21 | H426833 9219 5
D25279 9283 7 | H165282 945 63 | H426833 9221 19
D25279 9285 7 | H165340 9-45 65 | H426833 929 22
D25279 929 15 | H168625 945 66 | H426833 969 17
D25279 939 7 | H169417 817 25 | H426833 975 2
D25279 979 27 | H189795 9183 17 | H426833 977 14
D25279 995 8 | H220558 963 19 | H426833 997 10
D27748 967 12 | H221440 999 11 | H42e858 53 16
D27748 967 18 | H222035 9-31 5 | H4a26858 55 16
D27748 967 6 | H230862 9-181 2 | H4a26858 59 16
D32933 9223 11 | H231878 945 3 | H42e858 9-193 6
D33023 939 22 | H231894 9-45 22 | H42e858 9195 2
D33805 9-41 63 | H233304 945 14 | H426858 9197 12
D36720 967 19 | H242545 9-31 3 | H42e858 939 2
D38296 917 4 | H247809 9-31 6 | H4a28623 9175 71
D38648 945 9 | H249029 817 16 | H428623 9179 29
D55216 953 8 | H249615 9255 12 | H428714 985 10
D74330 43 15 | H252833 959 18 | H428839 985 25
D88134 43 16 | H254763 9-31 4 | H432609 9221 20
D90990 9-175 65 | H257915 997 11 | H432609 969 18
D94535 9-51 8 | H274894 9127 10 | H432880 929 8
D95141 9-149 5 | H274894 9-129 10 | H432898 929 16
D95142 9257 5 | H274894 9-155 5 | H432906 929 14
G100444 9257 16 | H274894 9175 66 | H433163 9255 11
G100449 9-149 18 | H274894 9179 7 | H433231 25 10
G100449 9257 17 | H274894 979 14 | H433231 25 9
G100776 9257 7 | H274894 9-85 6 | H433359 53 15
G102288 9257 15 | H309450 9155 6 | H433359 55 15
G102424 9257 6 | H312314 9203 8 | H433359 59 19
G104106 9149 16 | H313981 939 8 | H433391 9123 12
G107921 9257 7 | H32284 9213 21 | H433392 9-123 13
G109092 9-149 4 | H32292 59 24 | H433404 9123 5
G109093 9257 8 | H32292 9203 18 | H433408 53 8
G109298 9257 10 | H32292 9223 23 | H433408 55 8
G109395 9-149 10 | H33332 9-41 68 | H433408 59 15
G109395 9257 11 | H346015 9-211 4 | H433508 9123 15
G110050 9-257 H357764 923 12 | H433509 9-123 14
G13075 9-85 44 | H359216 9175 67 | H433512 43 39
G32034 9149 20 | H362418 9175 68 | H433518 945 18
G32034 9149 6 | H362418 9-179 27 | H433528 9-111 5

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



10-14

RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
H433528 9-113 5 H434547 9-119 4 H437348 9-285 6
H433528 9-115 6 H434547 9-79 18 H437505 9-85 26
H433581 9-67 14 H434549 9-127 23 H437506 9-85 37
H433581 9-67 2 H434551 9-131 4 H437580 9-85 3
H433581 9-67 8 H434555 9-127 18 H437581 9-85 36
H433584 9-67 15 H434555 9-129 18 H437582 9-85 30
H433584 9-67 3 H434556 5-9 6 H437596 9-85 4
H433584 9-67 9 H434597 9-111 6 H437946 9-175 80
H433624 9-119 3 H434597 9-113 6 H437946 9-181 5
H433644 9-175 72 H434597 9-115 5 H437953 9-175 81
H433739 9-39 6 H434627 9-145 32 H437953 9-179 35
H433742 9-41 45 H434627 9-147 34 H437959 9-39 28
H433743 9-41 47 H434670 9-127 19 H437960 9-39 19
H433744 9-39 10 H434670 9-129 19 H437962 9-41 42
H433745 9-41 48 H434671 9-127 17 H437994 9-77 15
H433746 9-41 50 H434671 9-129 17 H438000 9-101 6
H433749 9-41 51 H434801 9-175 74 H438000 9-175 82
H433777 9-125 6 H434806 9-197 8 H438000 9-179 33
H43380 9-183 30 H434807 9-197 9 H438000 9-221 21
H433852 9-85 27 H434813 9-85 1 H438061 9-85 41
H433854 9-45 61 H434850 9-129 23 H438084 9-175 83
H433855 9-47 69 H434920 9-145 33 H438084 9-179 18
H433856 9-47 70 H434920 9-147 35 H438089 9-101 7
H433857 9-47 71 H434946 9-85 33 H438089 9-217 13
H433863 9-123 19 H435080 9-175 75 H438089 9-219 13
H433867 9-117 14 H435080 9-175 76 H438089 9-221 22
H433867 9-123 18 H435080 9-179 30 H438196 9-175 84
H433896 9-117 9 H435080 9-179 31 H438196 9-175 85
H433898 9-121 5 H435218 9-133 6 H438196 9-179 21
H433898 9-121 5 H435226 9-133 7 H438196 9-179 22
H433937 9-39 21 H435227 9-133 4 H438197 9-221 23
H433947 9-117 8 H435228 9-133 5 H438198 9-175 86
H433990 9-121 4 H435229 9-127 12 H438198 9-179 25
H433990 9-121 4 H435229 9-129 12 H438199 9-175 87
H433990 9-125 4 H435270 9-145 34 H438199 9-179 24
H433994 3-3 14 H435270 9-147 36 H438199 9-283 16
H433994 8-21 16 H435357 9-175 77 H438199 9-285 16
H434125 9-41 36 H435440 9-145 35 H438201 9-175 88
H434207 9-45 64 H435440 9-147 37 H438201 9-179 34
H434220 9-161 2 H435475 9-175 78 H438203 9-175 89
H434221 9-161 2 H435520 9-85 39 H438204 9-171 10
H434222 9-161 2 H435694 9-17 9 H438208 9-65 13
H434223 9-161 2 H435886 9-203 7 H438209 9-65 14
H434262 9-197 6 H436021 9-41 38 H438210 9-65 15
H434262 9-41 67 H436164 9-81 2 H438211 9-65 16
H434263 9-41 61 H436215 9-17 10 H438491 59 33
H434273 9-213 9 H436303 9-17 8 H438491 9-221 24
H434281 9-45 44 H436310 9-183 6 H438495 8-19 60
H434330 9-51 3 H436311 4-3 25 H438495 8-19 61
H434378 9-183 1 H436675 9-183 22 H438496 9-217 1
H434379 9-39 16 H436676 9-183 19 H438496 9-219 1
H434380 9-39 13 H436746 9-235 3 H438500 9-175 90
H434381 9-223 4 H436746 9-237 3 H438500 9-221 25
H434402 9-183 33 H436746 9-251 3 H438533 9-175 91
H434403 9-183 29 H436746 9-253 3 H438536 9-175 92
H434406 9-183 34 H436746 9-255 5 H438536 9-179 2
H434430 9-39 17 H436769 9-45 24 H438537 9-175 93
H434493 5-9 5 H436771 9-189 4 H438702 9-85 2
H434493 9-175 73 H436862 9-171 13 H438910 9-153 5
H434510 9-127 15 H436864 9-171 15 H438910 9-161 4
H434510 9-129 15 H436865 9-175 79 H438959 9-103 6
H434511 9-127 16 H437323 9-255 6 H438979 9-183 28
H434511 9-129 16 H437348 9-283 6 H438980 9-183 32

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



RT1200 Trencher 10-15
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
H439069 825 3 | He72227 939 5 | He72852 9139 2
H439102 973 1 | He72270 943 14 | He72853 9-141 2
H439256 9171 11 | He672270 9-65 H672854 9143 2
H439280 87 7 | He72346 943 1 | He72871 979 4
H439280 89 7 | He72348 9-47 94 | He72872 979 3
H439280 9221 26 | H672349 947 95 | H672961 9133 1
H439280 969 19 | H672350 947 96 | H672962 9127 11
H439280 977 16 | H672351 9-47 97 | H672962 9129 11
H439284 817 11 | H672353 9-47 98 | H672962 9-133
H439284 817 12 | He72354 939 34 | H673071 9-155 8
H439284 977 17 | He72354 995 9 | H673072 9155 9
H439285 977 18 | H672360 937 1 | He73087 9153 3
H439323 9-175 94 | H672360 9-39 H673087 9-155
H439323 9179 19 | H672360 9-41 H673128 9107 1
H439324 979 33 | H672385 9-47 82 | H673128 9115 11
H439325 979 34 | H672386 947 83 | He73128 9-71 4
H439331 979 35 | He72387 947 90 | H673129 9107 2
H439398 991 13 | He72388 947 91 | H673129 9115 12
H45468 945 12 | He72389 947 92 | He73129 9-71 5
H511113 9203 11 | H672390 9-47 93 | H673156 9203 2
H511113 9209 1 | H672391 9-47 84 | H673480 943 11
H511121 9211 12 | H672392 947 85 | H673481 943 12
H511139 9211 11 | He672395 9109 1 | He73704 59 3
H518837 9205 5 | H672395 9-115 14 | H673704 9175 95
H518837 9213 15 | H672396 9-109 2 | H673704 9-175 96
H518910 9213 15 | H672396 9115 13 | H673704 9179 4
H519249 9205 6 | H672405 9-47 86 | H673704 9-189
H519249 9213 16 | H672406 947 87 | H673803 9177 97
H519504 9213 19 | He72407 9-47 88 | H673804 9177 98
H519652 9213 19 | H672408 9-47 89 | H673808 9177 99
H521377 9-211 1| H672500 941 37 | H673809 9-177 100
H521385 9-211 2 | He72507 9-41 56 | H673839 9-57
H522375 9205 3 | H672510 9-67 H674014 9-103 1
H522383 9213 4 | H672511 9-67 H674485 9-181
H522409 9213 23 | He672512 9-67 H674486 9-181 1
H522433 9213 25 | H672513 967 1 | He74660 979 31
H522441 9213 17 | He72514 967 7 | H674691 965 5
H522466 9213 17 | He672515 967 13 | H674692 965 4
H52761 959 14 | H672533 9-47 80 | H674693 965 6
H528497 9213 19 | H672559 9-41 49 | H674694 965 8
H53959 923 3 | He672562 9205 1 | H674791 8-25
H61028 9-41 60 | H672562 9213 6 | H674791 89 2
H645838 9203 3 | H672563 9213 6 | He74887 9-85 38
H646901 9205 2 | He72568 9-41 41 | H674911 9177 101
H646901 9213 2 | He672568 995 6 | H674911 9-183
H658179 9-209 H672568 9-99 H674972 9197 2
H660209 9223 22 | He672570 9-41 54 | H675015 9-71 8
H670935 929 6 | He72570 9-59 H675015 9-73
H670935 929 7 | He72571 941 64 | H71142 9-209
H670935 9-31 H672571 9-63 H71159 9209 7
H670935 9-33 H672594 9-213 H71167 9-209
H670935 9-35 H672693 9127 20 | H71472 9211 13
H672056 9105 1 | H672695 9-131 1| H71472 9-211 3
H672056 9115 7 | He72721 9155 7 | H745711 9-123 11
H672057 9105 2 | H672751 9127 7 | H745760 959 15
H672057 9115 8 | H672751 9129 7 | H746685 963 9
H672169 9153 2 | He672751 9-131 H747394 9-121 3
H672170 9153 2 | He72767 9145 36 | H747394 9-121 3
H672171 9153 2 | He72767 9147 38 | H747394 9125 5
H672172 9153 2 | He72768 9-145 37 | H747444 995 13
H672181 917 3 | He72768 9-147 39 | H748871 9-131 3
H672204 919 18 | He72769 9137 1 | H753194 9183 18
H672220 520 1 | He72820 9-129 20 | H755009 9-131 2

AU117657

Issued Feb, 2009



10-16 RT1200 Trencher

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
H758292 9-85 14 L302731 9-145 38
H759109 9-121 6 L302731 9-147 40
H759109 9-121 6 L78786 9-51 11
H759109 9-125 2 M505105 9-205 7
H759110 9-45 41 N13625 9-31 10
H759118 9-133 8 N13626 9-31 1
H759120 9-111 1 N13627 9-31 2
H759120 9-113 1 N13628 9-31
H759120 9-115 1 N13629 9-31 9
H759123 9-183 25 N13630 9-31 12
H759124 9-183 31 N13905 9-63 14
H759125 9-183 26 N13906 9-63 16
H76851 9-41 62 N13907 9-63 8
H829937 9-193 4 N13908 9-63
H833210 9-169 1 N13909 9-63
H833210 9-171 N13910 9-63 15
H833229 9-167 1 N13911 9-63 11
H833229 9-173 N13912 9-63 13
H833229 9-175 N13913 9-63 10
H833229 9-177 N13914 9-63
H833229 9-179 1 N13915 9-99 1
H83352 9-213 1 N13916 9-99 2
H84988 9-213 29 N13917 9-99 3
H85233 9-213 28 N13918 9-99 4
H88195 9-213 20 N13919 9-99 6
H92544 9-211 8 N13921 9-59 3
H939065 9-109 N13921 9-59 8
H939136 9-105 N13921 9-61 8
H939139 9-107 N13922 9-61 6
H939281 9-103 N13927 9-59 5
H94961 9-205 4 N13928 9-59 4
H94961 9-213 14 N13929 9-59
H94961 9-213 18 N13930 9-59
H94961 9-213 24 N13931 9-59
H94961 9-213 26 N13935 9-57 17
H94961 9-213 8 N13937 9-57 2
K260177 5-21 40 N14001 9-29 17
K261826 5-19 28 N14032 9-65 1
K395022 5-3 4 N14036 9-65
K395022 5-5 4 N14041 9-65
K395023 5-9 25 N14645 9-65 2
K965265 5-3 2 N14835 9-189 1
K965265 5-5 2 N14836 9-189 6
K965265 5-9 26 N14838 9-189
K965267 5-3 3 N14850 9-189 5
K965267 5-5 3 N7782 8-25
K965267 5-9 27 R10754 9-257 3
L102515 9-11 31 R15366 9-31 8
L109671 9-39 25 R40745 9-13 26
L112617 9-85 23 R40745 9-69 22
L11541 9-69 20 R40745 9-77 20
L116247 8-21 3 R46463 9-13 25
L126503 9-177 102 R46465 9-13 24
L126503 9-179 12 R52278 4-3 3
L13142 2-5 2 S10839 9-43 22
L18331 9-177 103 S64875 9-85 28
L18331 9-179 37 S77121 8-17 22
L18331 9-217 14 S77121 9-29 35
L18331 9-219 14 S77121 9-29 37
L18331 9-221 27 T52488 9-61 5
L18331 9-45 30 T53351 9-99 7
L18331 9-69 21 T57461 5-11 2
L18331 9-77 19 T57461 5-13 2

AU117657 Issued Feb, 2009



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 
	watermark24: 
	watermark25: 
	watermark26: 
	watermark27: 
	watermark28: 
	watermark29: 
	watermark30: 
	watermark31: 
	watermark32: 
	watermark33: 
	watermark34: 
	watermark35: 
	watermark36: 
	watermark37: 
	watermark38: 
	watermark39: 
	watermark40: 
	watermark41: 
	watermark42: 
	watermark43: 
	watermark44: 
	watermark45: 
	watermark46: 
	watermark47: 
	watermark48: 
	watermark49: 
	watermark50: 
	watermark51: 
	watermark52: 
	watermark53: 
	watermark54: 
	watermark55: 
	watermark56: 
	watermark57: 
	watermark58: 
	watermark59: 
	watermark60: 
	watermark61: 
	watermark62: 
	watermark63: 
	watermark64: 
	watermark65: 
	watermark66: 
	watermark67: 
	watermark68: 
	watermark69: 
	watermark70: 
	watermark71: 
	watermark72: 
	watermark73: 
	watermark74: 
	watermark75: 
	watermark76: 
	watermark77: 
	watermark78: 
	watermark79: 
	watermark80: 
	watermark81: 
	watermark82: 
	watermark83: 
	watermark84: 
	watermark85: 
	watermark86: 
	watermark87: 
	watermark88: 
	watermark89: 
	watermark90: 
	watermark91: 
	watermark92: 
	watermark93: 
	watermark94: 
	watermark95: 
	watermark96: 
	watermark97: 
	watermark98: 
	watermark99: 
	watermark100: 
	watermark101: 
	watermark102: 
	watermark103: 
	watermark104: 
	watermark105: 
	watermark106: 
	watermark107: 
	watermark108: 
	watermark109: 
	watermark110: 
	watermark111: 
	watermark112: 
	watermark113: 
	watermark114: 
	watermark115: 
	watermark116: 
	watermark117: 
	watermark118: 
	watermark119: 
	watermark120: 
	watermark121: 
	watermark122: 
	watermark123: 
	watermark124: 
	watermark125: 
	watermark126: 
	watermark127: 
	watermark128: 
	watermark129: 
	watermark130: 
	watermark131: 
	watermark132: 
	watermark133: 
	watermark134: 
	watermark135: 
	watermark136: 
	watermark137: 
	watermark138: 
	watermark139: 
	watermark140: 
	watermark141: 
	watermark142: 
	watermark143: 
	watermark144: 
	watermark145: 
	watermark146: 
	watermark147: 
	watermark148: 
	watermark149: 
	watermark150: 
	watermark151: 
	watermark152: 
	watermark153: 
	watermark154: 
	watermark155: 
	watermark156: 
	watermark157: 
	watermark158: 
	watermark159: 
	watermark160: 
	watermark161: 
	watermark162: 
	watermark163: 
	watermark164: 
	watermark165: 
	watermark166: 
	watermark167: 
	watermark168: 
	watermark169: 
	watermark170: 
	watermark171: 
	watermark172: 
	watermark173: 
	watermark174: 
	watermark175: 
	watermark176: 
	watermark177: 
	watermark178: 
	watermark179: 
	watermark180: 
	watermark181: 
	watermark182: 
	watermark183: 
	watermark184: 
	watermark185: 
	watermark186: 
	watermark187: 
	watermark188: 
	watermark189: 
	watermark190: 
	watermark191: 
	watermark192: 
	watermark193: 
	watermark194: 
	watermark195: 
	watermark196: 
	watermark197: 
	watermark198: 
	watermark199: 
	watermark200: 
	watermark201: 
	watermark202: 
	watermark203: 
	watermark204: 
	watermark205: 
	watermark206: 
	watermark207: 
	watermark208: 
	watermark209: 
	watermark210: 
	watermark211: 
	watermark212: 
	watermark213: 
	watermark214: 
	watermark215: 
	watermark216: 
	watermark217: 
	watermark218: 
	watermark219: 
	watermark220: 
	watermark221: 
	watermark222: 
	watermark223: 
	watermark224: 
	watermark225: 
	watermark226: 
	watermark227: 
	watermark228: 
	watermark229: 
	watermark230: 
	watermark231: 
	watermark232: 
	watermark233: 
	watermark234: 
	watermark235: 
	watermark236: 
	watermark237: 
	watermark238: 
	watermark239: 
	watermark240: 
	watermark241: 
	watermark242: 
	watermark243: 
	watermark244: 
	watermark245: 
	watermark246: 
	watermark247: 
	watermark248: 
	watermark249: 
	watermark250: 
	watermark251: 
	watermark252: 
	watermark253: 
	watermark254: 
	watermark255: 
	watermark256: 
	watermark257: 
	watermark258: 
	watermark259: 
	watermark260: 
	watermark261: 
	watermark262: 
	watermark263: 
	watermark264: 
	watermark265: 
	watermark266: 
	watermark267: 
	watermark268: 
	watermark269: 
	watermark270: 
	watermark271: 
	watermark272: 
	watermark273: 
	watermark274: 
	watermark275: 
	watermark276: 
	watermark277: 
	watermark278: 
	watermark279: 
	watermark280: 
	watermark281: 
	watermark282: 
	watermark283: 
	watermark284: 
	watermark285: 
	watermark286: 
	watermark287: 
	watermark288: 
	watermark289: 
	watermark290: 
	watermark291: 
	watermark292: 
	watermark293: 
	watermark294: 
	watermark295: 
	watermark296: 
	watermark297: 
	watermark298: 
	watermark299: 
	watermark300: 
	watermark301: 
	watermark302: 
	watermark303: 
	watermark304: 
	watermark305: 
	watermark306: 
	watermark307: 
	watermark308: 
	watermark309: 
	watermark310: 
	watermark311: 
	watermark312: 
	watermark313: 
	watermark314: 
	watermark315: 
	watermark316: 
	watermark317: 
	watermark318: 
	watermark319: 
	watermark320: 
	watermark321: 
	watermark322: 
	watermark323: 
	watermark324: 
	watermark325: 
	watermark326: 
	watermark327: 
	watermark328: 
	watermark329: 
	watermark330: 
	watermark331: 
	watermark332: 
	watermark333: 
	watermark334: 
	watermark335: 
	watermark336: 
	watermark337: 
	watermark338: 
	watermark339: 
	watermark340: 
	watermark341: 
	watermark342: 
	watermark343: 
	watermark344: 
	watermark345: 
	watermark346: 
	watermark347: 
	watermark348: 
	watermark349: 
	watermark350: 
	watermark351: 
	watermark352: 
	watermark353: 
	watermark354: 
	watermark355: 
	watermark356: 
	watermark357: 
	watermark358: 
	watermark359: 
	watermark360: 
	watermark361: 
	watermark362: 
	watermark363: 
	watermark364: 
	watermark365: 
	watermark366: 
	watermark367: 
	watermark368: 
	watermark369: 
	watermark370: 
	watermark371: 
	watermark372: 
	watermark373: 
	watermark374: 
	watermark375: 
	watermark376: 
	watermark377: 
	watermark378: 
	watermark379: 
	watermark380: 
	watermark381: 
	watermark382: 
	watermark383: 
	watermark384: 
	watermark385: 
	watermark386: 
	watermark387: 
	watermark388: 
	watermark389: 
	watermark390: 
	watermark391: 
	watermark392: 
	watermark393: 
	watermark394: 
	watermark395: 
	watermark396: 
	watermark397: 
	watermark398: 
	watermark399: 
	watermark400: 
	watermark401: 
	watermark402: 
	watermark403: 
	watermark404: 
	watermark405: 
	watermark406: 
	watermark407: 
	watermark408: 
	watermark409: 
	watermark410: 
	watermark411: 
	watermark412: 
	watermark413: 
	watermark414: 
	watermark415: 
	watermark416: 
	watermark417: 
	watermark418: 
	watermark419: 
	watermark420: 
	watermark421: 
	watermark422: 
	watermark423: 
	watermark424: 
	watermark425: 
	watermark426: 
	watermark427: 
	watermark428: 
	watermark429: 
	watermark430: 
	watermark431: 
	watermark432: 
	watermark433: 
	watermark434: 
	watermark435: 
	watermark436: 
	watermark437: 
	watermark438: 
	watermark439: 
	watermark440: 
	watermark441: 
	watermark442: 
	watermark443: 


